
BES-1210AC 
BROTHER 
EMBROIDERY 
SYSTEM 

~-TI:/-:J'D-1' St'U -~ ~:/ 

J(-'Y-:J''Y? 

PARTS BOOK 

TEILEKATALOG 

LIVRE DES PIECES 

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS 

SINGLE HEAD ELECTRONIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE 

ELEKTRONISHE EINKOPF-STICKMASCHINE 

BRODEUSE AUTOMATIQUE 

MAQUINA DE BORDAR ELECTRONICA DE UNA CABEZA 

-r ... ~ 
l I 

I I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. z:. O)*';t, 1998~7 F.l 0) 7- 9 ':~-j ~' "t 1'1=1£ ~ n t;:. t 0) C' To 
2. gB~';t 71S-t.t ~ ': !~~t~~ ~ n .Q il%1i ~ ~J *To 
3. *ll-11r"t'~*~T .Q gB~';t, [====J~*l"t'~ ~ "t s ~J *To 

A . ~Pf!V11~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

B. ~ttfl~ti~1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

c . J:*BII'll1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

D . ~Hf!V11~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

E . ~ttf+JJ~ft1'FIVH~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

F 1 . ~If! I ~1~ (~lj ~ 19> ? ~) . . . . . . . . . . 11 

F2 . ~If! I 1'1!1~ 
(tii~~; ;f:f:,- 3 /8Btflc) . . . . . . . . . 13 

F3. ~If! I ~1~ 
<:t.-£.~-t? .. ;t-;;t:t:.-3:...-gs~) .. 17 

F4 . ~If! I 1'1!1~ (~lj ~ 19> ? ~i! "J ~ ) . . . 21 

F5. jiJII ~1~ 
(JiR&lWi~i! "J f-; ;t:t:,- 3 /8B~) . . 21 

Q . .l:*il:,., 1Vl1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 

R . *tJIJT-1'1!1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47 

S . ::::J / ~ D - Jv # "J ? 7. IVJ1~ . . . . 49 

T . ~~~IV!~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53 

u . ~t1TI:-~I±Iii1Vl1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57 

V . "j' I) / ~ ~~Ji!VJ1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57 

W . ~gBgB~I'll1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59 

X . ~ - 9 1Vl1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59 

y . ti1J .g.IVJ1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61 

AA 1 . ~~-T~~- (180X70mm) 
(::t 7':,., 3 / gB~) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65 

AA2 . ~~T~~- (360X85mm) 
( ::t 7' :,., 3 :..- gB~) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69 

F6. jlf!I !VJ1~ AA3. ~~T~~- (160X75mm) 
(? 5 :...-:t~i! ·:; r- ;;t:t:.- 3 :...-BB~) 23 (::t 7':,., 3 :..-gB~) ............. 73 

F7 . j!fl I !V11~ ( ::t 7' :_., 3 / gB~) . . . . . 2 5 

G . fiJI I J: fj 1'1!1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 

H . ~~lhfJtUi! 1) IVli~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

J. l!~J ~l*l!V11~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 

K . *~)£13ir~)i !V11~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 5 

L. *~rvl1~ (::t 7' :_., 3 / gB~) . . . . . 37 

M . *+JJ 1J ~1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39 

N . *U 1 ~1~ .. .. .. .. .. .. . . .. . . . . 43 

p. l'*BIIVl1~ .. .. .. . .. .. . . . . . . . .. .. 45 

AB . #- 1) / ? i! './ ~ 
( ::t 7' :,., 3 / gB~) . . . . . . .. . . . . . 77 

AC . {i Jl~tlll'll1~ 
( ::t 7' :,., 3 :..- gB~) . . . . . . .. . . . . . 77 

z. 1i~~IVl1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79 

Op . *.It-T- 7' IJ - ~-
(::t 7':,., 3 :..- gB~) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81 

Wa. W1S-7 ~·Jv ................... 82 

~ 51 ....................... 83 

i From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ii 

Notes for using this parts book 

1. This book was prepared based on information available in July 1998. 

2. 

3. 

Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice. 

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line 
r----~ 
I I 
L--- -..J • 

CONTENTS 

A. Machine body ........... ........... . 

B . Needle bar and driving clutch 
mechanism ... . . .. ......... ........ . . 

C. Upper shaft mechanism 

D . Needle bar mechanism 

E. Needle bar flip-up mechanism 

F1 . Presser foot mechanism 

3 

5 

9 

(Embroidery frame) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

F2 . Presser foot mechanism 
(Tubular frame ; Option parts) . . . . . . . . 13 

F3 . Presser foot mechanism 
(Name frame set; Option parts) . . . . . . . 17 

F4. Presser foot mechanism 
(Embroidery frame set) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

FS . Presser foot mechanism 
(Borderframe set; Option parts) . . . . . . 21 

F6. Presser foot mechanism 
(Clamping frame set; Option parts) 23 

F7 . Presser foot mechanism 
(Option parts) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 

G . Presser foot lifter mechanism . . . . . . . . . . 29 

H. Feed guide mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

J. Feed guide mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 

K . Lubrication . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 

L . Bobbin winder mechanisme 
(Option parts) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

M. Thread trimmer mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . 39 

N. Thread wiper mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 

P. Lower shaft mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 

Q. Upper threading mechanism . . . . . . . . . . 45 

R. Thread tension . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47 

S. Control box mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 

T . Power supply equipment mechanism . . . 53 

U . Synchronizer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57 

V. Printed circuit board mechanism . . . . . . . 57 

W . Machine head parts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59 

X. Motor mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59 

Y . Power table . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61 

AA 1 . Cap frame device (180X70mm) 
(Option parts) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65 

AA2 . Cap frame device (360X8Smm) 
(Option parts) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69 

AA3 . Cap frame device (160X75mm) 
(Option parts) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73 

AB. Boring device set (Option parts) . . . . . . . 77 

AC. Attachment set (Option parts) . . . . . . . . . 77 

Z. Accessories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79 

Op. Paper tape reder (Option parts) . . . . . . . . 81 

Wa . Warning labels . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82 

Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste 

1. Dieses Buch basiert auf den lnformationen vom Juli 1998. 

2. Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten. 

3. Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer 

gestrichelten Linie umrandet. 

~----., 

I I 
L.-----' 

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS 

A. Maschinengehause ... ... .. .. ... . . .. . . 

B . Nadelstange und antriebskupplung . . . . 

C . Obere Welle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

D . Nadelstangenvorrichtung 

E. Nadelstangehochstellung 

F1 . StoffdrOckerfuB (Stickereirahmen) 

F2 . StoffdrOckerfuB 

5 

9 

11 

(Rohrrahmen; Sonderzubehor) . . . . . . . 13 

F3 . StoffdrOckerfuB 
(Etikettrahmensatz ; Sonderzubehor) . . 17 

F4. StoffdrOckerfuB 
(St ickerei rahmensatz) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

F5 . StoffdrOckerfuB 
(Einfassungsrahmensatz; 
Sonderzubehor) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

F6. StoffdrOckerfuB 
(Halterahmensatz; Sonderzubehor) . . . 23 

F7 . StoffdrOckerfuB (Sonderzubehor) . . . . . 25 

G . Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung . . . . . . . . . . 29 

H . TransportfOhrung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

J . TransportfOhrung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 

K. Schmierung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 

L. Spuler (Sonderzubehor) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

M . Fadenabschneidevorrichtung . . . . . . . . . 39 

N . Fadenwischvorrichtung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 

P. Untere Welle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 

Q . Obererfadens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 

R. Faderspannung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47 

S . Schaltkasten . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 

T. Stromversorgung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53 

U . Synchronisator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57 

V . Leiterplatten . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57 

W. Teile des maschinenobertei ls . . . . . . . . . . 59 

X. Motor . .... . ... ... .. . . ... . .... . . . . . .. 59 

Y. Motorgestell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61 

AA1. MOtzenrahmen (180X70mm) 
(Sonderzubehor) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65 

AA2. MOtzenrahmen (360X85mm) 
(Sonderzubehor) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69 

AA3 . MOtzenrahmen (160X75mm) 
(Sonderzubehor) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73 

AB . Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor) . . . . . . . . . . 77 

AC . Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor) . . . . . . . . . . 77 

z . Zubehor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79 

Op. Lochstreifenleser (Sonderzubehor) . . . . . 81 

Wa. Warnschilder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82 

Verzerzeichnis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83 

iii From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



iv 

Notes sur I' utilisation de ce manuel de 
pieces detachees 

1. Ce manuel a ete fait d'apres les renseignements valables au mois de Juillet 1998. 

2. Les pieces peuvent etre sujettes a des modifications sans preavis. 

3. Les pieces fournies en tant qu'assemblages complets sont encadrees avec un trait 
,..----.., 

• t"ll , I I pom 1 e .. ____ _. . 

TABLE DES MATIERES 

A . Corps de Ia machine ................. . 

B . Barre a aiguille et mecanisme 
d'embrayage d'entralnement . .. .. . .. . 

C. Mecanisme de l'arbre superieur 

D . Mecanisme de Ia barre a aiguille 

E . Mecanisme de sautee de Ia barre a 

3 

5 

aiguille . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

F1 . Mecanisme de pied presseur 
(Cadre de broderie) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

F2. Mecanisme de pied presseur 
(Cadre tubulaire; Pieces en option) 

F3 . Mecanisme de pied presseur 
(Jeu de cadre de nom ; 

13 

Pieces en option) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

F4 . Mecanisme de pied presseur 
(Jeu de cadre de broderie) . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

F5 . Mecanisme de pied presseur 
(Jeu de cadre de bordure; 
Piecesenoption) .... . ... . .. .. . . .. . .. 21 

F6 . Mecanisme de pied presseur 
(Jeu de cadre de pinceur; 
Pieces en option) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 

F7 . Mecanisme de pied presseur 
(Pieces en option) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 

G . Mecanisme de leveur du pinceur . . . . . . . 29 

H . Mecanisme du guide de 
l'entral nement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

J . Mecanisme du guide de 
l'entraTnement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 

K. Lubrification . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 

L. Mecanisme du bobineur 
(Pieces en option) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

M . Mecanisme de coupe-fil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39 

N. Mecanisme de tire-fil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 

P. Mecanisme de l'arbre inferieur . . . . . . . . 45 

Q. Mecanisme de l'enfilage superieur . . . . . 45 

R. Tension du fil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47 

S. Mecanisme du boltier de contr61e 49 

T. Mecanisme de I' equipment en 
alimentation electrique . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53 

U . Synchronisateur . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57 

V. Circuits imprimes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57 

W. Pieces superieures de Ia machine . . . . . . . 59 

X. Mecanisme du moteur . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59 

Y . Mecanisme du plateau de Ia machine . . 61 

AA1. Chassisachapeaux(180X70mm) 
(Pieces en option) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65 

AA2 . Chassis a chapeaux (360X85mm) 
(Pieces en option) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69 

AA3. Chassis a chapeaux (160X75mm) 
(Pieces en option) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73 

AB. Jeu d'accessoires (Pieces en option) 

AC. Jeu d'accessoires (Pieces en option) 

77 

77 

Z . Accessoi res . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79 

Op. Lecteur de ruban papier 
(Pieces en option) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81 

Wa. Etiquettes d'avertissement . . . . . . . . . . . . 82 

Index ... ....... . . ....... .. .. .... . .. . 83 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas 

1. Este libra ha sido compilado basandose en los datos de que se disponfa en julio 1998. 

2. Las piezas quedan sujetas a cam bios de diserio sin aviso previa. 

3. Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una lfnea 
r-----, 

punteada ~----J . 

IN DICE 

A. Cuerpo de Ia maquina . . . ... ..... ... . . 

B . Barra de aguja y mecanismo de 
embrague de mando . . . . ...... ... ... . 

C . Mecanismo del eje superior . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

D . Mecanismo de Ia barra de aguja . . . . . . . 5 

E . Mecanismo dellanzador de barra de 
aguja . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

F1 . Mecanismo de Ia prensa tela 
(Bastidor de bordado) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

F2 . Mecanismo de Ia prensa tela 
(Bastidor tubular; Piezas opcionales) . . 13 

F3 . Mecanismo de Ia prensa tela 
(Juego de bastidor con nombre ; 
Piezas opcionales) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

F4. Mecanismo de Ia prensa tela 
(Juego de bastidor de bordado) . . . . . . . 21 

F5 . Mecanismo de Ia prensa tela 
(Juego de bastidor de borde ; 
Piezas opcionales) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

F6 . Mecanismo de Ia prensa tela 
(Juego de bastidor de prensor; 
Piezas opcionales) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 

F7 . Mecanismo de Ia prensa tela 
(Piezas opcionales) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 

G . Mecanismo dellevantador de mensula 
de trabajo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 

H . Mecanismode Ia gufa de 
alimentaci6n . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

J. Mecanismo de Ia gufa de 
alimentaci6n . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 

K. Lubricaci6n . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 

L. Mecanismo del devanador de Ia canilla 
(Piezas opcionales) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

M . Mecanismo de Ia cortadura de hiros . . . . 39 

N. Mecanismodellimpiadorde hilo . ... . . 43 

P. Mecanismo del eje inferior . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 

Q . Mecanismo del enhebrado superior . . . . 45 

R. Tensi6n del hilo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47 

S. Mecanismo de Ia caja de controles . . . . . 49 

T. Mecanismo del equipo de alimentaci6n 
de corriente . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53 

U . Sincronizador . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57 

V. Tableros de circuitos impresos . . . . . . . . . 57 

W. Piezas de Ia cabeza de Ia maquina . . . . . 59 

X . Mecanismo del motor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59 

Y. Mecanismo de Ia mesa de Ia maquina . . 61 

AA 1 . Accesorio para prensor de sombreros 
(180X70mm) : (Piezas opcionales) . . . . . 65 

AA2 . Accesorio para prensor de sombreros 
(360X85mm): (Piezas opcionales) . . . . . 69 

AA3 . Accesorio para prensor de sombreros 
(160X75mm) : (Piezas opcionales) . . . . . 73 

AB. Juego de fijaci6n (Piezas opcionales) 

AC. Juego de fijaci6n (Piezas opcionales) 

77 

77 

Z. Accesorios . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79 

Op. Lector de cintas (Piezas opcionales) . . . . 81 

Wa . Etiquetas de advertencia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82 

lndice ......... . .. ... . . .... ... . . .... . 83 

v From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . ::Ei*~f* I Machine body I Maschinengehause I Corps de Ia machine I Cuerpo de Ia maquina 

i----3 

B . U*'~~f}J~f* I Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism 
I Nadelstange und antriebskupplung 

1 

I Barre a aiguille et mecanisme d'embrayage d'entralnement 
I Barra de aguja y mecanismo de embrague de mando 

4 ©i) 

7--~~~ 
I 5 

'~eii 
11 12 8 9 10 

()-20 

'f--5 
I . 

4 

~3 
/ 

155-C 1 0-050 

155·C1 0-117 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A. :3::1*~1Jt I Machine body I Maschinengehause I Corps de Ia machine I Cuerpo de Ia maquina 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1::/;(-( NAME OF PARTS 

2 S32514001 1 "'''J I' :fJ I~- S BED COVER, S 
3 S23418001 6 ~;(-*'~4X5 SCREW, M4X5 
4 532515001 1 "'''J I' :fJ J{- L BED COVER, L 
5 061400816 4 -!f7 :::J4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8 
6 S32516001 1 7'-J...:fJ/~-F ARM COVER, F 
7 060501016 3 1~1 / i'M5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10 
10 117936009 4 :fJ...-t? /9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
11 117934009 2 :::fJ...-t:?/13 .5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
12 159150009 3 :fJ...-t? /20.5 RUBBER CAP, 20.5 
14 S32655001 1 7'-J...:fJI~-L ARM COVER, L 
15 060501016 3 J{-( / i'MSX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10 
20 159150009 1 :f J...-t? /20.5 RUBBER CAP, 20.5 
21 S11816000 1 ~ 7 / :1NK-2N CLAMP, NK-2N 
22 062400816 1 7-"':::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
23 140890009 2 ;t 1 J'v :n '') :1 OIL CAP 
24 S20878000 2 :fJ...-t? /5.3 RUBBER CAP, 5.3 

1 55-C1 0-050 

B. &Hf~l!lb~1Ji I Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism 
I Nadelstange und antriebskupplung 

1 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 

I Barre a aiguille et mecanisme d'embrayage d'entrainement 
I Barra de aguja y mecanisme de embrague de mando 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::/;(-( NAME OF PARTS 

S32574101 1 r/I:::'/~.:I.'71''7vl{ LEVER 
018501036 1 7'7-;f-J'vi-5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10 
107550002 1 :::J [J ROLLER 
S32575001 1 7"/ I::'/ :::J [J I::"/ PIN 
S32576001 1 7"/l:::'/~~'77" THREAD TAKE-UP BEARING 
018501236 2 7'7-;f-J'v 1- 5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
S32577001 1 7/l:::'/~l''7vl{-~~ TR TAKE-UP DRIVING LEVERASSY 
S32580001 1 :::J[J~~ ROLLER SHAFT 
S32674101 1 :::J [J 8 ROLLER, 8 
021500103 1 7-''J l-1 ~.:1.5 NUT, 1 M5 
113431002 1 if7f-* WASHER 

155-C10-117 

RM 

Rl\1 

2 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C. _t'lll~1f- I Upper shaft mechanism I Obere Welle I Mecanisme de l'arbre superieur 
I Mecanisme del eje superior 

12-3 

16-® 

12-1 

15----n 
17~u 

6 5 

14-3_, J ~~ 
14-1~ ~ 
14-2~ 

14-4~ 

\ 

~ 
9 7 

3 

8 

155-C1 0-109 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C . ...t.m!Vl1~ I Upper shaft mechanism I Obere Welle I Mecanisme de l'arbre superieur 
I Mecanismo del eje superior 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS 

1 S32517101 1 '/'7:/? UPPER SHAFT 
2 140726000 1 '/'7:/?;L11JL-M UPPERSHAFTBUSH,M 
3 S32518001 1 /{5 /if- BALLANCER 
4 012060636 2 7"7- t:: 76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
5 S32519001 1 rJ '7 :J? ;( 11 JL-F UPPER SHAFT BUSH, F 
6 012060636 1 7"7- t:: 56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
7 S32520001 1 7/'t:!./711... THREAD TAKE-UP CAM 
8 S32521001 1 :A7:A 1-if:ff-* WASHER, THRUST 
9 S32522001 1 71.t...:,;~*:; SCREW 
10 S23651001 3 7"7- t:: 76X6* '.1 ;( SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
11 S32532001 1 ?7/?[J';Ii'? ~ CRANK ROD ASSY 
11-1 S32523001 1 90' ? 7/? CRANK, 90' 
11-2 145466001 1 1\ 1) ;f- rJ ? 7 / ? [J ';/ I' NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD 
11-3 147777000 1 =- I' Jl-"'7" 1) / "} NEEDLE BEARING 
11-4 145465001 1 :_, ;( -*' :/3.57L SCREW, SM3.57 L 
12 S32507101 1 :J-\1/:f'.lt..-/11'?~ JUMP SOLENOID ASSY 
12-1 S32501001 1 J'./1..-/11'111 JUMP SOLENOID BASE 
12-2 S32502000 1 :J-\1/:f'.lt..-/11' JUMP SOLENOID 
12-3 081003870 1 0 1) / "JS-3 0 RING, S-3 
12-4 048025346 1 1- ;( '7 E2.5 RETAINING RING, E2.5 
12-5 S32503001 1 Nt..-/1 rr':J-7 JUMP SOLENOID BRACKET 
12-6 S35646001 2 :t- r.;: ::J 26X8 SCREW, PAN M2.6X8 
12-7 S32504001 1 711...111 CAM PLATE 
12-8 S25773001 2 11/-*:/4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
12-9 S32505001 1 711...1111{* SPRING, PLATE 
12-10 062400816 2 :f-r.;:::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
12-11 062400816 2 7-"'::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
12-12 S34200000 1 './1..-/11'?';1:,3:.-- SOLENOID CUSHION 
12-13 S37277000 1 J'.l 1..- / 1 I'* rJ * ';//{ / JUMP SOLENOID HEAT SLINGER 
13 062401016 2 :f-r.;:::J 4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
14 S32525201 1 ,, 1) ;f-ry :/3 r':J-7-t?';/ t- NEEDLE BAR VERTICAL SET 
14-1 S32526001 1 :J-\'/7'11111:!f JUMP CLAMP 
14-2 062351016 1 :f-r.;:::J3.5X10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10 
14-3 S32527101 1 :/1"/:1111 JUMP BRACKET 
14-4 S32530201 1 :J-\1/:fJ{* SPRING, JUMP 
14-5 S32531101 1 1: 1- I\ 1) ;f- rJ ;( 11 JL- BASE NEEDLE BAR BUSH 
15 S32533001 1 1: t- 1\ 1) ;f- rJ BASE NEEDLE BAR 
16 S33673000 1 1: 1- 1\ 1) ;f- rJ 7 I JL- 1- BASE NEEDLE BAR FELT 
17 012060636 1 7"7- t:: 76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
30 S32435001 1 :J?r':J-7717- BEARING COLLAR 
31 S23651001 2 7"7- t:: 7 6X6* '.1 ;( SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
32 076204659 1 11 v :J? rJ ?'6204VV BALL BEARING, 6204VV 

1 55-C1 0-109 

RM 

4 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D . it~~1* I Needle bar mechanism I Nadelstangenvorrichtung 
I Mecanisme de Ia barre a aiguille I Mecanismo de Ia barra de aguja 

1-32 1-25 

1-1 

44 

(9 58 
I 

@r-----59 

~60 
63~ &- 61 

47 
64 I 

l--48 
I 

62---j 

I 

' 49 

5 

e __ a® 

r 1---
7+-t ~~ I ~3 
9 --t--G:>I i ' 5 

dl~o 

1-5--@ 

1-6~ 
1-7 s?-~ 
1-8 -1 
1-9~--

1-3 

1-4--® 

155-C10-118 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D. ~t-~iK\ I Needle bar mechanism I Nadelstangenvorrichtung 
I Mecanisme de Ia barre a aiguille I Mecanisme de Ia barra de aguja 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l::/;(1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S46960101 1 1\ IJ ;f, rJ Jr- A 1 25'7 ~ NEEDLE BAR CASE ASSY, 12S 
1-1 S46959001 1 1\ 1) ;f, '7 ?"-A 1 2S NEEDLE BAR CASE, 12S 
1-2 S32584001 12 1\ 1) ;f, rJ NEEDLE BAR 
1-3 S32585001 12 1\ 1) ;f, rJ * ~ 3 rJ J{ * SPRING 
1-4 118735002 12 ifjj* WASHER 
1-5 S36153100 12 '7'/:/3/j".L... RUBBER, CUSHION 
1-6 S32587001 12 ~3'7:/7/A t-·:ut- TOP DEAD CENTER STOPPER 
1-7 018301036 12 7"7-;f-Jl- 1- 3X10 BOLT, SOCKET M3X10 
1-8 S32588001 12 1\ 1) * rJ 1f ~ NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
1-9 062350816 12 7-"':::J35X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8 
1-10 S45506000 1 7IJI-Ht'/~/12 FELT PACKING, 12 
1-11 S45507001 1 7 I Jl- 1- ;:t if I 1 2 FELTSUPPORT, 12 
1-12 062400816 2 7-"':::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
1-13 025040136 2 1::7if1i*-:/3'/4 WASHER, PLAINS 4 
1-14 S45506000 1 7IJI- l-/t'/~/12 FELT PACKING, 12 
1-15 S36505001 12 1\ IJ ;f, rJ 1' 1- 7" / T 1' NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 
1-16 S36264001 12 7"7- 1:: 73.5X3.5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3.5X3. 5 
1-17 S45508009 1 '/I7. ::fJJ{-12'7~ UPPERCOVERASSY, 12 
1-18 S45584101 1 1' 1- ~7-'/I12'7 ~ UPPER THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12 
1-19 S48399001 1 7"1J1' I-~712A INNER THREAD GUIDE, A 12 
1-20 008400806 6 + 1-7 A:::J4X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8 
1-21 S45512009 1 ::fJ7"::fJ/{-12 LOWER COVER, 12 
1-22 008400806 2 + 1-7 A:::J4X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8 
1-23 S46294001 1 :/~1' ~--~712'7~ LOWER THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12 
1-23-1 S32378001 12 AA'-tt7 DISK 
1-23-2 S32379001 12 A .XI~* SPRING 
1-23-3 S34032001 12 1't-;t;~3'71f/:.i-~ SHOULDER SCREW 
1-24 008400806 2 + t-7A:::J4X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8 
1-25 S45515001 1 /\ IJ ;J{ rJ jj-( ~ 1,.-- Jl- 12 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE RAIL, 12 
1-26 062400816 5 7-"':::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
1-27 S45516001 1 ?" - A 3 rJ 1.-- - Jl- 1 2 RAIL FOR CASE, 12 
1-28 062401016 4 7-"':::J4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
1-29 S45517001 1 /{* rJ ?"12 SPRING BRACKET 
1-30 014400636 1 7'7- '7 ;f, ~ 4X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6 
1-31 S45518001 1 7/I:::/V.-712 THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT 
1-32 S32631001 1 7/I:::/~'77'/:/.:Z. THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT BUSH 
1-33 S32651001 12 7/l:::"/l.--1~-'7~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVERASSY 
1-33-1 S32633000 12 7/l:::/1.--/~- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
1-33-2 S32632000 12 7/l:::/;f-A THREAD TAKE-UP BOSS 
1-33-3 S46404001 24 7-"':::J M3X7 SCREW, PAN M3X7 
1-34 014400636 4 7'7- '7 ;f- ~ 4X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6 
1-35 S45519001 1 7/l:::/;t-~~'712 THREAD TAKE-UP HOLDING SHAFT, 12 
1-36 S32635001 1 7/l:::/;t;~7· ·y;:,.:z. THREAD TAKE-UP HOLDING BUSH 
1-37 S32637000 12 7/l:::/;t;~ THREAD TAKE-UP HOLDING 
1-38 S32638001 12 ~'/'71~* SPRING 
1-39 S15629011 12 ~ :/ / 1\ 1) DBXKS NEEDLE, DBXK5 (#11) 
1-40 S35632001 1 1::7-tfti*-8 WASHER, PLAIN M8 
1-41 S45520001 11't-~7-A12 THREADGUIDE,A 12 
1-42 062400616 2 7-"':::JM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
2 018061636 4 J"j-;J{Jl- I-6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16 
3 025060236 4 1::7-tfti*-7-.:Z.'/6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
4 028060243 4 '~*--tfti*-2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
5 S45532101 1 1\ 1) ;J{ '7 ?" - A I' 1f 1' R NEEDLE BAR CASE BRACKET, R 
6 S45522101 1 1\ I) ;j{ rJ Jr - A I' 1f 1' L NEEDLE BAR CASE BRACKET, L 
7 S32652001 2 1'7-:lf;CI:::"/ POSITIONING PIN 
8 S32653001 2 1' 7-:lf ;( j-';1 1- POSITIONING NUT 
9 113431002 2 ifjj* WASHER 
44 545523001 1 IJ =. 7" jj-( ~320 LINEAR GUIDE, 320 
45 018301036 4 7"7-;f-Jl- 1- 3X10 BOLT, SOCKET M3X10 

155-C10-118 

6 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D . it-"~i* I Needle bar mechanism I Nadelstangenvorrichtung 
I Mecanisme de Ia barre a aiguille I Mecanisme de Ia barra de aguja 

7 

1-33 

(1-33-1-~~-33-2 j__..__ 1-34 

I~ -. """"- - I 1-4o 
I 1-33-3 ~ J @Jr. 
'-------- 1 

1-37~~ -38 1-35 

(9 58 
I 

@r---- 59 

~60 
63=.: a------61 
64 I 

62----& 

44 

47 

I 

' 49 

1-3 

1-4--® 

155-C10-118 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D. ~Hfmii~ I Needle bar mechanism I Nadelstangenvorrichtung 
I Mecanisme de Ia barre a aiguille I Mecanismo de Ia barra de aguja 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:/;C1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

47 S32599001 1 RSR-"- .A RSR BASE 
48 018061236 3 7"7-;f-JI- t- 6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12 
49 062300416 8 7"-":::JM3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
58 070699800 1 11 "':; 7 '7 'r 699ZZ BALL BEARING, RADIAL 699ZZ 
59 S32639001 1 :;??'r3'7::1J7- BEARING COLLAR 
60 S32640001 1 1'7-:lf;C1'11 POSITIONING PLATE 
61 018501036 2 7"7-;f-JI- t- 5X10 BOLT, SOCKET MSX10 
62 018501236 1 7'7-;f-JI- t- 5X12 BOLT, SOCKET MSX12 
63 025050236 1 t:7if:ff*7-~'75 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
64 028050246 1 I<;* if :ff * 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
81 S46961001 1 -:f7'r"J t- ::IJ/{-R BRACKET COVER, R 
82 S46962001 1 -:f7'r':J t- ::IJJ{-L BRACKET COVER, L 
83 018300636 2 7'7-;f-JI- t-3X6 BOLT, SOCKET M3X6 
84 S32257001 2 77t:l'T ':J t-3 NUT, CAPM3 
85 008300514 2 + t- 7 .A :::J3X5 SCREW, TRUSS MSXS 

155-C10-118 

8 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E . ~t*'"W~~{'F~f~ I Needle bar flip-up mechanism I Nadelstangehochstellung 

9 

I Mecanisme de sautee de Ia barre a aiguille I Mecanisme dellanzador de barra de aguja 

~54 
I 

53 

-

49 

13 12 11 

--~J~ 
10 

32 48 

'~ 
31 

155-C1 0-122 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E. it~+JJ~ti{'FIVJiKt I Needle bar flip-up mechanism I Nadelstangehochstellung 
I Mecanisme de sautee de Ia barre a aiguille I Mecanismo dellanzador de barra de aguja 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l:::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S32643201 1 7-I/:/;f-'/'7 'A CHANGE BOX 
2 S45528001 1 7-I/:/717- CHANGE COLLAR 
3 014400636 2 7'7'7 ;f.~ 4X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6 
4 S45587001 1 71J...~"t'7" CAMSHAFT 
5 S17390001 1 7-I/:/711... CHANGE CAM 
6 012500536 2 7'7 1:::7 SXS SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
7 017062006 2 ;f. Jl- 1- 6X20 BOLT, M6X20 
8 028060243 2 f{*-lf1i*2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
9 025060236 2 1:::7-!f"ff*-7-~'76 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
10 Z25701001 1 BH200575042-B04 PULSE MOTOR, BH-200575042-B04 
11 018401236 4 7'7;f.Jl- I-4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
12 028040246 4 tC~ -!f"jj * 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
13 026040236 4 1:::7-!f"ff*~"ff~4 WASHER, PLAIN 4 
14 S17399101 1 ~"t'J...:¥"-t'-A CAM GEAR, A 
15 014400636 2 7'7 '7 ;f- ~ 4X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6 
16 S17401001 1 ~"t'J...:¥"-t'-B CAM GEAR, B 
18 S45527001 1 7-I/:/:::JDI'\"-'A12 CHANGE ROLLER BASE, 12 
19 S32648001 12 71J...:::JDiz'/ 1- CAM ROLLER SET 
20 021500103 12 7'/ "1 ~~5 NUT, 1 M5 
21 004401003 2 +-if 7 * :/4X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10 
31 S45530001 1 Jf/'.1'7::¥-t'-A REDUCTION GEAR, A 
32 S23651001 2 7' 7 1::: 7 6X6* '.1 ;( SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
33 S45531001 1 Jf/'.1'7::¥-t'-B REDUCTION GEAR, B 
34 014400636 2 7'7 '7 ;f- ~ 4X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6 
35 S45533001 1 iz/-if~"t'7" SENSOR SHAFT 
36 012500536 1 7'7 1:::7 sxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
43 S46948001 1 ~/{/ "i)';llJ"I'\"-'A PCB SETTING BASE 
44 S08421000 2 'A~--17 SPACER 
45 062400816 1 71'\" :::1 4XB SCREW, PAN M4X8 
46 S36220001 1 iz/-ij-~/~/'7 ~ SENSOR PCB ASSY 
47 OA4300605 2 + 7 1'\" "if '7 ~ 3X6DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
48 S40728000 1 ;f-'7" / ~ 3 / ;(- $! '7 ~ 3H POTENTIOMETER ASSY, 3H 
49 S45539000 1 ;f-'j'- ;_., ~ 3 ;(- $!1 $! PLATE, POTRNTIOMETER 
51 014400636 2 7'7'7 ;f.~ 4X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6 
52 025100236 1 1:::7-!f"ff*-7-~'710 WASHER, PLAIN M 10 
53 S46947001 1 7-I/:J;f. •:J7'AtJt{- CHANGE BOX COVER 
54 062400616 3 71'\":::JM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 

155-C1 0-122 

10 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F1 . :tlf!I~1* (wiJ ~ 19> ? ~)I Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame) 

11 

I StoffdrOckerfuB (Stickereirahmen) I Mecanisme de pied presseur (Cadre de broderie) 
I Mecanisme de Ia prensa tela (Bastidor de bordado) 

~--4 

' 

1-2--© 

15 

14 

155-C1 0-201 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F1 . ~IJ3I ~i~ (~lj L, 19> ? ~)I Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame) 
I StoffdruckerfuB (Stickereirahmen) I Mecanisme de pied presseur (Cadre de broderie) 
I Mecanismo de Ia prensa tela (Bastidor de bordado) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS 

1 S36397001 1 ~1'7'7'7~ FRAME HOLDER BASE ASSY 
1-1 S36391001 1 1::7'7'77l---.t...'7~ HOLDER BASE ASSY 
1-2 S15284000 2 ,A"'(I) 1~ SLIDING PLATE 
1-3 S15285000 2 ,A"'( I) 7IJI-I- SLIDING FELT 
1-4 062400616 4 -j-"'(::::JM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
4 S34558000 2 ")? ~ ~ ~M4X10 SCREW, KNOB M4X10 

<UNI IJ 7"415X260mm> <Sewing area 11415X260mmll> 
11 S15660001 1 71 '7 '7 '7 45X32 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X32 

II :t:t~ 3 :.-ss.H. II II OPTION PARTS II 

<UNI IJ 7"205X200mm> <Sewing area 11205X200mmll> 
11 S15650001 1 71 '7 '7 '7 24X24 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-24X24 

<UNI IJ 7"415X170mm> <Sewing area 11415X170mmll> 
11 S15654001 1 71 '7 '7 '7 45X23 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X23 

<UNI IJ 7"415X215mm> <Sewing area 11415X215mmll > 
11 S15658001 1 71 '7 '7 '7 45X27 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X27 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------11
USArAJ' -~fll ;t :t ~ 3 /ftS.fi. II II For USA & option parts for general II 

<UNI IJ 7"415X260mm> <Sewing area 11415X260mm 11 > 
11 S15660001 1 71 '7 '7 '7 45X32 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X32 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------
< '7 ~0)-~fll > <For spider net frame> 

14 S15612000 1 '7~./.A~-('7'7 SPIDER NET FRAME HOLDER, PFH2-2 

<UNI IJ 7"030mm> <Sewing area 11 030mmll> 
15 S15613000 1 '7 ~ .I .A '7 '7 - 07 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-07 
20 S15618000 1 7"71 '7 '7 -07 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-07 

<UNI IJ 7"050mm> <Sewing area 11 050mmll> 
15 S15614000 1 '7~./ .A'J"J-09 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-09 
20 S15619000 1 7"71 '7 '7 -09 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-09 

<UNI IJ 7"080mm> <Sewing area 11 080mmll> 
15 S15615000 1 '7~./.A'J"J-12 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-12 
20 S15620000 1 7"71'7'7-12 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-12 

<QNI IJ 7"0110mm> <Sewing area 110110mmll> 
15 S15616000 1 '7~./.A'J"J-15 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-15 
20 S15621000 1 7"71'7'7-15 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-15 

<UNI IJ 7"0140mm> <Sewing area 11 0140mm 11 > 
15 S15617000 1 '7~./.A'J"J-18 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-18 
20 S15622000 1 7"71'7'7-18 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-18 

II tili~.IUS.H. II II For supply parts II 

<S • 8mm, L• 21mm> <S • 8mm, L • 21mm> 
31 533207000 1 '7?7-:'l'/i!1'~V21 ADJUSTING SCREW, 21 

<S • 8mm, L • 23mm> <S • 8mm, L • 23mm> 
31 S33208000 1 '7'77'-3 '/-!!-( ~~23 ADJUSTING SCREW, 23 

<S • 8mm, L • 27mm> <S • 8mm, L • 27mm> 
31 S33209000 1 '7'77-3'71!1~~27 ADJUSTING SCREW, 27 

<S • 8mm, L • 31mm> <S • 8mm, L• 31mm> 
31 S29634001 1 '7 '7 7 3 '7 1z •;; ~ ~L ADJUSTING SCREW, L 

155-C10-201 

RIV 

--

--

12 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F2. if'!li~1* (rei~~; ;f 7'~ 3 /$~)I Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts) 

I StoffdruckerfuB (Rohrrahmen ; Sonderzubehor) 

I Mecanisme de pied presseur (Cadre tubulaire ; Pieces en option) 

I Mecanisme de Ia prensa tela (Bastidor tubular ; Piezas opcionales) 

2-1-4 2-1-3 

®------2-4 

3 

...__ _____________ _/ 4 

13 

155-C1 0-201 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F2 . lffl I mli~ (~~~; ;;t 7' :.- 3 :...- gBo~) I Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts) 

I StoffdruckerfuB (Rohrrahmen; Sonderzubehor) 

I Mecanisme de pied presseur (Cadre tubulaire; Pieces en option) 

I Mecanismo de Ia prensa tela (Bastidor tubular; Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l:::/;(1' NAME OF PARTS 

1 S36483001 1 '7 '7 0 -l: ./ '7 v - .ld:! •y I- TUBULAR FRAME HOLDER BASE SET 
1-1 S36485001 1 '7 '7 0 -l: ./ r? T'L -t! 'Y 1- TUBULAR ROUND ARM SET, L 
1-1-1 S36486001 1 '7'70-l:./ r?T'L-7 ~ TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY, L 
1-1 -2 S32775000 1 '7'7::t-+.ti/~* SPRING, COMPRESSION 
1-1-3 U08671003 2 +-7~-t! .4.A3X5DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X5 
1-2 S36488001 1 '7 '7 0 'f./ r? T'R-t! ·.:; 1- TUBULAR ROUND ARM SET, R 
1-2-1 S36489001 1 '7 '7 0 -l: ./ r? T'R-7 ~ TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY, R 
1-2-2 S32775000 1 '7., ::t-+.ti/~* SPRING, COMPRESSION 
1-2-3 U08671003 2 + -7~-t! 4.A3X5DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X5 
1-3 S36484000 1 '7'70-l:./'71..--.4 TUBULAR FRAME HOLDER BASE 
1-4 062501416 2 7~:::J5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
1-5 028050246 2 '~-*-tfti-*2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
1-6 026050136 2 1:::7-tfti-*:::J#:$15 WASHER, PLAINS 5 
1-7 S32877101 8 17-Jf;C ~/ POSITIONING PIN 
1-8 062500816 4 7~:::J5X8 SCREW, PAN MSX8 
1-9 028050246 4 ' ~ -*-tf#-*2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
3 S36405001 1 'Y 'Y '7'7 r? T'B HOLDER, B 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------
<~U~I 'J 7'450X285mm> <Sewing area "450X285mm"> 

2 S33803101 1 'Y 'Y '7 '7 30X48'7 ~ TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48 
2-1 532795101 1 :tJ '7 '7 '7 30X48 '7 ~ SQUARE FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48 
2-1-1 S32798001 1 '7'7'./;C:tJ7- COLLAR 
2-1-2 S32799001 1 '7 '7 './ -" 7 'Y 1- M4 NUT, M4 
2-1-3 S33802001 1 '7'7'./;C-*:/M4 SCREW, M4 
2-1-4 S36043000 1 '7'73'?1 ~ * SPRING 
2-2 S32797001 2 'Y 'Y'7'7:tJ7'fA HOLDER, A 
2-3 062401616 4 7~:::J4X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16 
2-4 021400206 4 2'./:::L7 'Y l-4 NUT,2M4 

--------------------r---r---------------------- ------------------------------------
"USArA1.-Ai:J:Il::t:1'./ 3 :..-ss&" " For USA & option parts for general " 

<*.iti:JI IJ 7'45QX285mm> <Sewing area "450X285mm"> 
2 533803101 2 'Y 'Y '7 '7 30X48'7 ~ TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48 
2-1 S32795101 2 :tJ '7 '7 '7 30X48'7 ~ SQUARE FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48 
2-1-1 S32798001 2 '7'7'./;C:tJ5- COLLAR 
2-1-2 S32799001 2 '7 '7 './ ;C 7 'Y 1- M4 NUT, M4 
2-1-3 S33802001 2 '7 '7 './ ;C -* :/M4 SCREW, M4 
2-1-4 S36043000 2 '7'73'?1 ~ * SPRING 
2-2 S32797001 4 'Y 'Y'7'7:tJ7'fA HOLDER, A 
2-3 062401616 8 7~:::J4X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16 
2-4 021400206 8 2'./:::L7 'Y 1-4 NUT,2M4 

--------------------f---- f-------------------- --- ------------------------------------
<UI:JI 'J 7'30X50mm> <Sewing area "30X50mm" > 

4 S44700001 1 •y •y '7., -05'7 ~ TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, OS 
4-1 S32798001 1 '7'7'./;J.:tJ5- COLLAR 
4-2 532799001 1 '7 '7 './ ;J. 7 ·y 1- M4 NUT, M4 
4-3 533802001 1 '7'7'./;J.-*:/M4 SCREW, M4 
4-4 S36043000 1 '7'73'?1~* SPRING 
4-5 539104001 2 'Y 'Y'7'7:tJ7'fC HOLDER, C 
4-6 061300616 6 -+.t5 :::J3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 

<UI:JI 'J 7'55X70mm> <Sewing area "55X70mm"> 
4 S44703001 1 •y •y '7., -07'7 ~ TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 07 
4-1 S32798001 1 '7'7'./;J.:tJ5- COLLAR 
4-2 S32799001 1 '7 '7 './ ;J. 7 'Y 1- M4 NUT, M4 
4-3 S33802001 1 '7 '7 './ ;C-* :/M4 SCREW, M4 

155-C1 0-201 

RM 

--

--

--

14 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F2 .1ff! I ~ifi (1fi~~; :t "1:; 3 / 8Btft:l) I Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts) 

I StoffdruckerfuB (Rohrrahmen; Sonderzubehor) 

1 Mecanisme de pied presseur (Cadre tubulaire; Pieces en option) 

I Mecanismo de Ia prensa tela (Bastidor tubular; Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ~/;(-( NAME OF PARTS 

4-4 S36043000 1 '7? 3 rjlq SPRING 
4-5 S39104001 2 ·:; ·:; '7 ? 7rr ~ c HOLDER, C 
4-6 061300616 6 if7 :J3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 

<UJV.r. 'J 7"85X100mm> <Sewing area 1185X100mm"> 
4 S39101001 1 '/'/'7?-10? ~ TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 10 
4-1 S32798001 1 '7?~;1.717- COLLAR 
4-2 S32799001 1 '7 ? ~ ;C T '/ t- M4 NUT, M4 
4-3 S33802001 1 '7?~;C'*-V"M4 SCREW, M4 
4-4 S36043000 1 '7?3'71~* SPRING 
4-5 S39104001 2 ·:; ·:; '7 ? 71 7 ~ C HOLDER, C 
4-6 061300616 6 if7 :J3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- r------------------------------------
, USA!AJ .-~.m ;t :1 ~ 3 /~6~ II II For USA & option parts for general II 

<UIV.r. 1J 7"85X100mm> <Sewing area 1185X100mm 11 > 
4 S39101001 2 '/ ·:; '7?- 10? ~ TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 10 
4-1 S32798001 2 '7?~;(717- COLLAR 
4-2 S32799001 2 '7 ? ~ ;C T '/ t- M4 NUT, M4 
4-3 S33802001 2 '7? ~ ;( '*- V"M4 SCREW, M4 
4-4 S36043000 2 '7?3'71~* SPRING 
4-5 S39104001 4 '/'/'7?711-~C HOLDER, C 
4-6 061300616 12 if7 :J3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 

---------- ---------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------
<UJV.r. 'J 7"115X130mm> <Sewing area 11115X130mm 11 > 

4 S39105001 1 '/'/'7?-13? ~ TUBULAR FRAMEASSY, 13 
4-1 S32798001 1 '7?~;1.717- COLLAR 
4-2 S32799001 1 '7 ? ~ ;C T '/ t- M4 NUT, M4 
4-3 S33802001 1 '7 ? ~ ;( '*- V" M4 SCREW, M4 
4-4 S36043000 1 '7?3'71 ~ * SPRING 
4-5 S39104001 2 '/ '/'7?711-~C HOLDER, C 
4-6 061300616 6 if7 :J 3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------
II USA!AJ,-Ai:.m ;t:t~ 3 /~6~ II II For USA & option parts for general II 

<UJV.r. 'J 7"115X130mm> <Sewing area 11115X130mmll> 
4 S39105001 2 '/'/'7?-13? ~ TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 13 
4-1 S32798001 2 '7?~;(717- COLLAR 
4-2 S32799001 2 '7 ? ~ ;t. T '/ t- M4 NUT, M4 
4-3 S33802001 2 '7? ~;I. '*- V"M4 SCREW, M4 
4-4 S36043000 2 '7? 3 rJI~* SPRING 
4-5 S39104001 4 ·:; ·:; '7 ? 71 7 ~ C HOLDER, C 
4-6 061300616 12 if7 :J 3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------
<UN.r. 1J 7"030mm> <Sewing area 11030mmll> 

5 S15623000 1 7? Cl 'i: / '7? -07 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-07 

<UIV.r.'J 7"050mm> <Sewing area 11 050mmll> 
5 S15624000 1 7 ? Cl 'i: / '7 ? - 09 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-09 

<UN.r. 1J 7"080mm> <Sewing area 11 080mmll> 
5 S15625000 1 7?Cl'i:/'7?-12 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-12 

<UN.r. 'J 7"0110mm> <Sewing area 11 0110mmll > 
5 S15626000 1 7?Cl'i:/'7?-15 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-15 

<UN.r. 'J 7"0140mm> <Sewing area 11 0140mmll> 
5 S35655001 1 7?Cl'i:/'7?-18 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-18 

Rrv 

--

--

--

--

155-C10-201 

15 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F2. ~Ill I IUH~ (ff!'j~r-;; :;t 7' :_; 3 ::....- gBc"'c) I Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts) 

I StoffdruckerfuB (Rohrrahmen; Sonderzubehor) 

I Mecanisme de pied presseur (Cadre tubulaire; Pieces en option) 

I Mecanismo de Ia prensa tela (Bastidor tubular; Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS 

<Q~I IJ 7'205X200mm> <Sewing area "205X200mm"> 
6 S15627000 1 7 ? tJ ~ / '7 ? - 24X24 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-24X24 

<Q~I IJ 7"285X215mm> <Sewing area "285X215mm" > 
6 S15628000 1 7 ? tJ ~ / '7 ? - 24X30 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-24X30 

"M**JU5~ " " For supply parts " 

<S • Smm, L • 21mm> <S • Smm, L • 21mm> 
31 S33207000 1 '7? 7-3?-!! 1 * ::/21 ADJUSTING SCREW, 21 

<S •Smm, L • 23mm> <S • Smm, L • 23mm> 
31 S33208000 1 '7? 7- 3?-!! 1 * ::/23 ADJUSTING SCREW, 23 

<S • Smm, L • 27mm> <S • Smm, L • 27mm> 
31 S33209000 1 '7? 7- 3?-!! 1 * ::/27 ADJUSTING SCREW, 27 

<S • Smm, L • 31mm> <S •Smm, L• 31mm> 
31 S29634001 1 '7? 7-3 ?-!!';/ * :/L ADJUSTING SCREW, L 

155-C10-201 

RM 

16 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F3 . jij~I~if- ( ;?-- b~iz .. ; t- ; ;;f /~ 3 /~~)I Presser foot mechanism (Name frame set ; Option parts) 

I StoffdrOckerfuB (Etikettrahmensatz ; Sonderzubehor) 

17 

I Mecanisme de pied presseur (Jeu de cadre de nom ; Pieces en option) 

I Mecanismo de Ia prensa tela (Juego de bastidor con nombre; Piezas opcionales) 

1-7 i 
1-8 @ 
1-9---~ 1-6 

~ 

(----- - , 
1 5-1-1 I 

I f-- 5 
I I 
I I 

i 1-7 
@----1-8 
I 

155-C1 0-201 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F3 .1ff! I ~1*- (.:?--- L... ~i:! '/ r- ; :;f-;/:,; 3 ::...-gBct:lc) I Presser foot mechanism (Name frame set; Option parts) 

I StoffdruckerfuB (Etikettrahmensatz; Sonderzubehor) 

I Mecanisme de pied presseur (Jeu de cadre de nom ; Pieces en option) 

I Mecanismo de Ia prensa tela (Juego de bastidor con nombre ; Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:::..-;£1' NAME OF PARTS 

, :ltllfi6~ , " COMMON PARTS " 
1 S36400001 1 7(..-1..?'7'7~ NAME FRAME ASSY 
1-1 S36399001 1 7(..-1..?'73'71'11 NAME FRAME PLATE 
1-2 S20012001 1 A.«--+.t SPACER 
1-3 S09823101 1 A.71't'":tt.--t-'7~ SLIDE PLATE ASSY 
1-4 S09830101 1 11!1~ 7(.. (A) SPRING, PLATE A 
1-5 S09827001 1 ::t-+.tiA.«--+.t SPACER, PRESSER 
1-6 S09828101 1 ??::t-+.ti FRAME PRESSER PLATE 
1-7 062671014 7 7-·'"CJ357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X1 0 
1-8 028350243 7 l~f(..-tfjff{..2-3 . 5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 
1-9 025350236 3 1::7-tfti'f(..-f-.:L'73.5 WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------
<~A-G, ~3X6:1tllft6~ > <Cmmon parts for "HoopA -G & 3X6"> 

2-1-3 121764001 1 ::t ~'~* SPRING 
2-1-4 121765001 1 '") "'?' ~ 7(.. :13 .57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57 
2-1-5 021670203 1 j-'") t-2~.::1.3.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57 
2-1-6 021300205 2 2~.:Lj-'") t-3 NUT, 2M3 
2-3 062300806 2 7-~:::J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
2-4 025030233 2 t7-tfnf(..-r.:~.r;3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

--------------------1---- ---------------------- ------------------------------------
<UIWI r; 7"0105mm> <Sewing area "0105mm"> 

2 S32945001 1 ??A?~ ........ . .. <~A> HOOPASSY,A • ••••• 0 0 •• 0 ••• 0 <HoopA> 
2-1 S32296001 1 ~~.:L'7?'7A'7 ~ EMBROIDERY HOOPASSY, A 
2-1-1 157044201 1 ~~.::1.'7'./t-??A EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, A 
2-1-2 157047201 1 '77-??A INNER HOOP, A 
2-2 S09815001 1 1.11! '/ t- ;t- Jldf- (A) CASSETTE HOLDER, A 

<UIWI r; 7"075mm> <Sewing area "075mm" > 
3 S32946001 1 ? '7 8'7 ~ . . . . . . . . . . . <~B> HOOPASSY, B •••• 0 •••••• • ••• <Hoop B> 
3-1 S32297001 1 ~~.::1.'7?'78'7~ EMBROIDERY HOOPASSY, B 
3-1-1 157200201 1 ~~.::1.'7'./t-?'78 EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, B 
3-1-2 157199201 1 '77-?'78 INNER HOOP, B 
3-2 S09816001 1 1.11! '/ t- ;t- Jldf- (B) CASSETTE HOLDER, B 

<UIWI r; 7"025mm> <Sewing area "25mm"> 
4 S32947001 1 ? '7 C? ~ · ········ ·· <~C> HOOPASSY, C •• 0. 0 ••••••••• 0 <HoopC> 
4-1 S32298001 1 ~~.:L'7?'7C'7 ~ EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, C 
4-1-1 157202201 1 ~~.::1.'7'./t-??C EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, C 
4-1-2 157201201 1 '77-??C INNER HOOP, C 
4-2 S09818001 1 1.11! '/ t- ;t-Jidf-(D) CASSETTE HOLDER, D 

<UIWI r; 7"60X25mm> <Sewing area "60X25mm"> 
5 S32948001 1 ? '7 D"J ~ ... . . . ..... <~D> HOOPASSY, D .. 0 0 ••••••• •• •• • <HoopD> 
5-1 S32299001 1 ~ ~.::1.'7 ?'7 0'7 ~ EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, D 
5-1-1 157204201 1 ~~.::1.'7'./t-??D EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, D 
5-1-2 157203201 1 '77-?'70 INNER HOOP, D 
5-2 S09818001 1 1.11! '/ t- ;t- Jldf- (D) CASSETTE HOLDER, D 

<URI r; 7"25X60mm> <Sewing area "25X60mm"> 
6 S32949001 1 ??E?~ ...... . .... <~E> HOOPASSY, E ............... <Hoop E> 
6-1 S32300001 1 ~~.:L'7?'7E'7 ~ EMBROIDERY HOOPASSY, E 
6-1-1 157344201 1 ~~.::1.'7'./t-??E EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, E 
6-1-2 157203201 1 '77-?'70 INNER HOOP, D 
6-2 S09817001 1 1.11! '/ t- ;t- Jldf- (C) CASSETTE HOLDER, C 

<UIWI r; 7"55X25mm> <Sewing area "55X25mm"> 
8 S30580001 1 ??G?~ .. . . ...... . <~G> HOOPASSY, G 0 0 0 ••••••••• 0 •• <HoopG> 
8-1 S30581001 1 ~~.:L'7?'7G?~ EMBROIDERY HOOPASSY, G 
8-1-1 S30582000 1 ~~.::1.'7'./t-??G OUTER HOOP, G 

1 55-C1 0-201 

RM 

--

--

18 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F3. ~I~H* ( ;:?-.- b.~i! "J 1-- ; :;f 7':/ 3 /$~)I Presser foot mechanism (Name frame set; Option parts) 

19 

I StoffdruckerfuB (Etikettrahmensatz ; Sonderzubehor) 

I Mecanisme de pied presseur (Jeu de cadre de nom ; Pieces en option) 

I Mecanisme de Ia prensa tela (Juego de bastidor con nombre; Piezas opcionales) 

1-7 i 
1-8 @ 
1-9---® 1-6 

~ 

i 1-7 
@-------1-8 
I 

155-C1 0-201 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F3 .1E!l I ~i~ ( * - L>. r-t= i? ·y t-- ; :;;t 7":., 3 ::...- BB~) I Presserfoot mechanism (Name frame set; Option parts) 

1 Stoffdruckerful3 (Etikettrahmensatz; Sonderzubehor) 

1 Mecanisme de pied presseur (Jeu de cadre de nom ; Pieces en option) 

I Mecanismo de Ia prensa tela (Juego de bastidor con nombre; Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:/;(1 NAME OF PARTS 

8-1-2 S30583000 1 r':J7-'7?G INNER HOOP, G 
8-2 S09818001 1 :tl -t! '"J I- ;t- Jldf- (D) CASSETTE HOLDER, D 

<UNI 'J 7"120X50mm> <Sewing area "120X50mm"> 
9 157340101 1 ~I/'7?3X6? ~ <f.F3X6> HOOP ASSY, 3X6 .. ......... <Hoop3X6> 
9-1 157343100 1 :/ :/.:I. r':J '7 ? 3X6 HOOP,3X6 
9-1-1 157341100 1 ~I/'.J 1- '7?3X6 OUTER HOOP, 3X6 
9-1-2 157342100 1 ~I / r':J 7- '7 ? 3X6 INNER HOOP, 3X6 
9-2 S13088001 1 '7?;t-Jl-~-WI/) HOOP HOLDER, OVAL 
9-3 S09815001 1 :t.l -t! '"J 1- ;t-JL-~ -(A) CASSETTE HOLDER, A 

-------------------- f---- ---------------------- ------------------------------------
<U~I 'J 7"85X60mm> <Sewing area "85X60mm"> 

13 S09848001 1 "Y?*'"J 1-?7/:1 MAGNET CLAMP, 70X90 
13-1 157275001 1 ?7/:1:/~1~ CLAMP LOWER PLATE 
13-2 157276001 1 ?7/:1'7'71~ CLAMP UPPER PLATE 
13-3 152632001 1 7-3 r']J~/? ~ ~ .:¥ HINGE ASSY, R 
13-4 152633001 1 T 3 r') /~ / '7 ~ t: ~ IJ HINGE ASSY, L 
13-5 S09815001 1 :tl -t! '"J 1- ;t- Jl- ~-(A) CASSETTE HOLDER, A 
13-6 062300806 2 7-l'o(:::J 3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
13-7 025030233 2 t7-tf::ff*7-.:I.r':J3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
13-8 021300103 2 7-'"J l-1 :/.:1.3 NUT, 1M3 

155-C1 0-201 

RM 

--

20 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F4. ¥J!I~f* (*IJ G ~? ~i! "J t-) I Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame set) 

I StoffdruckerfuB (Stickereirahmensatz) I Mecanisme de pied presseur (Jeu de cadre de broderie) 

I Mecanisme de Ia prensa tela (Juego de bastidor de bordado) 

5-1 

31~ 

~5-2 
~5-3 

4 

155-C1 0-201 
F5 . ¥II I ~fif- (}jj[ N!Wi~i! "J t-- ; ;t 7" :/ 3 :...-gB~) I Presser foot mechanism (Border frame set ; Option parts) 

I StoffdruckerfuB (Einfassungsrahmensatz ; Sonderzubehor) 

I Mecanisme de pied presseur (Jeu de cadre de bordure ; Pieces en option) 

I Mecanisme de Ia prensa tela (Juego de bastidor de borde ; Piezas opcionales) 

1-1-1 

1-14 
1-9 
~10 1-11 

~ 
+ I 

0 

1-2/ 
/ 

1-4 
1-13 

155-C 1 0-201 

21 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F4 .1, I ~f~ (*IJ L, 191 ? ~t ·y 1--} I Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame set} 

I StoffdruckerfuB (Stickereirahmensatz} I Mecanisme de pied presseur (Jeu de cadre de broderie} 

I Mecanismo de Ia prensa tela (Juego de bastidor de bordado} 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t/;(1' NAME OF PARTS 

5 S36398001 1 '11''7~S~~ FRAME HOLDER BASE ASSY, S 
5-1 S36396001 1 t5'7~7t..--J...s~~ HOLDER BASE ASSY, S 
5-2 S15284000 2 ,A r< IJ -f :$1 SLIDING PLATE 
5-3 S15285000 2 A r< 1) 7 I Jil 1- SLIDING FELT 
5-4 062400616 4 -}- r< :::J M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 

II ;;t/:, 3 /ftS~ II II OPTION PARTS II 

<UNI IJ 7"0175mm> <Sewing area 110175mmll> 
6 S15642001 1 I/'7~21 ROUND FRAME, SPF-21 

<S • 8mm, L • 23mm> <S • 8mm, L • 23mm> 
31 S33208000 1 '7 ~ 7 3 '7 i! 1' * V"23 ADJUSTING SCREW, 23 
-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------

<UNI IJ 7"0210mm> <Sewing area 110210mmll > 
6 S15646001 1 I/ '7 ~25 ROUND FRAME, SPF-25 

<S • 8mm, L = 23mm> <S • 8mm, L • 23mm> 
31 S33208000 1 '7 ~ 73 '7-t! 1' * V"23 ADJUSTING SCREW, 23 
-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------

<UNI IJ 7"205X200mm> <Sewing area 11 205X200mmll> 
11 S15650001 1 1J ? '7 ? 24X24 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-24X24 

<S • 8mm, L • 27mm> <S • 8mm, L• 27mm> 
31 S33209000 1 '7? 7 3 '7 i! 1' * V"27 ADJUSTING SCREW, 27 

II -~.IUS~ II II For supply parts II 

<S • 8mm, L • 31mm> <S • 8mm, L • 31mm> 
31 S29634001 1 '7? 73 '7-t! '/ * V"L ADJUSTING SCREW, L 

1 55-C1 0-201 

F5 .1, I~ f~ (~ & f¥i! ~ t ·y 1-- ; :t "1':, 3 :..- BBo~} I Presser foot mechanism (Border frame set; Option parts} 

I StoffdruckerfuB (Ei nfassungsrahmensatz; Sonderzubehor} 

I Mecanisme de pied presseur (Jeu de cadre de bordure; Pieces en option} 

I Mecanismo de Ia prensa tela (Juego de bastidor de borde; Piezas opcionales} 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t/;(1' NAME OF PARTS 

1 S40055001 1 Jf / :$1 / ") '/ '7 ~ i! ·:; 1- SASHES TUBULAR FRAME SET 
1-1 S40057001 1 ?' /:$1 / '7 ~ 37X23~ ~ SASHES FRAME ASSY, 37X23 
1-1-1 S40045001 1 f//:$1 /'7?37X23 SASHES FRAME, 37X23 
1-1-1-1 004301003 8 + "'t 5 :::J 3X 10 SCREW, FLAT M3X10 
1-1-2 S40054000 6 If/ :$1 / ~ IJ ':J /120 CLIP, 120 
1-1-3 S36408000 2 }j/:$1 /? IJ•:J/220 CLIP, 220 
1-2 S40049001 1 f//:$1/'/ '/')?r<-.AA SASHES TUBULAR FRAME BASE, A 
1-3 S36475000 2 ':Jv~*V"MS SCREW, M5 
1-4 S40050001 1 ?'/:$! /':J ':J'7?r<-.AB SASHES TUBELAR FRAME BASE, B 
1-5 S32877101 1 1'7!f;C I::'/ POSITIONING PIN 
1-6 S36475000 2 ':Jv~*V"MS SCREW, M5 
1-7 S40051001 1 If / :$1 / '/ ':J '7 ? "'t "'t I L SASHES TUBULAR FRAME SUPPORT, L 
1-8 S40052001 1 Jf / :$1 / '/ '/ '7 ? "'t -If I R SASHES TUBULAR FRAME SUPPORT, R 
1-9 062300616 4 -}- r< :::J M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
1-10 028030246 4 '~*ifii*2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
1-11 025030236 4 t5if7i*7~'73 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
1-12 S40053001 1 A r,;: IJ ;f. ') SLIDE BAR 
1-13 062300816 3 -J-r<:::J M3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
1-14 S36475000 2 '/ v ~ * V"MS SCREW, M5 

155-C10-201 

RIV 

--

--

RM 

22 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F6 . ¥¥1 I ~f* (? 7 / /~12 ·:; 1-- ; ;;f /:, 3 /$~:~~)I Presser foot mechanism (Clamping frame set ; Option parts) 

I StoffdruckerfuB (Halterahmensatz ; Sonderzubehor) 

I Mecanisme de pied presseur (Jeu de cadre de pinceur ; Pieces en option) 

I Mecanismo de Ia prensa tela (Juego de bastidor de prensor ; Piezas opcionales) 

< m~I I) J7200X160mm I Seing area "200X160mm" > 

1-1-8 1-1-7 

1-1-28 1-1-27 

- 1-1-161 

---------._J 

1-2-9 1-2-8 

23 

1-2-121 

1-2-13----e 
1-2-14----

1 
' 

lr--1 -2-7 

155-C1 0-201 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F6. ~ljl I !Vli* ('7 7 / :1~-tz "J 1-- ; ;;f :1:,; 3 /8B~:~~) I Presser foot mechanism (Clamping frame set; Option parts) 

I StoffdruckerfuB (Halterahmensatz; Sonderzubehor) 

I Mecanisme de pied presseur (Jeu de cadre de pinceur; Pieces en option) 

I Mecanismo de Ia prensa tela (Juego de bastidor de prensor; Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<UNI 1J J7200X160mm> <Seing area "200X160mm"> 
1 S39531001 1 ?5/:f'7?20X16i:?'/ 1- CLAMP FRAME SET, 20X16 
1-1 S39532001 1 ?5/:f'7?20X16? ~A CLAMP FRAME ASSY, 20X16 (A) 
1-1-1 S39533001 1 ? 5 / :fIX- A 20X 16 CLAMP BASE, 20X16 
1-1-2 S39534000 4 A IX 1) !'" ;( j . l. - 08 SLIDE STOPPER RUBBER, -08 
1-1-3 S39535000 1 A lXI) 3 '7 ::--" SLIDE SHEET 
1-1-4 S39536001 1 ;t if I 1 ~ 20X 16 PRESSER PLATE, 20X16 
1-1-5 S39807000 4 A IX 1) !'" ;( j . l.- 32 SLIDE STOPPER RUBBER, -32 
1-1-6 S39537001 1 ::t -tt I rJ T' AR PRESSER ARM, AR 
1-1-7 S39538001 1 ::t -tt I rJ T' AL PRESSER ARM, AL 
1-1-8 S09774001 4 11':..-*:;Ms SHOULDER SCREW, M5 
1-1-9 021500316 4 3:/~j-·y "5 NUT, 3 M5 
1-1-10 S39539001 1 ;t if I rJ T'BR PRESSER ARM, BR 
1-1-11 S39540001 1 ;t if I rJ T'BL PRESSER ARM, BL 
1-1-12 S36475000 2 '/"'~*:;Ms SCREW, M5 
1-1-13 149483001 2 '/ v ~ ;f-JI.- 1- M6 KNOB BOLT, M6 
1-1-14 028060246 2 '~*-tf11*2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
1-1-15 025060336 2 t5-tfjj*1f16 WASHER, PLAIN L 6 
1-1-16 S39541001 2 ;tij-Ir)T'IX-A PRESSER ARM BASE 
1-1-17 017061006 4 ;f, Jl.- 1- 6X10 BOLT, M6X10 
1-1-18 021060306 4 3;/~-;-·y l-6 NUT, 3 M6 
1-1-19 S39542000 2 " 1' )I,. 38$;:; 3 '7 TOGGLE, 38S 
1-1-20 018081636 4 J7j-;f,JI.- I-8X16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16 
1-1-21 028080246 4 '~*-tf11*2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
1-1-22 025080236 4 t5-tf11*7-~'78 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
1-1-23 021080306 4 j-'/ l-3:/~8 NUT,3M8 
1-1-24 018062036 4 J7 7 ;f, Jl.- 1- 6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 
1-1-25 S39543001 2 '71~-:n-r*:;Ms WIRE HOOK SCREW, M5 
1-1-26 S39544001 2 ::t-ttiJ>Ift..-1~- PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER 
1-1-27 S39543001 2 '71~-:n-r*:;Ms WIRE HOOK SCREW, M5 
1-1-28 146354001 2 -tfjj* WASHER, PLAIN 5 
1-1-29 110793001 2 '7 1) t:' / PIN, COTTER 
1-1-30 S25439101 2 1(;..-*:;6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6 
1-1-31 159486001 2 -tfjj* WASHER 
1-1-32 S39553001 2 '~*J1/j-1;f,r) SPRING GUIDE BAR 
1-1-33 S39551001 1 ::tiJ"IrJT'I~*R SPRING, R PRESSER ARM 
1-1-34 S39552001 1 ::t-ttirJT'J~;H SPRING, L PRESSER ARM 
1-1-35 025060336 2 t5-tf11*1i16 WASHER, PLAIN L 6 
1-1-36 062060806 2 7-~X:::J 6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8 
1-1-37 018061636 2 J7j-;f,JI.- 1- 6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16 
1-1-38 021060306 2 3:/~j- ·y l-6 NUT,3 M6 
1-1-39 S36475000 2 ·y"' ~ * :;Ms SCREW, M5 
1-2 S39545001 1 '7 1 ~ -I'<: 1f Jl.-? ~ WIRE PEDAL ASSY 
1-2-1 S39546001 2 ::t-ttiJ11f'71~-?~ PRESSER BAR LIFTER WIRE ASSY 
1-2-2 S39547001 1 1"<:1(JI.-IX-A PEDAL BASE 
1-2-3 S09834000 5 j" L."'~? RUBBER LEG 
1-2-4 062300616 5 7-IX:::J M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
1-2-5 S39548001 1 I'<: 1f Jl.- PEDAL 
1-2-6 S39561001 1 '71~-:;? WIRE SHAFT 
1-2-7 048040342 2 1- ;J. '7 E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
1-2-8 S39549001 1 1"<:1( )1,.:;? PEDAL SHAFT 
1-2-9 048060346 2 I-;J.'7E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
1-2-10 S39804001 1 I'<: 1f Jl.-1~ * SPRING, PEDAL 
1-2-11 S39550001 1 '71~-A~/I'" WIRE STAND 
1-2-12 018501036 2 J7j-;f,JI.- 1- SX10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X1 0 
1-2-13 028050246 2 '~*-tf11*2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
1-2-14 025050236 2 t5-tf11*7-~'75 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 

155-C10-201 

24 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F7. jl:lli~f*- (;f 7'~ 3 /RB~) I Presser foot mechanism (Option parts) 

25 

I StoffdrOckerfuB (Sonderzubehor) I Mecanisme de pied presseur (Pieces en option) 
I Mecanisme de Ia prensa tela (Piezas opcionales) 

60-1 

f-60-14 
~60-15 f-60-14 c::r- 60-16 ~ 60-15 

' c=>----60-16 
c:::>~l = ' C>C> 

c:::>C> 

67-3-i 

67-1 67-2~ 
6~:jJ 
6~ 
68-1-1 ! 

68-1-31 ~ 

68-1 

68-1-4 -a , ,_...,• -=::::::-::::~~~~~~ v 
68-1-2 @----68-5 

155-C10-201 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F7. j~Jli !VIi~ (:;t 7 ~ 3 /!1M~) I Presser foot mechanism (Option parts) 
I StoffdrOckerfuB (Sonderzubehor) I Mecanisme de pied presseur (Pieces en option) 
I Mecanisme de Ia prensa tela (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l:/;(1' NAME OF PARTS 

60 S40056001 1 '/'/1'773?1!1'?71!'/ 1- TUBULAR POSITION ADJUST. ARM SET 
60-1 S40058001 1 '/'/'f/ ?T'L TUBULAR ROUND ARM, L 
60-2 S40059001 1 7'/ 1- :tf1' I' NUT GUIDE 
60-3 S40060001 1 1'773?1!1'7'/ 1- POSITION ADJUSTING NUT 
60-4 S34558000 1 '/ "? ~ '*- :/M4X10 SCREW, KNOB M4X10 
60-5 U08671003 2 +-7"'-t! .l.A.3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5 
60-6 S40061001 1 '/'/'f/ ?T'R? ~ TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY, R 
60-7 S32775000 1 '7?:.t-ltiJ{* SPRING, COMPRESSION 
60-8 U08671003 2 +-7"'-t! .l.A.3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5 
60-9 S36484000 1 7?CJ'f/7t...--.L. TUBULAR FRAME HOLDER BASE 
60-10 S32877101 8 1'7~;( 1:::'/ POSITIONING PIN 
60-11 062500816 4 7"':J 5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
60-12 028050246 4 /{-*if:ti-*2·5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
60-13 026050136 4 1:7if:tf-*:J:ti:$l5 WASHER, PLAINS 5 
60-14 062501416 2 7"':J5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
60-15 028050246 2 J{-*if:tf'*-2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
60-16 026050136 2 1:7if:tf-*:J:tf:$l5 WASHER, PLAINS 5 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------
<UNI 'J 7"220X225mm> <Sewing area"220 X225mm" > 

67 S44715001 1 '/ '/ '7? 23X24? ~ TUBULAR FRAME SET, 23X24 
67-1 S44714001 1 :tJ? '7? 23X24? ~ SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X24 
67-1-1 S32798001 1 '7?~;(:tJ5- COLLAR 
67-1-2 S32799001 1 '7 ? ~ ;( 7 '/ 1- M4 NUT, M4 
67-1-3 S33802001 1 '7? ~ ;( '*- :/M4 SCREW, M4 
67-1-4 S36043000 1 '7?3')/{* SPRING 
67-2 S32797001 2 '/'/'7?:tJ7?A HOLDER, A 
67-3 062401416 4 7 "" :J 4X 14 SCREW, PAN M4X14 
67-4 021400206 4 2~~7 '/ l-4 NUT, 2 M4 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------
<UNI 'J J7225X215mm> <Sewing area"225 X215mm" > 

68 S44716001 1 1: 7 '7? 23X24? ~ SQUARE FRAME SET, 23X24 
68-1 S44714001 1 :tJ? '7? 23X24? ~ SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X24 
68-1-1 S32798001 1 '7?~;(:tJ5- COLLAR 
68-1-2 S32799001 1 '7 ? ~ ;( 7 '/ 1- M4 NUT, M4 
68-1-3 S33802001 1 '7 ? ~ ;( '*- :/ M4 SCREW, M4 
68-1-4 S36043000 1 '7?3'7'~* SPRING 
68-2 S44734001 1 1: 7 '7 ? :tJ 7 ? CR HOLDER BASE CLAMP, CR 
68-3 S44733001 1 1:7'7?:tJ7?CL HOLDER BASE CLAMP, CL 
68-4 062401216 4 7"':J M4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
68-5 021400206 4 2~~7 '/ 1-4 NUT, 2 M4 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------
<UNI 'J 7"415X220mm> <Sewing area"415 X220mm"> 

70 544721001 1 1: 7 '7? 23X43? ~ SQUARE FRAME SET, 23X43 
70-1 S44719001 1 :tJ? '7? 23X43? ~ SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X43 
70-1-1 S32798001 1 '7?~;(:tJ5- COLLAR 
70-1-2 532799001 1 '7 ? ~ ;( 7 '/ 1- M4 NUT, M4 
70-1-3 S33802001 1 '7 ? ~ ;( '*- :/ M4 SCREW, M4 
70-1-4 536043000 1 '7?3')/{* SPRING 
70-2 S43471001 1 1: 7 '7 ? :tJ 7? BL HOLDER, BL 
70-3 543472001 1 1: 7 '7 ? :tJ 7? BR HOLDER, BR 
70-4 062401216 4 7"' :J M4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
70-5 021400206 4 2~~7'/ l-4 NUT,2 M4 

155-C10-201 

RM 

--

--

--

26 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F7. ¥fli~f* (:;;f /~ 3 :..-~m£) I Presser foot mechanism (Option parts) 
I StoffdruckerfuB (Sonderzubehor) I Mecanisme de pied presseur (Pieces en option) 
I Mecanisme de Ia prensa tela (Piezas opcionales) 

60-1 

i----60-14 
®-60-15 i----60-14 c:r- 60-16 ~ 60-15 

' CS>---60-16 
I 

=~ 

67-3-i 

67-1 67-2~ 
6~~;u 
6~ 
68-1-1 ! 

68-1 

67-1-3 67-1-4 

68-1-31 @ 

68-1-4-& , ~~~~~~~~~ v 
68-1-2 @--68-5 

72-2 

155-C10-201 

27 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F7 .1IJII OOiKi {;t 7' ~ 3 / gs~) I Presser foot mechanism {Option parts) 
I StoffdrOckerfuB {Sonderzubehor) I Mecanisme de pied presseur {Pieces en option) 
I Mecanisme de Ia prensa tela {Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l::/;(1' NAME OF PARTS 

<~l'li tJ 7"270X285mm> <Sewing area"270 X285mm" > 
72 S44726001 1 1::7 '7? 30X28? ~ SQUARE FRAME SET, 30X28 
72-1 S44724001 1 n?'7?30X28? ~ SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X28 
72-1-1 S32798001 1 '7?:--;e:n7- COLLAR 
72-1-2 S32799001 1 '7 ? ;_, ;( -T ':J 1- M4 NUT, M4 
72-1-3 S33802001 1 '7? ;_, ;( '*- V'M4 SCREW,M4 
72-1-4 S36043000 1 '7?3'71~* SPRING 
72-2 S33805001 1 1::7'7?:fJ-T?AR HOLDER,AR 
72-3 S33806001 1 1:: 7 '7 ? :fJ T? AL HOLDER,AL 
72-4 062401216 4 -TIX::JM4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
72-5 021400206 4 2:--~-r·:; l-4 NUT, 2 M4 

155-C10-201 

RM 

28 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G. ¥J3I..l-7~1* I Presser foot lifter mechanism I Stoffhalterhebevorrichtung 
I Mecanisme de leveur du pinceur I Mecanismo del levantador de mensula de trabajo 

~37 
I 
' 

33 32 31 36 

r-®J~ 29 

'----
9 G ~ 

e---11 ~ ~ -

ff 
29 29 

27 

f 
24 

155-C1 0-204 

29 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G. j~I .1:. 7·~1~ I Presser foot lifter mechanism I Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung 
I Mecanisme de leveur du pinceur I Mecanismo dellevantador de mensula de trabajo 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:/;C1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S32662001 1 ;t-tt.:r.? t-=?L--1~-?~ PRESSER DRIVING LEVER ASSY 
2 150491101 1 l,;/{-:J? LEVER SHAFT 
3 012500536 1 'j7j- t 7 sxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
4 S32663001 1 ;t -It .:r. -It t-= '7 1) / ? PRESSER DIFFERENTIAL LINK 
5 S44514001 1 ;t-tt.:r.? t-='7 l--1~-:.t? PRESSER DRIVING LEVER SHAFT 
6 012060636 1 7'7t76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
7 111865001 1 't! /6 CAP,6 
8 S44504001 1 ::JD7.94 ROLLER, 7.94 
9 S32667001 1 ;t-tt.:r.:J? PRESSER FOOT SHAFT 
10 S32668001 1 ;t-tt.:r. :J? ;C 11 JI-U PRESSER FOOT SHAFT BUSH, U 
11 S32669001 1 ;t-tt.:r. :J? ;C 11 JI-D PRESSER FOOT SHAFT BUSH, D 
12 S32665001 1 ;t-tt.:r.V. ?1f~ PRESSER FOOT SHAFT CLAMP 
13 062401016 1 j-"(::J4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
14 S32675001 1 ;t-tti111 t:J ~;?. RETRACTING SPRING 
15 081006070 1 Ol) /?P6 0 RING, P6 
16 S32664101 1 ;t-tt.:r.-ttt-='7111 PRESSER FOOT OPERATING BASE 
17 S32672001 1 ;t-tt.:r.7';_,A PRESSER FOOT, A 
19 OA5400806 1 + 7 "'-tf '7 ~ 4X8D8 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
20 S32676000 1 ;t-tt.:r.?·:;;_,3/ CUSHION, PRESSER FOOT 
21 S32673001 1 ;t-tti7'/1"111l PRESSER GUIDE PLATE 
22 060501016 3 1~1 / t-=MSX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10 
23 S32678001 1 ;t-tt.:r.111t:L--J<- RETRACTING LEVER, WORK CLAMP 
24 S32677001 1 1l1t:L--J<-:.t? RETRACTING LEVER SHAFT 
25 028060243 1 /~;?.-!f:ff;?-2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
26 021060106 1 1 ;_,.:z.j-•:; "6 NUT, 1 M6 
27 S32680101 1 111 t:SOLL--1 <-? ~ RETRACTING SOLENOID LEVERASSY 
28 018501436 1 7'7-;f-JI- 1- SX14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14 
29 S32683100 1 ;t-tt.:r.1l1t:'.IL--.11t-= RETRACTING SOLENOID, CLAMP 
30 S32682001 1 ;t-It I SOL I- 1) ·:; 'r 111 SOLENOID SET PLATE, PRES. FOOT 
31 060501016 2 1~1 / !-=MSX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10 
32 028050246 2 J(;?.-ij':ff;?-2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
33 025050236 2 t7-!f:ff;?-7-.:z.?s WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
36 S33630009 1 './l--.11!-=:fJI<- SOLENOID COVER 
37 008400604 3 + 1- 7.A::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
38 S33631001 1 ;t-tti:h/~- PRESSER COVER 
39 008400604 2 + 1- 7.A::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
40 S15259001 1 ::J- t-=:7"·:;;_,.:z.7-.:z.? CORD BUSH 
41 S44515001 1 .A7.AI--tf:ff;?-11 WASHER, THRUST 11 
42 048110142 1 1- ;C '7 :; ? 3 '7 C11 RETAINING RING, C11 

1 55-C1 0-204 

30 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H . ~~IJJ{ftlj~ 1) ~1* I Feed guide mechanism I Transporttohrung 
I Mecanisme du guide de l'entralnement I Mecanismo de Ia gufa de alimentaci6n 

31 

42-J 
43 ---(Ill 

L-----' - ' 

53 52 

55 54 

17 18 

~-J 

155-C1 0-243 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H . '~lhf.IDJ* 1) !VliKi I Feed guide mechanism ITransportfuhrung 
I Mecanisme du guide de l'entrainementl Mecanisme de Ia gufa de alimentaci6n 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:/;(1 NAME OF PARTS RIV 

1 S15225101 1 X? ~'71f1 X-DRIVING BRACKET 
2 018062036 3 7' 7- ;r, Jt- t- 6X2o BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 
3 028060246 3 '~-*-tf#-*2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
4 S15268000 1 t:"=:t/:¥'7'8 PINION GEAR, B 
5 012500536 2 7'7- t: 75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
6 S15232000 1 7'1 ~ Jl-:¥'"\7 A IDLE GEAR, A 
7 012500536 2 7'7- t: 7 5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
8 S15233000 1 '711'- ~7.£.X WIRE DRUM, X 
9 012500536 2 7'7- t: 75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
10 S15234000 1 X'7~'7~? X-DRIVING SHAFT 
11 076002800 2 ~-.. ~? '7 ?"6002ZZ BALL BEARING, 6002ZZ 
12 048320242 2 t-;('77'7-3'7C32 RETAINING RING, C32 
13 S15267000 1 t:"=:t/:\'Jl'A PINION GEAR, A 
14 012300536 2 7'7- t: 7 3X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X5 
15 S15239000 1 J7 1 ~ Jl- :¥' "\' 8 IDLE GEAR, B 
16 012500536 2 7'7- t: 7 5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
17 S39488001 1 XI)~") r ~?WCAP X-LIMIT DOG, W 
18 OA4300605 2 + j-/X-tf? ~ 3X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
20 S15240101 1 i! /if- ~'7 SENSOR SHAFT 
21 S15235001 1 "';.,.. ~;.,.. ;( ~ )(, ECCENTRICITY BUSH 
22 012400636 1 7'7- t: 74X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6 
23 S15236001 1 ;(Jj/7/ ~? X-AXIS HOME POSITION DOG 
24 012500536 2 7'7- t: 7 5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
25 S15237001 1 xlf/7/77-T"J t- X-AXIS HOME POSITION BRACKET 
26 OA5400806 2 + 7- /X-tf '7 ~ 4X8D8 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
28 OA4300605 2 + j-/X-tf? ~ 3X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
30 S15241001 1 x IJ ~ ''J t- 7 7 -r ''J t- X-LIMIT BRACKET 
31 OA5400806 2 + j-/X-tf? ~ 4X8D8 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
33 OA4300605 2 +7-/X-tf? ~3X6DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
36 018501436 4 7'7-;f-Jt- r 5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14 
37 028050246 4 /{-*-tf#-*2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
38 025050236 4 t:7-tf7f-*7-~'75 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
41 S15229001 1 Y? ~ '7 1f 1 Y-DRIVING BRACKET 
42 018062036 1 7':T;f-Jt- t- 6x2o BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 
43 028060246 1 /{-*-tf#-*2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
44 018063036 1 7' 7- ;r, Jt- t- 6X3o BOLT, SOCKET M6X30 
45 028060246 1 ,q-tf#-*2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
46 S15230001 1 v~-~ ·f7-T ''J t- Y-MOTOR BRACKET 
47 018061636 3 7'7-;f-Jt- t- 6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16 
48 028060246 3 / { -*-tf#-*2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
49 018501436 4 7':T;f-Jt- t- sx14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14 
50 028050246 4 / { -*-tf#-*2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
51 025050236 4 t: 7 -tf7f-*7-~'75 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
52 S15268000 1 t:"= :t /:¥'7'8 PINION GEAR, B 
53 012500536 2 7'7- t: 75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
54 S15242000 2 '71-\'- ~7.£.Y WIRE DRUM, Y 
55 012500536 4 7'7- t: 7 5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
56 S31959051 1Y'7~'7~? Y-DRIVING SHAFT 
57 506740001 1 /XJ' I)/"/ ASPP202 BALL BEARING, ASPP202 
58 018081636 2 7'7-;f-Jt- 1-sx16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16 
59 028080246 2 /{-*-tf#-*2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
61 076002800 1 ~-.. ~? '7 ?"6002ZZ BALL BEARING, 6002ZZ 
62 S31958001 1 /XJ' 1);.,..? ~ ~ 1J;.,...., WASHER 
65 S15232000 1 J7-( ~ Jl- :\""\'A IDLE GEAR, A 
66 012500536 2 7'7- t: 75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 

155-C1 0-243 

32 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J. ~ ~J ~1*1~1* I Feed guide mechanism I Transportfuhrung 
I Mecanisme du guide de I' entralnement I Mecanisme de Ia gufa de alimentaci6n 

51 
26 ' l--12 

! ~~28 53-f ~15 (f}---13 
251"--29~;..;; ! ~-J 

- L-G~ 
~11 

2-f g 14 

47 

7 4 

33 

ft----48 
c~>-so 

58 

t---87 
L 
l:-!'1 r;; 
30 38 

155-C10-244 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J. ~ ~J ~l*lfVJi~ I Feed guide mechanism ITransportfuhrung 
I Mecanisme du guide de l'entrainement I Mecanismo de Ia gufa de alimentaci6n 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:::/;(1' NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 S36432001 1 A :SZ / ~FL STAND, FL 
2 018062036 2 7' T ;f- Jl- t- 6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 
3 028060246 2 '~*ifti*2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
4 S36431001 1 A:SZ / ~FR STAND, FR 
5 018062036 2 J7 T ;f- Jl- I- 6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 
6 028060246 2 '~*ifti*2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
7 S21085000 2 '7 1' -t' 7'- 1) WIRE PULLEY 
11 S21033009 1 A:SZ / ~RR STAND, RR 
12 018062036 2 7' T ;f- Jl- t- 6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 
13 028060246 2 '~*ifti*2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
14 048320242 1 l-;t'77'T::l'/C32 RETAINING RING, C32 
15 S21085000 1 '7 1' -t' 7'- 1) WIRE PULLEY 
19 S21034052 1 A :SZ / ~RL STAND, RL 
20 018062036 2 7' T ;f- Jl- t- 6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 
21 028060246 2 '~*ifti*2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
22 S21085000 1 '7 1' -t' 7'- 1) WIRE PULLEY 
25 S36425001 4 A t- '/ 1 ~ - STOPPER 
26 018401036 8 7'-)-;f-JI.- I-4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
28 017501606 4 ;f-JI- t- SX16 BOLT, MSX16 
29 021500103 4 -;- ·; 1-1 ~~s NUT, 1 MS 
30 S36426001 1 i!/"lj":;f5?- '/ t- SENSOR BRACKET 
38 060400616 2 1~-( / ~ M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
40 S36427001 1 7'/?LX HOOK, LX 
41 S36428001 1 7'/?LY HOOK, LY 
42 S36429001 1 7'/? RX HOOK, RX 
43 S36430001 1 7'/ ?RY HOOK, RY 
44 018501436 8 7'-)-;f-JI.- t- SX14 BOLT, SOCKET MSX14 
45 028050246 8 '~*ifti*2-S WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
46 025050236 8 1:::5iftf*7~'/S WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
47 S36491001 4 7'-)-;f-JI.- t-SX25 BOLT, SOCKET MSX25 
48 018400836 4 7'7 ;f- Jv t- 4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
so 028040246 4 J{*ifti*2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
51 S15248000 1 X'71'-t'- X-WIRE 
52 S15247000 2 Y'7 1' -t'- R Y-WIRE, R 
53 018400836 2 7'-j- ;f- Jl- t- 4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
54 028040246 2 /{*ifti*2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
55 S15257000 2 1)=.7'tf1 ~y LINEAR GUIDE, Y 
56 018401636 14 7'-)-;f-JI.- I-4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16 
58 S21037009 2 y ~ -t' 1) '/ :; Y-CARRIAGE 
59 018401236 8 7'-)-;f-JI.- I-4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
60 025040136 8 1:::5-iftf*~::l'/4 WASHER, PLAINS 4 
61 028040246 8 /{*ifti*2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
62 S21085000 12 '7 1' -t' 7'- 1) WIRE PULLEY 
66 S36423001 1 YJf/7-/ t-:1' Y-AXIS HOME POSITION DOG 
67 062400616 2 -)-IX ::J M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
70 S15231000 2 ""'f- 1)-""'fv - 1- PULLEY PLATE 
71 018501636 4 7'-)-;f-JI.- I-SX16 BOLT, SOCKET MSX16 
72 028050246 4 /{*ifti*2-S WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
73 025050236 4 1::7iftf*7~'1s WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
74 S21038101 1 tf1' t-:"lj";f-- t- GUIDE SUPPORT 
75 018501036 6 7'-)-;f-JI.- 1- SX10 BOLT, SOCKET MSX10 
76 S15256000 1 1) =. 7' tf 1' ~X LINEAR GUIDE, X 
77 018300836 9 7'-j- ;f- Jl- 1- 3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8 
78 S15251001 1 X~-t' 1) '/:; X-CARRIAGE 
79 018300836 8 J7 T ;f- Jv t- 3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8 
80 028030246 8 '~*ifti*2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
81 S21085000 2 '71' -t'7'- 1) WIRE PULLEY 
85 S15252001 2 71---.L.if1':SZ?~ FRAME PLATEASSY 
86 S17052001 4 +"lj-7*VSX6 SCREW, FLAT MSX6 
87 OA4300605 2 +T-'Xif? ~ 3X6DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
88 062501016 2 -)--'X::J SX10 SCREW, PAN MSX10 
89 028050246 2 '~*iftf*2-S WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
90 025050236 2 1::7iftf*7~'/S WASHER, PLAIN M 5 

1 55-C 1 0-244 

34 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K . *fi583)!MJ)~~fKt I Lubrication I Schmierung I Lubrification I Lubricaci6n 

75 

~ 

I 
' 

30 
I 

41~ 
40 

78~ 

155-C 1 0-350 

35 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K. *~)EBi~~!VliKi I Lubrication I Schmierung I Lubrification I Lubricaci6n 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1::/;(-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 152948001 2 ;t-( Jj,;f-•;; ~ ~ !-= OIL WINDOW 
2 S32555001 1 ::\'-.:trj.:ti,ti,tiA OIL SUPPORT, A 
3 060501016 2 1~-( / I-=M5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X1 0 
4 152969001 1 :::]- 1-=i.ti.ti:tJ.t. CORD SUPPORT 
5 062300616 1 j-A;;::JM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
6 S32552000 1 ? ~ 1:: -t 6X6(750) WICK, 6X6 (L = 750) 
7 S32553000 1 t: .=. Ji.-7- .:I.- :7"(300) OIL TUBE, L = 300 
8 S32554000 1 >¥' 7' ::\'-.:I. '7 .:I. 7 I JL- ~ GEAR OIL FELT 
9 S32556001 1 ::\'-.:t'7.:tifi.tiB OIL SUPPORT, B 
10 060501016 2 I~-(/ I'M5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10 
11 117150001 1 :::]- 1-=i.ti.ti:tJ.t. CORD SUPPORT 
12 062300616 1 j-A;;::JM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
13 S32557000 1 ? ~ 1:: 't 4X4(330) WICK, 4X4 (L = 330) 
14 S32558000 1 t: .=.JL-7- .:I.- 7 '(85) OIL TUBE, L = 85 
15 S32559000 1 ::\'- .:t '7 .:t 7 I JL- 1- A OIL FELT, A 
17 S32561001 1 ::\'-.:t'J.:tififiC? ~ OIL SUPPORT ASSY, C 
18 S32564000 1 1:: 7 ? ~ 1:: -t (500) WICK, FLAT (L = 500) 
19 S32565000 1 t: .=. JL-7- .:I.- 7(230) OIL TUBE, L = 230 
20 152969001 1 ::J-1-=i.ti.ti:tJ.t. CORD SUPPORT 
21 062300616 2 j-A;;::J M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
22 S36482000 1 ? ~ 1::-t WICK 
25 S32557000 2 ? ~ 1:: -t 4X4(330) WICK, 4X4 (L = 330) 
26 S32570000 1 ? ~ 1:: 't4X4(1 20) WICK, 4X4 (L = 120) 
27 S32571000 1 ::\'- .:t '7 .:t 7 I JL- 1- B OIL FELT, B 
29 S36494001 1 ;t-( JL-:tJI~-AA OIL COVER, AA 
30 S32603000 1 ;( :Sz JL- 7 I JL- 1- L FELT, L 
31 S32604000 1 t: .=.- JL-7-.:t- 7 '(400) OIL TUBE, L= 400 
32 S32605000 1 ? ~ 1:: 't4X4(520) WICK, 4X4 (L = 520) 
33 S32606001 1 >¥'-t':tJI~- GEAR COVER 
34 S32554000 1 >¥' 7' ::\'-.:I. '7 .:I. 7 I JL- 1- GEAR OIL FELT 
35 S40899000 1 1\-(.:tl::-t?~ OIL WICKASSY 
35-1 S21677000 1 t:.=.-JL-7-.:t-7' OIL TUBE 
35-2 S36481000 1 ? ~ 1:: -t 4X4(680) WICK, 4X4 (L = 680) 
37 117150001 2 ::J-I'i.tifi:tJ;?. CORD SUPPORT 
38 062300616 2 j-A;;::J M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
39 062400816 2 j-A;;::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
40 S36477001 1 ;t-(Ji.-1 \' / OIL PAN 
41 S25382001 1 ;t-( Ji.-?7 OIL FEEDING PIPE 
43 107155001 1 7IJL-I- FELT 
44 S34012000 1 ? ~ 1:: 't4X4(240) WICK, 4X4 (L = 240) 
45 060501016 1 1~-( / I'M5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10 
46 117150001 1 :::]- 1-=i.ti.ti:tJ.t. CORD SUPPORT 
47 062300616 1 j- A;; ::J M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
60 152883000 1 7 IJL- 1- 8X15.5 FELT, 8X15.5 
75 S34325001 1 ;t -( Ji.- :tJ I {- B OIL COVER, B 
76 S29700000 1 '7 '7 JL-- I \' 7' / j- -( 7 I JL- 1- OVER LOOPER GUIDE FELT 
77 117006001 1 ?~1::-t WICK, L=60 
78 S07876101 1 7.:t-7A l-'/1 \' - TUBE CLIP 
79 536479000 2 7 I Jl- 1- 28X 1 5 FELT, 28X15 
80 S36480000 2 7 IJL-I-23X4 FELT, 23X4 

155-C1 0-350 

36 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L. -*~I~H~ (:;f 7':/ 3 /tfB~) I Bobbin winder mechanisme (Option parts) 
I Spuler (Sonderzubehor) I Mecanisme du bobineur (Pieces en option) 
I Mecanisme del devanador de Ia canilla (Piezas opcionales) 

1-10 1-9 

1-18 

1-1-2 1 
1-1-21 I -1-3 

1-1-20 ) 1-1-19 ~~ 
~~ 1-H ~ 

~-
1-1-6 

37 

1-14--i 

L________ 

1-1-13 

1-13 

_J, 
1-8 

155-C 1 0-940 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L. -*~rvl1* (:;t 7' :/ 3 / ~B~) I Bobbin winder mechanisme (Option parts) 
I Spuler (Sonderzubehor) I Mecanisme du bobineur (Pieces en option) 
I Mecanismo del devanador de Ia can ilia (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:/;(1 NAME OF PARTS 

1 S36410001 1 1 I-7~'./??~C BOBBIN WINDER SET, C 
1-1 S31973109 1 1 l-7~'./?7? ~ BOBBIN WINDERASSY 
1-1-1 008300604 4 + 1-7 ;t.::J3X6 SCREW, TRUSS M3X6 
1-1-2 S35032101 2 :, ;( -* ::; 2.6X5.5 SCREW, M2.6X5.5 
1-1-3 028260242 2 ,q-ifn-*2-2.6 WASHER, SPRING 2-2.6 
1-1-4 S39901001 1 1 l-7~::;? BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 
1-1-5 014300332 2 7'-J-? ;J{ ~ 3X3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X3 
1-1-6 154024001 1 ;f-1:::/;t-tj-I BOBBIN PRESSER 
1-1-7 154092001 1 1 l-7~';1;(1(/';1~ BOBBIN WINDER CLAW 
1-1-8 014680422 2 7'-j- ";( * ::;4.37? ;j{ ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
1-1-9 152361001 1 11-7~1.--1~- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER 
1-1-10 152362001 1 11-7~11/-*::; BOBBIN WINDER SHOULDER SCREW 
1-1-11 111942001 1 1~'~* SPRING, PLATE 
1-1-12 111943001 1 1~'~-*-tfti-* WASHER 
1-1-13 060660512 1 1~1 / t:318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5 
1-1-14 152363001 1 -*::; 1) /~*A SPRING, TWIST A 
1-1-15 047301042 1 ;z. "f 1) / '11:::" / PIN, SPRING ROLLAW3 
1-1-16 152364001 2 tJ 7- COLLAR 
1-1-17 146197001 111-'/tJ~?~ THREAD CLAMP ASSY 
1-1-17-1 146198001 1 1 1- '/tJ~;(;t. THREAD CLAMP KNIFE 
1-1-17-2 146199001 1 1 "•;JtJ ~ -tt7 THREAD CLAMP DISC 
1-1-17-3 146200001 1 1- ;( '7 C$4 RETAINING RING, CS4 
1-1-17-4 144505000 1 1 1-7'/-J-11~* SPRING 
1-1-17-5 118764002 1 1f / * ::; 4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
1-1-18 S39847001 1 11-7~-=E-~?~ BOBBIN WINDER MOTOR ASSY 
1-1-18-1 S39908000 1 11-7~-=E-~ BOBBIN WINDER MOTOR 
1-1-18-2 152507000 1 v1?CJ;t.1'/7D MICRO SWITCH, D 
1-1-18-3 152508000 1 71?Cl7'?7I-~ MICRO ACTUATOR 
1-1-18-4 152509000 1 -J-10/::J-*?~E NYLON CONNECTOR, E 
1-1-18-5 552851001 2 1:::"/~- ~ -j-JI-#1854 TERMINAL PIN, #1854 
1-1-19 152645001 1 ;J{i:::/;t-tj-I1~ BOBBIN HOLDER PLATE 
1-1-20 062300616 1 -j--"' ::J M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
1-1-21 025030236 1 t:7-lfti-*7~'73 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
1-1-22 158597001 1 1 l-7~;t. l-'/1~- BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER 
1-1-23 S21103000 1 11-7~1\--*;t.C BOBBIN WINDER HARNESS, C 
1-1-24 S16669000 1 "fCJ 7? ~ 0.5A PROTECTOR, 0.5A 
1-2 S31960009 1 11-7~tJI~- BOBBIN WINDER COVER 
1-3 052300606 3 -j--"' ::J I~* t: 7 3X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
1-4 S32617001 1 1 l-7~'./?71~ BOBBIN WINDER DEVICE PLATE 
1-5 018400836 2 7' -J- ;f, Jl- 1- 4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
1-6 028040246 2 '~-*-lf:ff-*2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
1-7 062501016 2 -j-"' :::] 5X 1 0 SCREW, PAN M5X10 
1-8 145571101 1 1 I-7~7'/-J-111'1?~ B-WINDER GUIDE BRACKET ASSY 
1-9 145446001 2 1 l-73?:,-tt7 TENSION DISC 
1-10 100401001 1 1 1-73?:,;~* TENSION SPRING 
1-11 100136001 1 1 1-73?:,-r·;;" TENSION NUT 
1-12 S34347001 1 1 I-7~7'/-J-11~ BOBBIN WINDER GUIDE PLATE 
1-13 052400806 1 -j--"' ::J I~ * t: 7 4X8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
1-14 062501016 2 -J--"'::J 5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 
1-15 S46972001 1 ;z. "f- Jj,::;? SPOOL SHAFT 
1-16 028050246 1 I~* -If :ff * 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
1-17 021500103 1 -r·;; 1-1 :,~5 NUT, 1 M5 
1-18 S46757000 1 ;z. "f-Ji-7';/" SPOOL MAT 
1-19 025060236 1 t:7-lf:ff-*7~'76 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 

1 55-C1 0-940 

RM 

38 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M . -*W 1) ~i~ I Thread trimmer mechanism I Fadenabschneidevorrichtung 
I Mecanisme de coupe-til I Mecanisme de Ia cortadura de hiros 

1 

39 

17 

I For Cap frame device 

~--------) 

~~~77 
I~ I 
I o-n-1 I 
\._ ______ ) 

155-C 1 0-403 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M. *ij] ') !Vl1Ki /Thread trimmer mechanism I Fadenabschneidevorrichtung 
1 Mecanisme de coupe-fil I Mecanismo de Ia cortadura de hiros 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS 

1 532451001 1 1 1- ~ 1) 11 J... THREAD TRIMMER CAM 
2 523651001 3 7" 7 1:: 7 6X6* '.J ;C SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
3 S32452001 1 '.} v ./ 1 r-: 1- 1) ·:; 'r 1 $l SOLENOID SET PLATE 
4 060501016 2 1~1 / I'"MSX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10 
5 S32453000 1 1 1- ~ 1) '.} v ./ 1 r-: THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID 
6 021400106 2 j-•:; l-1~~4 NUT, 1 M4 
7 028040246 2 '~*ifti*2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
8 S32454001 1 '.Jv./1l'"vl~-?.::. SOLENOID LEVERASSY 
9 062351016 1 j-A(:::J3.5X10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10 
10 S32456001 1? ('"ryt..-J ~ -7"/71:J? DRIVING LEVER GUIDE SHAFT 
11 012060636 2 7"7- 1:: 76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
12 S32486001 1 17-!f;C:.J? POSITIONING SHAFT 
13 012060636 1 7"7- 1:: 7 6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
14 S32457001 1 1 1-~1)?' ('"ryt..-1~-?'i:. THR. TRIM. DRIVING LEVER ASSY 
15 S32461001 1 ? ('"ryt..-1~-"E ""~'~* SPRING 
16 S32462001 2 $l" ':l!f79'/*:JB SHOULDER SCREW, B 
17 S32463001 1 1 t- ~ IJ a·:; r-:v? ~ THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY, V 
18 021060106 2 1~~j-·:; l-6 NUT, 1 M6 
19 S32467001 1 1 t-~IJt--1~- THREAD TRIMMER LEVER 
20 S32468001 1 1 1- ~ I) v I~ - :J ? THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SHAFT 
21 110367001 2 ifjj * WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8 
22 048060342 1 I-;C'7E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
23 012060636 1 7"7- 1:: 76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
24 S32462001 1 $l "'':1 !f 7 9' / * :J B SHOULDER SCREW, B 
25 021060106 1 1 ~~j- ·:; l-6 NUT, 1 M6 
26 S32469001 1 1 I- ~ 1) Cl '/ ('" H? .::_ THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY, H 
27 018400836 2 7" 7 ;f- JL- 1- 4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
28 S32471001 1 11-~ ~ v:.--11:.--?.::. THR. TRIM. CONNECT. ROD ASSY 
29 S32474001 1 1('"ryl\ MOVABLE KNIFE 
30 S32475001 1 ~;(*:J4 SCREW, M4 
31 S32476001 1 1('"ryl\117- MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR 
32 S32477001 1 :::J7"1/\ FIXED KNIFE 
33 S44924001 1 ~ ;( * :JM3X5.5 SCREW, M3X5.5 
34 S36135001 1 11-*:J1$l THREAD HOLDING PLATE 
36 S32480001 1 ~ ;( * :J3X2.5 SCREW, M3X2.5 
40 S25310001 2 -tt7*:J4 SCREW, FLAT M4 
41 S42456051 111"('";( ROTARY HOOK HOLDER 
42 S44924001 2 ~ ;( * :JM3X5.5 SCREW, M3X5.5 
43 S42461151 1 1\ 1) 1 $l 9' 1 NEEDLE PLATE BASE 
44 047200542 1 A / 1) / ~ 'C / AW2 PIN, SPRING ROLLAW2 
45 062400816 4 j-A(:::J 4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
46 S47229000 1 11"111~-?.::. ROTARY HOOK COVERASSY 
46-1 S44518000 1 11"tJI ~ - ROTARY HOOK COVER 
46-2 S46741000 1 11"11/ ~ -7IJI;I- FELT, ROTARY HOOK COVER 
47 S32488001 1 111 ~ -;t-tj"II~* SPRING, COMPRESSION 
48 018400836 1 7"7-;f-JL- 1- 4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
49 S44519001 1 111 ~ --tt-tti COVER SUPPORT 
50 U08671003 2 + -7 A(-t! J... A 3XSDB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X5 
53 532490000 1 t::::'/11-'.J v./ 1 r-: PICKER SOLENOID 
54 021300103 2 j-•:; l-1 ~~3 NUT, 1M3 
55 028030245 2 ' ~ *ifti*2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
56 S32491001 1 PK'.J v ./ 1 I'" 1 $l PICKER SOLENOID PLATE 
57 062401016 2 j-A(:::J4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X1 0 
58 S32492001 1 '.Jv./1 1'"7"-J... SOLENOID ARM 
59 018400836 1 7"7- ;f- JL- 1- 4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
60 S32493001 1 7"-J...'C/ ARM PIN 
61 018300536 1 7"7-;f-JL- I-3X5 BOLT, SOCKET M3X5 
62 S32494001 1 v / 'r ·:; -t! / CONNECTING WIRE 
63 062300416 2 j-"(:::JM3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 

155-C1 0-403 

RM 

40 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M . -*W 1) ~f~ I Thread trimmer mechanism I Fadenabschneidevorrichtung 
I Mecanisme de coupe-fil I Mecanisme de Ia cortadura de hiros 

1 

15 

~ 
i---4 
I 
' 

17 

16 

I For Cap frame device 

155-C1 0-403 

41 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M. -*tJJ 1J ~1~ /Thread trimmer mechanism I Fadenabschneidevorrichtung 
I Mecanisme de coupe-fil I Mecanisme de Ia cortadura de hiros 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t: / ;(1 NAME OF PARTS 

64 S32495001 1 1:::" ·:; 1J- PICKER 
65 S32496001 1 1:::"'/ 1J- "'-.A PICKER BASE 
66 048020342 2 1- ;t. ?E2 RETAINING RING, E2 
67 S32497001 1 7 '/~3/ CUSHION 
68 S32498001 1 7 ·:; ~ 3 ;..- 1:::"/ CUSHION PIN 
69 S32614001 1 PK ·;f 7 ?" '/ 1- PICKER BRACKET 
70 060400816 2 t { 1 / t-=4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 
71 S32499001 1 t:•·y 1J- .A 1- ·;t , ~ PICKER STOPPER 
72 062300416 2 7""'::JM3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
73 025080132 1 t:71f::ff-*~3'78 WASHER, PLAINS 8 
74 081007070 1 QIJ / ?P7 0 RING, P7 
75 026030136 1 t:71f::ff-*::J::ff~3 WASHER, PLAINS 3 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------
<~• ·=Hq:m > <For Cap frame device> 

77 S46414001 1 ;f- , ~ 3 , 1\ 1) 1 ~ 'J ~ NEEDLE PLATE ASSY, C-FRAME DEVICE 
77-1 S44766001 1 7 I JL- 1- 1.5 FELT, 1.5 

r----------- ---------- r---- ---------------------- ------------------------------------
<lU t.,~ ?f.l:ffl> <For Embroidery frame> 

80 S46971001 1 ~~.:I. ry 3 ry I\ 1) 1 ~ 7 ~ NEEDLE PLATE ASSY, EMBROIDERY 
80-1 S44766001 1 7 I JL- 1- 1.5 FELT, 1.5 

" ::t :1 ~ 3 ;..-fiB .fa " "OPTION PARTS" 
37 S46413001 1 1\ 1) 1 ~ NEEDLE PLATE 
38-1 S32482001 1 1\ 1) 7'1"1 ~0 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T= 0 
38-2 S32611001 1 /\ 1) 7'1" 1 ~ 2 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T=2 
38-3 S32612001 1 1\ 1) 7' T 1 ~ 4 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T = 4 
38-4 S32613001 1 " IJ 7' 1" 1 ~ 6 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T = 6 
38-5 S34807001 1 f\1)7'7"1~0 .5 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T = 0.5 
39 100360003 2 "'t 7-* V2.38 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38 

155-C1 0-403 

RM 

--

--

42 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N . -*ik 1 ~f* I Thread wiper mechanism I Fadenwischvorrichtung I Mecannisme de tire-til 
I Mecanisme del limpiador de hilo 

155-C 1 0-405 

43 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N. -*U 1 ~iRt I Thread wiper mechanism I Fadenwischvorrichtung I Mecanisme de tire-fil 
I Mecanismo dellimpiador de hilo 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t/;£1 NAME OF PARTS 

1 S32361101 1 1 l-11"r~v/1 ~"="'-.A THREAD GUIDE SOLENOID BASE 
2 060501016 3 J{ 1 / !-=MSX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10 
3 028050246 2 ;q:, 1f;fi*2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
4 025050236 2 t71f:ti*7.:Z.'75 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
5 S32362000 2 7'-/../7"}~3/ ARM CUSHION 
6 S32363001 2 .AXI-'J'./7"*:; SHOULDER SCREW, M3 
8 S32365101 111-1\'511{* SPRING 
9 S32366001 11t-11"r~v/1!-=111 THREAD GUIDE SOLENOID PLATE 
10 OA4300605 2 +7-"'"if?~3X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
11 S32367000 1 '711 ~ -~t.-/1 1-= WIPER SOLENOID 
13 S47051001 1 './v./1 i-=7'-J...?~ SOLENOID ARM ASSY 
13-1 S47052001 1 ~t.-.11!-=7'-J... SOLENOID ARM 
13-2 018401036 1 7'-J-;f-JI- I-4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
15 S32386001 1 ~t.-.11!-=-tz:...--lt-111 SOLENOID SENSOR PLATE 
16 S32369001 1 ~?:ti*111 PLATE 
17 S25283001 1 ~/* :;4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
19 S32371101 1 ;tj 1 !-= ;£ 11 Jj, GUIDE BUSH 
20 S35711001 1 17:¥";£-A~--itB POSITIONING SPACER, B 
21 S32373100 1 17:¥";£117- POSITIONING COLLAR 
22 S32374101 1 '7'71 1-117"7 '.:1??~ UPPER THREAD GUARD HOOK ASSY 
22-1 S32387101 1 '7'71 1-117"7'.:1?111 UPPER THREAD GUARD HOOK PLATE 
22-2 S32388100 1 7'71 1-117"7'.:1? UPPER THREAD GUIDE HOOK 
22-3 S32480001 2 ~ ;£ * :;3X2.5 SCREW, M3X2.5 
23 S35710101 1 ~/* :;3 SHOULDER SCREW, M3 
24 021300106 2 1 ~.:Z.-j-'.:1 l-3 NUT, 1M3 
25 028030243 1 /{*1f:ti*2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
26 S34452000 1 '71 1f-;t-lti111 WIPER HOLDER PLATE 
38 S32384101 1 1!/-lt-111 SENSOR PLATE 
39 S36220001 1 1z /-it::\'- I{/?~ SENSOR PCB ASSY 
40 062400816 2 -j-"" :::J 4XB SCREW, PAN M4X8 
41 028040246 2 J{*-lf:ti*2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
42 026040236 2 t71f:ti*~:ti::\'-4 WASHER, PLAIN 4 
43 OA4300605 2 + -j- """if? ~ 3X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
44 S32385101 1 -tz/-lt-111{- SENSOR COVER 
45 OA4300605 2 + -j- "'"if? ~ 3X6DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
so S45540001 1 1 "'.:1 11 ~ 1 2? ~ THREAD NIPPERASSY, 12 
50-1 S45541001 1 1 t-;t-ifi"'-.A12?~ THREAD PRESSER BASE ASSY, 12 
50-1-1 S45542001 1 1 l-;f-ifi"'-.A12 THREAD PRESSER BASE, 12 
50-1-2 S45543000 1 y:;'./?7-/12 MAGICTAPE, 12 
50-2 S45544001 1 1 t-;t-lti71112?~ THREAD PRESSER COVER ASSY, 12 
50-2-1 S45545001 1 1 t-;t-lti71112 THREAD PRESSER COVER, 12 
50-2-2 S45543000 1 -y :; './?7-/12 MAGICTAPE, 12 
50-3 062300616 1 -j-"" :::J M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
50-4 S45546001 1 71/:ti-:ti-i-=12?~ FINGERGUARDASSY, 12 
50-4-1 S45547001 1 71/:ti-:ti- !-=12 FINGER GUARD, 12 
50-4-2 S36924001 1 '7-=:...-?"Y-? MARK, INJURY 
50-5 S32383001 2 71/:ti-;fi-j-:J~* SPRING 
50-6 S32363001 2 .A X 1- ') '.:1 7" * :; SHOULDER SCREW, M3 
50-7 028030243 2 ;q.-tj'1f*2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
50-8 025030233 2 t71f:ti*7.:Z.'73 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
50-9 S36714001 1 rJI1 I-'.:111~-A ~ --ij" SPACER 
50-10 062301006 1 7-"':::J3X10 SCREW, PAN M3X10 
50-11 S43505001 2 71/:ti-;tj- i-=111 FINGER GUARD PLATE 
50-12 018300636 1 7'-J-;f-JI- I-3X6 BOLT, SOCKET M3X6 
50-13 028030243 1 J{*-lf:ti*2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
50-14 021300106 1 1 ~.:Z.-j-'.:1 "3 NUT, 1M3 
51 062400816 4 -j-"" :::J 4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
52 028040246 4 J{*-lf:ti*2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
53 026040236 2 t71f:ti*~:ti::\'-4 WASHER, PLAIN 4 

155-C1 0-405 

RIV 

44 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P. T'lll~f~ I Lower shaft mechanism I Untere Welle I Mecanisme de l'arbre inferieur 
I Mecanismo del eje inferior 

Q . J:.-*im :/ ~f~ I Upper threading mechanism I Obererfadens 
I Mecanisme de l'enfilage superieur I Mecanismo del enhebrado superior 

45 

155-C 1 0-305 

155-C1 0-412 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P. l'.mrv11~ I Lower shaft mechanism I Untere Welle I Mecanisme de l'arbre inferieur 
I Mecanismo del eje inferior 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t;: / ;(1 NAME OF PARTS 

1 S32544001 1 ~X~XJv::¥~u? ~ BEVEL GEAR ASSY, U 
2 S32547001 1 ~X-'XJv::¥~D? ~ BEVEL GEAR ASSY, D 
3 S32538101 1 ~7:J? VERTICAL SHAFT 
4 142708000 1 ~7:J?;(~Jvu VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH, U 
5 012060636 1 7'71:: 56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
6 142709000 1 ~7:J?;(~JvD VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH, D 
7 012060636 1 7'7 t 7 6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
8 S32539001 1 :..-~ :J? LOWER SHAFT 
9 S32540000 1 :..-~:J?;(~JvL LOWER SHAFT BUSH, L 
10 012060636 1 7'7 t 56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
11 104520000 1 :..-~:J?;(~JvR LOWER SHAFT BUSH, R 
12 012060636 1 7'71:: 56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
13 S32550001 1 1!') I-:1J7-?~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------
< Ill f*j.ijj > <General export & option parts for USA> 

15 S32542001 1 ;f-1:::/L BOBBIN, L 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------
16 S35584001 1 ;f-1:::/.IJ"-A? ~ BOBBIN CASE ASSY 
16-1 S35583001 1 ?'77/;f,rj:,..J~* SPRING, ANTI-SPIN 
16-2 181936001 1 ;f,t:'/.IJ"-A73'7:..-J~* TENSION SPRING 
16-3 181937001 1 73'7:..-'~*73'71! ')*:; ADJUST SCREW 
16-4 181938001 1 73'7:..-'~*";(*:; SETSCREW 
17 S35595901 1 :1J ~LJ\ :::J? ~ ROTARY HOOK BOXASSY, L 

1 55-C1 0-305 

Q. J:.*il ~ IV11~ I Upper threading mechanism I Obererfadens 
I Me d I' fl e . I M d I h b d camsme e en 1 a ge sup neur ecamsmo e en e ra o supenor 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS 

1 S45588009 111-~7~112 COTION STAND, 12 
2 S32509009 111-~7~1$ COTION STAND, S 
3 060501016 4 1~1 / I'MSX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10 
4 S46972001 12 A 7'- Jv:;? SPOOL SHAFT 
5 028050246 12 ~~ * "+f :tf * 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
6 021500103 12 7'Y t-, :..-~s NUT, 1 M5 
8 S32510001 2 11-7'/71:..-:J;f-rj THREAD GUIDE BAR 
11 S45590001 111-7'/71:J31/I-12 THREAD GUIDE JOINT, 12 
12 060501016 2 1~1 / I'MSX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10 
14 S46290001 1 11-7'/71A THREAD GUIDE, A 
15 S46291001 111-7'/718 THREAD GUIDE, B 
16 S45589001 111-7'/71C THREAD GUIDE, C 
17 062400816 3 7-'X :::J 4XB SCREW, PAN M4X8 
19 S25391000 1 t:=-Jl-7~-7· OIL TUBE, L= 220 
49 S46757000 12 A 7' -JvTY t- SPOOL MAT 

1 55-C1 0-412 

RIV 

--

--

RJ\1 

46 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R. *~~-T~f* I Thread tension I Faderspannung I Tension du til I Tension del hilo 

1-11 

47 

r-----------, 
I 1-13-9 1-13-7 I 

i ·~-~~ i1·13 

i I 1-' 3:5 I 1-' 3·4 I 
I ~~01 0 ~J.J:1~-13-1 

1 
1r~1-17 

I 0 - -- ~ I - -!r'\l 

I 1-13-10 T - -
1-13-11 1 

\ 1-13-3 
'-------------" 1-19 

1-8 ~-10 
~ 
J 

1-32 

155-C1 0-418 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R. -~HJIJ-TIV1i~ /Thread tension I Faderspannung /Tension du fil /Tensi6n del hilo 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:::/;(-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S46295109 1 7 3 , i:!-( ~-( 125? ~ ADJUSTMENT BASE ASSY, 12S 
1-1 S46286009 1 7 3, i:!-( ~-( 8125? ~ ADJUSTMENT BASE ASSY, B 12S 
1-2 S45561001 12 /1..-7/~3/?~ PRE-TENSION ASSY 
1-3 S45568001 1 -( 1- ::\'- (...- /- 1) - -( 1Z 1 2 PLATE, 12 THREAD BREAKAGE 
1-4 S40707000 12 -( 1- ::\'- v / -1)- PULLEY, THREAD BREAKAGE 
1-5 S40708001 12 -( 1- ::\'- (...- /- I) - :J ? PULLEY SHAFT, THREAD BREAKAGE 
1-6 048020346 12 1- ;( '7 E2 RETAINING RING, E2 
1-7 008400806 4 + 1-7 A:::J4X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8 
1-8 S45501001 1 1' t-::\'-v-tz:...--~t::\'-J~/?~ SENSOR PCB ASSY, TR BREAKAGE 
1-9 S45501002 1 1' t-::\'-L.--tz:...--~t::\'-J<:...-?~ SENSOR PCB ASSY, TR BREAKAGE 
1-10 008400806 6 + 1-7 A:::J4X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8 
1-11 S45570001 2 :/3, -:i-( 1- ~ 77:h 12 UPPER THREAD GUIDE, C 12 
1-12 008400806 9 + I-5A:::J4X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8 
1-13 S37295201 12 1'1-73')~;1{')~1'?~ THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY 
1-13-1 S40714001 12 1'1-73')~;1{')~-( THREAD TENSION BRACKET 
1-13-2 S37296001 12 1'1-73')~;1{') TENSION STUD 
1-13-3 100402004 12 1- ;( * :/3 .57 SET SCREW, SM3.57 
1-13-4 S37297101 12 1'1-1-I)J(* SPRING 
1-13-5 S36300000 12 [J - 1Z 1) - -It 7 ROTARY DISC 
1-13-6 144103009 12 1't-73rJ~-It7::t-lti TENSION DISC PRESSER 
1-13-7 S20680001 12 1' t-73')~1<-*5 TENSION SPRING, S 
1-13-8 S20681000 12 7 3 ')~/(*')I 'if:ff * WASHER 
1-13-9 S20682103 12 -( t-7 3, ~j-·;J 1- TENSION NUT 
1-13-10 S48398000 12 1'1-73rJ~;j{rJ-(1ZL TENSION STUD PLATE, L 
1-13-11 S36299001 36 -( 1- 7 3 ') ~-It 5 7 I JL- 1- FELT 
1-14 008400806 24 + I-5A :::J4X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8 
1-15 S45571000 1-( t-73')~;f-')1Z1'1'1Z12 THREAD TENSION BAR PLATE, 12 
1-16 008400806 6 + 1-7 A:::J4X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8 
1-17 S40716001 12 -( 1- 1- 1) /~ *-( 1Z BRACKET, TENSION SPRING 
1-18 008400806 12 + t-5A:::J4X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8 
1-19 S46529000 1 1' t-::\'-L.-i:!/'if-1\-*A?~ SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, TR BREAKAGE 
1-20 S45572001 1 73')1:!-(~-(:h/~-12 ADJUSTMENT BASE COVER, 12 
1-21 008400806 5 + t-7 A:::J4X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8 
1-22 S46963001 1 1' t-73rJ~:::J-*?111'115 CONNECTOR PLATE, TENSION ADJ. 
1-23 008400806 2 + I-5A:::J4X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8 
1-24 S17061000 2 7"- A i:! / 120 GROUNDWIRE, 120 
1-25 008400806 1 + t-7 A :::J4X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8 
1-26 S45574001 2 A 1Z "J r 4X50 STUD, 4X50 
1-27 S37060001 3 7"-A"?'-? LABEL, GROUNDING 
1-28 S46532001 1 -( /7'/? A ::\'-1~/? ~ INDEX PCB ASSY 
1-29 S46533000 4 A "( -'if12 SPACER, 12 
1-30 533527002 8 +TI"(iz.l..A3X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X8 
1-31 S46528000 1 1'/7'/?AI\-*AC?~ INDEX HARNESS ASSY, C 
1-32 S46759000 1 73')~~-(/\--*AC?~ TENSION BRACKET HARNESS ASSY, C 
1-33 S46968001 1 :/3, -:i-( 1- ~ 7 ~1Z 12 UPPER THREAD GUIDE, L 12 
2 008400806 4 + 1-7 A:::J4X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8 
3 018400836 2 7"7 ;f, JL- 1- 4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 

155-C10-418 

48 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



S. ::::J / t-- [:]- Jt-;F ·:;?.A ~1* I Control box mechanism I Schaltkasten 
I Mecanisme du boitier de contr61e I Mecanisme de Ia caja de controles 

< rnqtf:i120Vi-!!!~ffl I For Export "120V area"> 

1-2-tJ 

155-C 1 0-502 

49 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



S. :::J / t-- Q- Jt, * ·y ~.A IVJiKi I Control box mechanism I Schaltkasten 
I Mecanisme du boitier de controle I Mecanismo de Ia caja de controles 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<ttiW120Vi&~ffl > <For Export "120V area"> 
1 S41305004 1 i!1:¥"3;f-'/?.A?~A CONTROL BOX ASSY, A 
1-1 S41306003 1 i!1:¥"3;f-'/?.AA?~A CONTROL BOX ASSY, A (A) 
1-1-1 S36474109 1 i!1:¥"3BOX'..I::l1~ CONTROL BOX BOTIOM PLATE 
1-1-2 S36201000 1 I-7/.A697VA TRANSFORMER,697VA 
1-1-3 018061236 3 J7j-;f-JL- 1- 6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12 
1-1-4 028060246 3 J{-*if'fi-*2·6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
1-1-5 025060236 6 1::7-tfti-*7~'76 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
1-1-6 S36202000 1 .11 :X71 Ji.-~ MYW1205 NOISE FILTER MYW1205 
1-1-7 OA5300605 2 +T~if? ~3X6DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
1-1-8 S34565001 1 ~J{/B43N019? ~ PCBASSY, B43N019 
1-1-9 S36224000 1 DC7J7/~-~? ~ DC FAN MOTOR ASSY 
1- 1-9- 1 S42946000 1 DC 7 J7 / FBA06A24HS DC FAN MOTOR, FBA06A24HS 
1-1-9-2 S42947000 1 DC7J7/J\--*.A? ~ HARNESS ASSY, DC FAN 
1-1-10 UL0233001 2 + 7-~i! .L. .A3X30DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X30 
1-1-11 S34567001 1 ~J{/B43N021? ~ PCB ASSY, B43N021 
1-1-12 S29008001 1 ~-~~/{/?~ PCB ASSY, MOTOR 
1-1-13 S02915100 14 ~J{/-!f;t-'- 1- SUPPORT, PCB 
1-1 - 14 S35593000 1 3.SFDD-IBM 3.5 FDD-IBM 
1-1-15 S36472001 1 FDD 1- IJ '/ 'T 1 ~ FDD SETIING PLATE 
1- 1-16 S18573000 4 ?/~'Y71J7-7· ·y;_-~ ONE-TOUCH COLLAR BUSH 
1-1-17 533923001 4 +7-~i! .L..A3X14DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X14 
1-1-18 008400604 4 + I-7.A::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
1-1-19 S36203050 1 1- 7 / .A 1\- * .A P? ~ TRANSFORMER HARNESSASSY, P 
1-1-20 S36204050 1 I-7/.AJ\-*.AMT? ~ TRANSFORMER HARNESS ASSY, MT 
1-1-21 S36205050 1 T'/-7//\-*.AM? ~ POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, M 
1-1-22 S36206050 1 T'/oT/1\- *.AMT? ~ POWER SUPPLY HARNESSASSY, MT 
1-1-23 S36207050 1 T'/-7/J\--*.AFD? ~ POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, FD 
1-1-24 S36208050 1 ~ :--:.-~ - ~~J { /1\-*.A SEWING NACHINE PCB HARNESS 
1-1-25 S36351000 1 7[J'/I::'-J\-*.A FLOPPY HARNESS 
1-1-26 S36211100 1 XVI IJ J7 1\- *.A? ~ X-Y AREA HARNESS ASSY 
1-1 -27 S41274000 1 73'7:--~1/\-*.A?~1 TEN. BRACKET HARNESS ASSY, 1 
1-1-28 S36213100 1 ~1~//ji\-*.A?~ TIMING HARNESS ASSY 
1- 1-29 S36215100 1 '..lv.J1I'J\-*.A?~ SOLENOID HARNESS ASSY 
1-1-30 S36216100 1 INDEX~-~1\-*.A?~ INDEX MOTOR HARNESS 
1-1 -31 S36217100 1 ~-;f--1'/\-*.A? ~ KEYBOARD HARNESS ASSY 
1-1-32 S36218100 1 1 1- "'~"-*.A?~ BOBBIN WINDER HARNESS 
1-1-33 S36219000 1 ~:--:.-~-~1\-*.A?~ SEW-MACHINE MOTOR HARNESS ASSY 
1-1-34 150349001 2 ::l-1'?7/'1'10 CORD CLAMP, 1 0-L 
1-1-35 150357001 3 ::J-1'?7/'1'13 CORD CLAMP, 13-L 
1-1 -36 S09142000 4 ::J- I'? 7 / '1'20L CORD CLAMP, 20-L 
1-1-37 S21057000 2 ::J-t:7 •;J:,-~ CORD BUSH 
1-1-38 533923001 1 +7-~i!.L..A3X14DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X14 
1-1-39 S36473109 1 i!1:¥"3BOX1:JJ{- CONTROL BOX COVER 
1- 1-40 008400604 4 + I-7.A::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
1-1-41 S37796000 1 J7- .A i! / M-BOX GROUND WIRE, M-BOX 
1-1-42 S37059001 1 PE "' -? LABEL,PE 
1-1-43 S38352101 1 T'/ -7 ~7~JL- .41:J::J? LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG. 
1-1-44 021060106 3 1 :--~7- '/ 1-6 NUT, 1 M6 
1-2 S21504000 1 7· v-1:J-F10A BREAKER, F10A 
1-3 620599002 1 T'/-7/7~JL- :--3., LABEL,POWERSUPPLY 
1-4 S36223000 1 T' :.- -7 :.- ::J - I' us POWER SUPPLY CORD, US 
1-5 008400604 6 + I-7.A::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
3 018061636 4 J7j-;f-JL- 1- 6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16 
4 025060236 4 1::7if'fi-*7~'76 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
5 028060246 4 J{-*if'fi-*2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 

155-C1 0-502 

so From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



S. :::J / 1-- J:l- J~ ;F ·:; ? .A !Vii~ I Control box mechanism I Schaltkasten 
I Mecanisme du boitier de controle I Mecanismo de Ia caja de controles 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<tfuW220V, 230V, 240Vil!!if.,E§ > <For Export "220V, 230V & 240V area"> 
1 S41305005 1 1!1:¥'3;f.';J-7.A-7~A CONTROL BOX ASSY, A 
1-1 S41306003 1 1!1:¥'3;f. ';J-7.AA-7 ~A CONTROL BOX ASSY, A (A) 
1-1-1 S36474109 1 1! 1 :¥' 3 BOX'J ::J 111 CONTROL BOX BOTTOM PLATE 
1-1-2 S36201000 1 t-7/.A697VA TRANSFORMER, 697VA 
1-1-3 018061236 3 J7~;f.Jv t- 6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12 
1-1-4 028060246 3 '~*ifti*2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
1-1-5 025060236 6 1::7ifti*7~rJ6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
1-1-6 S36202000 1 .11 X71 Jl-11 MYW1205 NOISE FILTER MYW1205 
1-1-7 OA5300605 2 +~r<;if-7 ~3X6DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
1-1-8 S34565001 1 ~/~/B43N019-7 ~ PCBASSY, B43N019 
1-1-9 S36224000 1 DC7 J7 / 't -11 -7 ~ DC FAN MOTOR ASSY 
1-1-9-1 S42946000 1 DC7 J7 /FBA06A24HS DC FAN MOTOR, FBA06A24HS 
1-1-9-2 S42947000 1 DC7J7//\-*.A-7 ~ HARNESS ASSY, DC FAN 
1-1-10 UL0233001 2 + ~r;;-tz .L. .A3X30DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X30 
1-1-11 S34567001 1 ~I~/ B43N021-7 ~ PCB ASSY, B43N021 
1-1-12 S29008001 1 't-11~1~/-7~ PCB ASSY, MOTOR 
1-1-13 S02915100 14 ~1~/"ij";t-'- t- SUPPORT, PCB 
1-1-14 S35593000 1 3.5FDD-IBM 3.5 FDD-IBM 
1-1-15 S36472001 1 FDD t- 1) ';/ Jr 111 FDD SETTING PLATE 
1-1-16 S18573000 4 '7/11';17717-7';1~~ ONE-TOUCH COLLAR BUSH 
1-1 - 17 533923001 4 + ~r;;-tz .L. .A3X14DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X14 
1-1-18 008400604 4 + t-7.A::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
1-1-19 S36203050 1 t-7 /.AI\ - * .AP-7 ~ TRANSFORMER HARNESS ASSY, P 
1-1-20 S36204050 1 t-7 /.AI\-* .AMT-7 ~ TRANSFORMER HARNESS ASSY, MT 
1-1-21 S36205050 1 T'/Jf//\-*.AM-7 ~ POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, M 
1-1-22 S36206050 1 T'/Jf//\-*.AMT-7 ~ POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, MT 
1-1-23 S36207050 1 T'/Jf//\ - *.AFD-7 ~ POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, FD 
1-1 -24 S36208050 1 ~ ~/'t-11~1 ~ /1\-*.A SEWING NACHINE PCB HARNESS 
1-1 -25 S36351000 1 70'/I::'-/\-*.A FLOPPY HARNESS 
1- 1-26 S36211100 1 XYI 1) J7/\- *.A -7 ~ X-Y AREA HARNESSASSY 
1-1 -27 S41274000 1 73'7~11'1/\-*.A -7 ~ 1 TEN. BRACKET HARNESS ASSY, 1 
1-1 -28 S36213100 1111~ / ?/\-*.A-7~ TIMING HARNESS ASSY 
1-1-29 S36215100 1 ·Jv./11-=J'-*.A-7~ SOLENOID HARNESSASSY 
1-1-30 S36216100 1 INDEX't-111\-*.A-7~ INDEX MOTOR HARNESS 
1-1-31 S36217100 1 ~-;f, - ~/\-*.A-7~ KEYBOARD HARNESS ASSY 
1-1-32 S36218100 1 1 1-"'7~1\-*.A-7 ~ BOBBIN WINDER HARNESS 
1-1-33 S36219000 1 ~~/'t-11/\-*.A-7 ~ SEW-MACHINE MOTOR HARNESS ASSY 
1-1 -34 150349001 2 ::J- t-= -77/:110 CORD CLAMP, 10-L 
1-1-35 150357001 3 ::J- ~ -77/:113 CORD CLAMP, 13-L 
1-1-36 S09142000 4 ::J- ~ -7 7/ :120L CORD CLAMP, 20-L 
1-1-37 S21057000 2 ::J- I'" :i·;;~~ CORD BUSH 
1-1-38 533923001 1 +~r;;-tz .L..A3X14DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X14 
1-1-39 S36473109 1 1!1:¥'3BOX711~- CONTROL BOX COVER 
1-1-40 008400604 4 + I-7.A:::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
1-1-41 S37796000 1 J7 - .A 1! / M-BOX GROUND WIRE, M-BOX 
1-1-42 S37059001 1 PE"Y--7 LABEL,PE 
1-1-43 S38352101 1 T'/Jf~7r<;JI- .471::J-7 LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG. 
1-1-44 021060106 3 1 ~~~·;; l-6 NUT, 1 M6 
1-2 S21181000 1 :7" v - 71 - FSA BREAKER, FSA 
1-3 620599002 1 T'/Jf/7N;Jv ~3'7 LABEL, POWER SUPPLY 
1-4 S36222000 1 7'/Jf/:::J- !-=::J-77i1 POWER SUPPLY CORD 
1-5 008400604 6 + 1-7 .A::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
3 018061636 4 J7~;f.Jv I-6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16 
4 025060236 4 1::7ifti*7~rJ6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
5 028060246 4 '~*if7i*2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 

155-Cl 0-502 

51 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



S. :::J / 1-- CJ- Jv ;if "J ~A. IVliKt I Control box mechanism I Schaltkasten 
I Mecanisme du boltier de controle I Mecanismo de Ia caja de controles 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t/;C1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<IIIF*1100Vffl > <Use for Japan only> 
1 541305006 11:?1:¥::Pf-'/?.A?~A CONTROL BOX ASSY I A 
1-1 541306004 1 1:? 1:¥3 ;f,•;t? .A A?~ A CONTROL BOX ASSY I A (A) 
1-1-1 536474109 1 1:? 1:¥3 BOX'./ :J 1$1 CONTROL BOX BOTIOM PLATE 
1--1-2 S36201000 1 I--7/.A697VA TRANSFORMER, 697VA 
1-1-3 018061236 3 J77";f,JL- I--6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12 
1-1-4 028060246 3 '{*ifn*2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
1-1-5 025060236 6 t7-ttn*7.:z.?6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
1-1-6 S36202000 1 .11X71JL-$rMYW1205 NOISE FILTER MYW1205 
1-1-7 OA5300605 2 +7""-tf? ~3X6DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
1-1-8 534565001 1 ~J{/B43N019? ~ PCB ASSY, B43N019 
1-1-9 S36224000 1 DC7 J7/~- $1? ~ DC FAN MOTOR ASSY 
1-1-9-1 S42946000 1 DC7 J7 / FBA06A24HS DC FAN MOTOR, FBA06A24HS 
1-1-9-2 S42947000 1 DC7J7//\-*.A? ~ HARNESS ASSY, DC FAN 
1-1-10 UL0233001 2 + T "1:? .L.. .A 3X30DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X30 
1-1-11 S34567001 1 ~/{/B43N021? ~ PCB ASSY, B43N021 
1-1-12 S29008001 1 ~-$!~/{/?~ PCB ASSY, MOTOR 
1-1-13 S02915100 14 ~1{/-+f;f-- 1-- SUPPORT, PCB 
1-1-14 535594000 1 3.51 /7-FDD 3.5 FDD 
1-1-15 536472001 1 FDD 1-- 1) ·;t Jr 1 $1 FDD SETIING PLATE 
1-1-16 518573000 4 '7/$1'/7717-·f·;t~.:z. ONE-TOUCH COLLAR BUSH 
1-1-17 533923001 4 +7""(1:? .L...A3X14DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X14 
1-1-18 008400604 4 + 1-- 7 .A :J 4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
1-1-19 S36203050 1 1--7/.A/\-*.AP? ~ TRANSFORMER HARNESS ASSY, P 
1-1-20 S36204050 1 I--7/.A/\-*.AMT? ~ TRANSFORMER HARNESSASSY, MT 
1-1-21 536205050 1 7/Jf//\-*.AM? ~ POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, M 
1-1-22 536206050 1 7 /Jj/1\- * .AMT? ~ POWER SUPPLY HARNESSASSY, MT 
1-1-23 S36207050 1 7/Jf//\-*.AFD? ~ POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, FD 
1-1-24 S36208050 1 ~ ~/~-$1~/{//\-*.A SEWING NACHINE PCB HARNESS 
1-1-25 S36351000 1 7Cl'/~-/\-*.A FLOPPY HARNESS 
1-1-26 S36211100 1 XYII)J7/\-*.A?~ X-Y AREA HARNESS ASSY 
1-1-27 S41274000 1 73'7~1f1/\-*.A?~1 TEN. BRACKET HARNESS ASSY, 1 
1-1-28 S36213100 1 $11~/?1\-*.A?~ TIMING HARNESSASSY 
1-1-29 S36215100 1 '.lv.J1t-:"-*.A?~ SOLENOID HARNESS ASSY 
1-1-30 S36216100 1 INDEX~-$1/\-*.A?~ INDEX MOTOR HARNESS 
1-1-31 S36217100 1 ~-;f,-f-:1\-*.A?~ KEYBOARD HARNESS ASSY 
1-1-32 S36218100 1 11--7~/\-*.A?~ BOBBIN WINDER HARNESS 
1-1-33 S36219000 1 ~ ~/~-$11\-*.A? ~ SEW-MACHINE MOTOR HARNESSASSY 
1-1-34 150349001 2 :J- 1-=?7/:110 CORD CLAMP, 1 0-L 
1-1-35 150357001 3 :J- 1-=?7/:113 CORD CLAMP, 13-L 
1-1-36 S09142000 4 :J- !-=? 7 / :120L CORD CLAMP, 20-L 
1-1-37 521057000 2 :J- t-=7·;t~.:Z. CORD BUSH 
1-1-38 533923001 1 +7""(1:? .L...A3X14DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X14 
1-1-39 S36473109 1 1!1:¥3BOX7JJ{- CONTROL BOX COVER 
1-1-40 008400604 4 + 1-- 7 .A :J 4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
1-1-41 S37796000 1 J7- .A 1:? / M-BOX GROUND WIRE, M-BOX 
1-1-42 S37059001 1 PE7-? LABEL, PE 
1-1-43 S38353101 1 7:.- If~ 7 "(JL-. '7 LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK JAP. 
1-1-44 021060106 3 1:.-.:1.7"'/ 1--6 NUT, 1 M6 
1-2 S21504000 1 7v-7J-F10A BREAKER, F10A 
1-3 620599002 1 7/Jf/7/'(JI,. ~3 '7 LABEL, POWER SUPPLY 
1-4 S36223000 1 7:.- If:.- :J - !-=us POWER SUPPLY CORD, US 
1-5 008400604 6 + 1-- 7 .A :J 4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
2 U34148001 1 A./'h/:17?#1 ADAPTER PLUG #1 
3 018061636 4 J77";f,JL- 1-- 6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16 
4 025060236 4 t7-ttn*7.:z.?6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
5 028060246 4 '{*ifn*2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 

1 55-C1 0-502 

52 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T . ~~£~f* I Power supply equipment mechanism I Stromversorgung 
I Mecanisme de I, equipment en alimentation electrique 

53 

I Mecanisme del equipo de alimentaci6n de corriente 

I 
1-11 ~ 

~ !. 
35-1 35-7 

28 

~35-9 35-2rEJ 35-12 
35-8 

33 

~ 

17 

6 

::t7'~3/$~ 
I OPTION PARTS 

1-3 

Q) r-~1-3-f--1 
l I - I 

1-111 ~ ~I l _____ ) 

155-C1 0-515 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T. m:~~l¥11~ I Power supply equipment mechanism I Stromversorgung 
I Mecanisme de !'equipment en alimentation electrique 
I Mecanisme del equipo de alimentaci6n de corriente 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:/;(1 NAME OF PARTS 

1 519024101 1 415~-;f,- ~1 ~ KEYBOARD ASSY, 415 
1-1 S18789101 1 ::\'-1~/84390651 ~ PCB ASSY, B439065 
1-1-2 S19026001 1 KEYCPU-VER1 KEYCPU-VER1 
1-2 S19028000 1 LCD"E :/.:z.-Jt- 1 ~ LCD MODULE ASSY 
1-3 S15433001 1 EM.7.1'/ 71 ~ EM-SWITCH ASSY 
1-4 S19030001 1 ~- ~--~-.7.1'/7 SHEET KEY SWITCH 
1-5 S19031109 1 H*Jl- PANEL 
1-6 S19032009 1 H*Jl-"'- .7. PANEL BASE 
1-7 S19033001 1 ~-1-::\'--if;Y--t- SHEET KEY SUPPORT 
1-8 S19034009 1 :tv- 1-(A) PLATE, A 
1-9 S19035000 3 117-(1) COLLAR, 1 
1-10 S19036000 4 ,7.r.:-ifl11 SPACER, L 11 
1-11 008400604 4 + 1- 7 .7. ::J 4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
1-12 S06823000 1 •;J-v~s KNOB, S 
1-13 052300805 4 T"' ::J I~ * t: 7 3X8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8 
1-14 002021405 3 + 7-"' ::J 2X 14 SCREW, PAN M2X14 
1-15 025020135 3 t:7ifii*~3rJ2 WASHER, PLAINS 2 
1-16 052300605 4 7-"'::J I(* t: 7 3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 

" ::t :t ~ 3 :..-as~ " II OPTION PARTS II 
1 S36306009 1 415~-;f-- ~1 He KEYBOARD ASSY, 415 
1-1 S18789101 1 ~1(/84390651 ~ PCB ASSY, B439065 
1-1-1 S19026001 1 KEYCPU-VER1 KEYCPU-VER1 
1-2 S19028000 1 LCD"E :/ .:z.- Jl- 1 ~ LCD MODULE ASSY 
1-3 S39808000 1 ~-;f--nMSW1~ EM-SWITCH ASSY, KEYBOARD 
1-3-1 S37096000 1 SW-AVS302N SWITCH, AVS302N 
1-4 S19030001 1 ~- 1-::\'--.7.1'/7 SHEET KEY SWITCH 
1-5 536307009 1 I " *Jl-EC PANEL, 411 
1-6 S19032009 1 "'*Jl-"'- .7. PANEL BASE 
1-7 S19033001 1 ~- 1- ::\'- -if;Y-- 1- SHEET KEY SUPPORT 
1-8 S19034009 1 :tv- HA> PLATE, A 
1-9 S19035000 3 117-(1) COLLAR, 1 
1-10 S19036000 4 .7. r.: - if L11 SPACER, L 11 
1-11 008400604 4 + I- 7 .7. ::J 4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
1-12 S06823000 1 ';I v ~ s KNOB, S 
1-13 052300805 4 T"' ::J I ( * t: 7 3X8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8 
1-14 002021405 3 +T"'::J2X14 SCREW, PAN M2X14 
1-15 025020135 3 t:7ifii*~3rJ2 WASHER, PLAINS 2 
1-16 052300605 4 7-"'::JI { * t:73X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
1-17 S36304001 1 EM.7.1 '/ 7 .7. r.:- if SPACER, EM SWITCH 

<XJltsffl > <For "X-home position"> 
2 S36220001 1 iz/if::\'-1{/1 ~ SENSOR PCB ASSY 

<Yll .sffl > <For "Y-home position"> 
3 S36220001 1 iz/if::\'-1 { /1~ SENSOR PCB ASSY 

<CX;;t-1 { - 1-7"'Jl-ffl > <For "CX-over travel"> 
4 S36220001 1 iz/if::\'-1(/1~ SENSOR PCB ASSY 

-------------------- t---- ---------------------- ------------------------------------
10 S16452000 1 .7.1 " 17 Jl-450L SPIRAL, 450L 
11 146202000 1 7- 1 CJ :...- 1 'J ·y :t NYLON CLIP 
12 554482000 4 ::J- J' ;j;Jl-~ # 12 CORD HOLDER, 12N 
13 S21083001 5 +7-"'::JI { * t: 74X10 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
15 S00480000 1 ::J- ~;j;Jl-~#5 CORD HOLDER, 5N 
16 S21083001 1 + 7-"' ::J I ~ * t: 7 4X1 0 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X1 0 
17 S04557000 1 I " /~1PLTIM BAND, PLTIM 
19-1 S00480000 4 ::J- J';j;Jl-~#5 CORD HOLDER, 5N 

155-C10-515 

RM 

--

54 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T . ~~£1~H* I Power supply equipment mechanism I Stromversorgung 
I Mecanisme de I, equipment en alimentation electrique 

55 

I Mecanisme del equipo de alimentaci6n de corriente 

I 
1-11 ~ 

~ !. 
35-1 35-7 

~35-9 35-2-rfJ 35-12 
35-8 

33 

~ 

17 

6 

::t7':/3/$~ 
I OPTION PARTS 

1-3 

Q) r--\ 1~-f-1 
11 ~ I 

1-17 I f!J~~ 1 
l _____ ) 

155-C1 0-515 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T. ~~~!¥11Ki I Power supply equipment mechanism I Stromversorgung 
I Mecanisme de !'equipment en alimentation electrique 
I Mecanismo del equipo de alimentaci6n de corriente 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l:::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS 

<~1-T~~> <For Cap frame device> 
19-2 146202000 4 7" 1 CJ / '7 ') "J 7 NYLON CLIP 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------
20 S21083001 4 + 7"-"'::J I~* 1::: 74X10 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
21 S11848000 1 ::J- ~'77/7#7 CORD CLAMP, 7N 
22 150349001 3 ::J- ~'77/710 CORD CLAMP, 1 0-L 
23 S09141000 2 ::J- ~'77/716L CORD CLAMP, 16-L 
25 149547000 3 ::J- ~;f-tt::t CORD HOLDER, 4N 
26 552907000 1 ::J- ~;t-JL-:$1'#10 CORD HOLDER, 1 ON 
27 552908000 1 ::J- ~;t-JL-:$1'#14 CORD HOLDER, 14N 
28 S21083001 5 + 7"-"'::J I~* 1::: 74X10 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
29 S46955001 1 7-"'JL-1210AC LABEL, 1210AC 
30 008400604 4 + I-7.A::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
31 S08073100 1 7"-.A::J- ~ GROUND WIRE 
33 S04557000 1 H / 1!1' PL TIM BAND, PLTIM 

";t 7:..- E1 /l!S~" " OPTION PARTS" 
35 S47958000 1 :,.. :,.. .:z.? E MCiz '/ 1- 12 EMBROIDERY EMCSET, 12 
35-1 S40660000 2 EMI::J 7"TFC16-8-16 EMI CORE, TFC16-8-16 
35-2 S40656000 1 EMI::J 7"TR28-16-20 EMI CORE, TR28-16-20 
35-3 S40623000 1 EMI::J J"TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27 
35-4 S40622000 1 EMI::J J"ESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25 
35-5 S36457000 1 :t.ll~- B COVER, B 
35-6 008400806 4 + I-7.A::J4X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8 
35-7 OAS401605 3 +T-"'if'7 ~4X16DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X16 
35-8 021400106 3 j-':J t-1:..-.:Z.4 NUT, 1 M4 
35-9 S40623000 1 EMI::J J"TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27 
35-10 S47341000 1 /1'X71'JL-11EMC'7~12 NOISE FILTERASSY, EMC 12 
35-10-1 S47343000 1 / 1' X 7 1' JL-11 6A NOISE Fl L TER I 6A 
35-10-2 S47343000 1 7 1' Jl.-1!1\- * .A FILTER HARNESS 
35-11 OA4406806 2 +T-"'if-7 ~4X8DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
35-12 021400106 2 7"'/ l-1 :,...:z.4 NUT, 1 M4 

1 55-C1 0-51 5 

RM 

--

56 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U . £ttt~~l±l~I~H* I Synchronizer I Synchronisator I Synchronisateur I Sincronizador 

r~ 
20 

12 

155-C1 0-501 
V . / 1J / 1--¥i&~1* I Printed circuit board mechanism I Leiterplatten I Cicuits imprimes 

I Tableros de circuitos impresos 

2 1 

~ 

3 

155-C1 0-518 

57 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U . it1li~~t±l:51Vli~ I Synchronizer I Synchronisator I Synchronisateur I Sincronizador 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:/;C1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

8 S20913000 1 D- ~ 1)-I/ :::J- $f JK ROTARY ENCODER, JK 
9 S15281001 1 I/:::J-$f'"f7'J"'"j f. ENCODER BRACKET 
10 OA5300805 2 + T N:-tf 7 ~ 3X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X8 
12 S36436101 1 I / :::J - 1f 1- IJ '") 'r 1 ~ ENCODER SETTING PLATE 
13 UA0130001 1 $1"/-*:l SHOULDER SCREW 
14 OA5400806 2 + j-N:-tf 7 ~ 4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
17 S36435001 1 I\ 1) 1 7 -iz / -tJ" f. IJ '"j Jr 1 ~ SENSOR SETTING PLATE 
18 S36220001 1 "i!/-t}":\'-1~/7~ SENSOR PCB ASSY 
19 OA4300605 2 + T N:-tf 7 ~ 3X6DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
20 OA5400806 2 + T ""if 7 ~ 4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 

155-C1 0-501 

V. -:/ 1) / ~ ~l.&IV!i~ I Printed circuit board mechanism I Leiterplatten I Circuits imprimes 
ITableros de circuitos impresos 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:/;C1 NAME OF PARTS RIV 

1 S48330000 1 PROM12210MN17~ PROM ASSY, 1210 MN1 
2 S48331000 1 PROM1210MN27 ~ PROM ASSY, 1210 MN2 
3 S36229000 1 PROM412MT7 ~ PROM ASSY I 412MT 

155-C10-518 

58 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W. HJHiiHiB£~f* I Machine head parts I Teile des maschinenoberteils 
I Pieces superieures de Ia machine I Piezas de Ia cabeza de Ia maquina 

5 9 

l 
7 8 10 11 

155-C 1 0-601 

X . -t- 9 ~f* I Motor mechanism I Motor I Mecanisme du moteur I Mecanismo del motor 

155-C 1 0-650 

59 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W. rumBgB~m1iKt I Machine head parts ITeile des maschinenoberteils 
I P1eces supeneures d I h. I p· d I b d I a e a mac me 1ezas e a ca eza e am 1quma 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:::/;C-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S39414009 1 -'XJI.- ~711~-A? ~ BELTCOVERASSY,A 
2 008400604 4 + ~ 7 .::c:J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
3 S36438009 1 IX Jl.- ~ tJ I~- B BELT COVER, B 
4 008400604 4 + ~ 7 A :::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
5 S32446009 1 j--(7/"Y-? STOP MARK 
6 S32445009 1 7- 1JA"J"-J!,. PULLEY SCALE 
7 S36439000 1 7- 1) 1H PULLEY, 1 H 
8 012060636 2 7"1" 1::: 76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
9 S32536001 1 1\ IJ 1" 7 I' ? ZERO BIGHT NEEDLE LOCATION DOG 
10 025040236 2 1:::7-tf:ff-*7.2'74 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
11 062401616 2 1"-'X:::J4X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16 

155-C1 0-601 

X . .:C- 91VliKt I Motor mechanism I Motor I Mecanisme du moteur I Mecanisme del motor 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:::/;(-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S36230101 1 I~ Jl.- A -l:- $1 ? ~ PULSE MOTORASSY 
2 S36230102 1 I~Ji.-A-l:-11? ~ PULSE MOTORASSY 

155-C1 0-650 

60 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Y . tJ.J:1J-E:i~1~ I Power table I Motorgestell I Mecanisme du plateau de Ia machine 
I Mecanisme de Ia mesa de Ia maquina 

82 
88 

r 
80 79 80 

r 
71 70 78 

L 

I 

I 

1-3----A 

61 

i 
61 

88 

26 

CIIG----65 

155-C 1 0-652 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Y. IJJ1.J.g.~i~ I Power table I Motorgestell I Mecanisme du plateau de Ia machine 
I Mecanismo de Ia mesa de Ia maquina 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t/;(1 NAME OF PARTS 

1 S36453209 1 ~~.,.,~ STANDASSY 
1-1 S36452209 1 ~~? STAND 
1-2 S21052000 4 ~~.A~- CASTER 
1-3 S36470000 4 J7 ~~.A ~ - 20 ADJUSTER, 20 
1-4 S08089101 1 3 './ '7 ~ - ~ 200V? ~ MOTOR ASSY, THREE PHASE (200V) 
1-4-1 S00614100 1 ~-~71-.A-t!/ GROUND WIRE, MOTOR 
1-4-2 S37060001 1 77-.A-v-? LABEL, GROUNDING 
1-5 018061036 4 J77"#Jv t-6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10 
1-6 028060246 4 '~-*-tfti-*2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
1-7 025060236 4 t7-tfn-*7-~'76 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
1-8 S36466201 1 ~-~-IX-.A MOTOR BASE 
1-9 018501036 4 J77";f.JI; t- 5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10 
1-10 028050246 4 '~-*-tfti-*2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
1-11 S15258000 27-3'71~/ HINGE PLATE 
1-12 061500804 4 -tt7 :::J 5X8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8 
1-13 119270001 1 N65/-IJ -? ~ PULLEY ASSY, N65 
1-14 014760622 2 777" t- ;( * ~5 .95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
1-15 025050236 4 t7-tfn-*7-~'75 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
1-16 S37060001 1 71-.A"Y-? LABEL, GROUNDING 
3 018082536 4 77'1-#Jv t-8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25 
4 028080246 4 J<-*-tfti-*2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
10 S21064000 1 t:=Jv7-~-7· VINYL TUBE 
11 114486002 1 ;f-'1J::f17-~1 OILER 
13 144508001 1 ;f-' IJ ::f 1 7 - ./ ,A' )I; t- ;( CAP 
15 133172003 1 777" 7-tt:,~-r OIL BRACKET 
16 008400604 1 + t- 7 .A :::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
17 152865201 1 Ln~#Jvt-M10 BELT ADJUSTING ROD, M10 
18 021100206 2 2:,~-r·:~ t-10 NUT, 2 M10 
19 028100246 1 J<-*-tf:ff'*-2-10 WASHER, SPRING 2-10 
20 025100236 2 t7-tf:ff-*7-~'710 WASHER, PLAIN M 10 
26 S18707141 1 VIXJI; t- M:_, Cl BELT, VM WHITE 
32 S36442009 1 7-:iJH~ TABLE PLATE 
33 149483001 2 ';I 7 ~ ;f. Jl; t- M6 KNOB BOLT, M6 
34 025060236 2 t7-tfti-*7-~'76 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
35 S15321001 4 I::'/ PIN 
36 S36445009 1 7-7JvR TABLE, R 
38 008400604 5 + t-7 .A :::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
39 S36441000 1 :JJ...:i';l:,~ RUBBER BUSH 
40 S36446009 1 7- :i JilL TABLE, L 
42 008400604 5 + t-7 .A :::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
52 S36444001 1 7- :i Jv '7 Jr L TABLE SUPPORT, L 
53 004400803 3 + -tt 7 '*- ~ 4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8 
54 S36443001 1 7 -7·Jv'7 JrR TABLE SUPPORT, R 
55 004400803 3 + -tt 7 '*- ~ 4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8 
56 S21056001 2 .A"'-.A'*-~M6-4 SPACER SCREW M6-4 
57 028060246 2 '~-*-tfti-*2·6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
58 S36478001 2;t-'.At-S POST, S 
59 S36454001 2 ;t-'.A H POST, L 
60 521054209 1 '+-;:!{- 1'11"1' KEYBOARD BRACKET 
61 149483001 1 ';/ 7 ~ ;f. Jv t- M6 KNOB BOLT, M6 
62 S36455109 2 .,71JJ<- SHELF COVER 
63 008400604 4 + t- 7 .A :::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
64 S36447009 1 1JJ<-Ru COVER, RU 
65 008400604 4 + t-7 .A :::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
70 S36448009 1 1JJ<-LU COVER, LU 
71 008400604 4 + t-7 .A :::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
72 S36451109 1 1JJ<-F COVER, F 
74 008400604 7 + t-7 .A :::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
77 S36449009 1 1J 1<- LR COVER, LR 

155-C 1 0-652 

RM 

62 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Y. IJJ1J i:l'I~H*- I Power table I Motorgestell I Mecanisme du plateau de Ia machine 
I Mecanisme de Ia mesa de Ia maquina 

82 
88 

r 
80 79 80 

r 
71 70 78 

L 

i 
61 

88 

26 

~65 

74 

I 
' 
I 

1-3---' 
155-C1 0-652 

63 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Y. ti:tJil'~i~ I Power table I Motorgestell I Mecanisme du plateau de Ia machine 
I Mecanismo de Ia mesa de Ia maquina 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l:/;11 NAME OF PARTS 

78 008400604 7 + t-7~ ::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
79 S36450009 1 :t.l J(- LL COVER, LL 
80 008400604 7 + t-7~::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
81 S15243209 1 ~"'f71J ·:; V' :t.JJ{- CARRIAGE COVER 
82 008400604 6 + t-7~::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
83 052400606 4 j-.IX::J/~-*1:74X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X6 
88 S21055151 2 jj'- !-=1~- GUARD BAR 
89 018061636 4 7'-:t";f-Jl- t- 6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16 
90 025060236 4 1:7-tf:ff-*7~'76 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
91 028060246 4 ''-*if:ff-*2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
92 S36456000 1 ~-11-:t.ll~- MOTOR COVER 
93 008400604 4 + t-5~::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
94 S17069000 2 ~-Jl-(1) SEAL, 1 

155-C1 0-652 

RM 

64 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA 1 . ~~-T~I~H~ (;f -:/~ 3 :...-gB~) I Cap frame device (Option parts) 

65 

I Mutzenrahmen (Sonderzubehor) I Chassis a chapeaux (Pieces en option) 
I Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas optionales) 

155-C1 0-940 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA 1 . ~~-T~~~ (:;t /:/ 3 / gB~) I Cap frame device (Option parts) 
I Mutzenrahmen (Sonderzubehor) I Chassis a chapeaux (Pieces en option) 
I Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1::/;(-( NAME OF PARTS 

<U~I 1) J7180X70mm> <Sewing area "180X70mm"> 
1 S45059001 1 ;f- rJ :.,. '7 ? 1 i! '/ 1- SWN CAP FRAME DEVICE SET, 1 SWN 
1-1 S44351001 1 1'71'1~-?~ DRIVERASSY 
1-1-1 S44251000 1 tf-( 1-='P-J...W GUIDE ARM, W 
1-1-2 S32862000 1 IJ = J7 ;f,- )I,."'J7 1) :,_, ~ LINEAR BALL BEARING 
1-1-3 S36498001 2 f-;('JJ77"3rJC21 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C21 
1-1-4 S44253000 1 "'-:;l..jj-( 1'1'~ BASE GUIDE PLATE 
1-1-5 S44248001 2 ::JD3r}I::'/A PIN, A 
1-1-6 S44344001 2 ::JD3rJI::'/D PIN, D 
1-1-7 070606800 6 ~ 71:;? ') T606ZZ BALL BEARING, 606ZZ 
1-1-8 S44249001 2 117- COLLAR 
1-1-9 060400616 4 1~-( / t'M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
1-1-10 S44638000 2 D-7- ROLLER 
1-1-11 048170242 2 f-;('JJ77"3rJC17 RETAINING RING, C17 
1-1-12 012500832 6 7'7"1:: 7SX8 BOLT, SOCKET (FT) M5X8 
1-1-13 S32859000 1 1---W:iD'/? RAIL BLOCK 
1-1-14 004401003 2 +-It 7 * :J4X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10 
1-1-15 S44655001 1 ? t-: r; IJ :..-~w DRIVING RING, W 
1-1-16 S39497101 1 "'-:J..-(=J-::tf;!-f~W BASE POSITIONING PLATE, W 
1-1-17 062300416 2 7"" ::J M3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
1-1-18 025030236 2 1::7-tftf-*7-~')3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
1-1-19 S32871100 5 D-7-"'-:J..?~ ROLLER BASE ASSY 
1-1-20 U08671003 8 +-7""'-1:! J...:J..3XSDB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X5 
1-1-21 S41223000 1 D-7-"'-:J..:J.."'--if SPACER 
1-1-22 S42583000 1 '7 1' ~WB WIRE,WB 
1-1-23 144784002 1 ::\'-:J::t-!fi-tftf-* WASHER 
1-1-24 U08671003 1 +-7""'-1:! J...:J..3XSDB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5 
1-1-25 S44640000 2 ::t ? 1) D - 7 - FEEDING ROLLER 
1-1-26 052300606 2 j-"" ::J I~ * 1:: 7 3X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
1-1-27 S43486000 1 * rJ :.,. '7 ? -It '/ :.,. " 1) '/ Jr -( ~ CAP FRAME DEVICE SETTING PLATE 
1-1-28 S43487001 1 ;f,rj :.-??-It'/:.,. CAP FRAME SASH 
1-1-29 S44262001 2 '/71~-*:JMS SCREW, KNOB M5 
1-1-30 S43490001 1 '7-( ~-""- :J..R WIRE BASE, R 
1-1-31 S43489001 1 '7-( ~-""- :J..L WIRE BASE, L 
1-1-32 004400814 4 + -!f7 ::J4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8 
1-1-33 S43491001 1 '71'~11?- WIRE HOOK 
1-1-34 060400616 1 I~-(/ I' M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
1-1-35 062402016 1 7""'::J M4X20 SCREW, PAN M4X20 
1-1-36 060400616 1 I~-( / I' M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
1-1-37 060400416 1 1~-( / I'M4X4 SCREW, BIND M4X4 
1-1-38 S44344001 1 ::JD3r}I::'/D PIN, D 
1-1-39 070606800 1 ~ 71:;? ') T606ZZ BALL BEARING, 606ZZ 
1-1-40 060400616 1 I~ 1' / I' M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
1-1-41 S32863001 1 J7-J...J7/j--(;f,rj ARM GUIDE BAR 
1-1-42 S04438001 2 -1:! '/ 1-117- SET SCREW COLLAR 
1-1-43 012060632 4 7'7"1:: 76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
1-1-44 S32870000 3 :J.. 1-'/H-:::fJ... STOPPER RUBBER 
1-1-45 S44246000 2 ;r,r;:.---~t-!fi1'~3rJ;f-rj CAP HOLDER PLATE BAR 
1-1-46 S44643000 1 ;f-rj:.,.-!j"-!j"I-(~L CAP HOLDER PLATE, L 
1-1-47 S44644000 1 ;f-rj:.,.-!j"-!j"I-(~R CAP HOLDER PLATE, R 
1-1-48 OA5400806 4 + j- ""-tf? ~ 4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
1-1-49 S44636000 2 ;r,r;:.---~t-!fi-(~7-7' TAPE, CAP HOLDER PLATE 
1-1 -50 S44261001 2 '/ 71~*:JM4 SCREW, KNOB M4 
1-1 -51 S44262001 1 '/ 71~-*:JMS SCREW, KNOB M5 
1-1-52 025060236 2 1::7-tftf-*=J-~')6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
1-1-53 028060246 2 1~-*-tfff-*2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
1-1-54 021060206 2 2:.--~-;- ·y l-6 NUT, 2 M6 

155-C1 0-940 

RM 

66 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA 1 . ~~T~~f* (;f 7":-- 3 /gB~) I Cap frame device (Option parts) 

67 

I Mutzenrahmen (Sonderzubehor) I Chassis a chapeaux (Pieces en option) 
I Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas optionales) 

155-C1 0-940 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA 1 . ~;-Tf-#~{1: (;t 7' ~ 3 / gB~) I Cap frame device (Option parts) 
I Mutzenrahmen (Sonderzubehor) I Chassis a chapeaux (Pieces en option) 
I Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l:::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS 

1-2 S44352001 2 i! ~ i! '/ 1- '7? A?~ SEMI-SETTING FRAME ASSY, A 
1-2-1 S39469101 2 /'\.- A '7 ? A? ~ 180W BASE FRAME ASSY, A 180W 
1-2-2 S39471101 2 /'\.-A'7?8S? ~ 180W BASE FRAMEASSY, BS 180W 
1-2-3 S32861016 8 -tt7 ::J26X3 SCREW, FLAT M2.6X3 
1-2-4 S32886101 2 ';1/~r']Jr/'\.-A VISOR HOLDER BASE 
1-2-5 062300506 4 -j-N..' ::J3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5 
1-2-6 S35551001 2 'Y I~ ::t -tt I :U.- RUBBER 
1-2-7 S39474100 2 7 ~ '7 ? 8 180W FRAME COVER, B 180W 
1-2-8 S32890001 4 ;j{ Jv I- /'\.- A ? ~ BOLT BASE ASSY 
1-2-9 S39475100 2 7 ~ '7 ? AS? ~ 180W FRAME COVERASSY, AS 180W 
1-2-10 S32896001 2 ?7/7'/'\.-A CLAMP BASE 
1-2-11 S32897000 2 H7/V'3 rJ SNAP LOCK 
1-2-12 061300616 4 -tt7 ::J3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
1-2-13 026030236 4 1:::7-if:ff-*~:ff.:t-3 WASHER, PLAIN 3 
1-2-14 021300206 4 2';.1~-t-'Y l-3 NUT,2 M3 
1-2-15 S32898001 2 7~'7?t:J-t-? HINGE 
1-2-16 048050346 8 I-;C'7E5 RETAINING RING, E5 
1-2-17 S32866000 8 73'7-t-'Y l-3 WING NUT,M3 
1-2-18 026030236 8 1:::7-if:ff*-~:ff.:t-3 WASHER, PLAIN 3 
1-2-19 028030246 8 ,~ * -if:ff * 2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
1-3 S44861001 1 i!'/ 1-'7?/f-V'i!~?~ SETTING FRAME GAUGE ASSY, SEMI 
1-3-1 S44841001 1 If - V' IJ / ? ? ~ GAUGE RING ASSY 
1-3-2 S44851001 1 '7?A l-'/1~-1~ FRAME STOPPER PLATE 
1-3-3 S44847001 2 1f/-*'V'5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5 
1-3-4 S44848001 2 '~-*t:J7" SPRING HOOK 
1-3-5 S44849001 1 1::: .:t-1~ * SPRING, EXTENSION 
1-3-6 S44852000 2 '7?;f;V'1~ FRAME HOLDER PLATE 
1-3-7 OA5400806 4 +7/'\.-if? ~4X8D8 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
1-3-8 S44854001 1 7~'7?t:J7" COVER FRAME HOOK 
1-3-9 OA5400806 2 + -t- /'\.-if? ~ 4X8D8 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
1-3-10 S44859001 1 'f-V'-t-711~$ GAUGE COPYING PLATE, S 
1-3-11 052400606 4 -j-/'\.::J '~*- 1::: 74X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X6 
1-3-12 S44846001 1 i!'/ 1-'7??7/:1 CLAM PER 
1-3-13 S39499000 1 i! '/ 1- '7 ? -:LL.. W RUBBER, SET FRAME 
1-3-14 S44853001 1 i!'Y !-'7?-if:ff*-W WASHER 
1-3-15 S16691000 1 / 7;f-Jv I-8X25 KNOB BOLT, M8X25 
1-3-16 018500836 4 7"-t-;f-Jj, "5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8 
1-3-17 025050236 4 1:::7-if:ff-*7~'75 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
1-3-18 S44860001 1 '7?171f;C1~ FRAME POSITIONING PLATE 
1-3-19 U08671003 2 +--t-/'\.i!.l..A3X5D8 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X5 
1-4 S32858001 1 l---JI-11'1 RAIL BRACKET 
1-5 018401036 2 7"-t- ;j{ Jv 1- 4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X1 0 
1-6 149483001 1 '/ -.. ~ ;j{ Jv 1- M6 KNOB BOLT, M6 
1-7 S36475000 2 '/"~*-V'M5 SCREW, M5 
1-8 S44345001 1 7"-.L..? t:r'Jr'J-71 DRIVING ARM, 1 
1-9 060400816 2 /~ 1/ t:' 4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 
1-10 028050243 1 '~*--if:ff*-2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
1-11 S46414001 1 ;j{ rJ ';.! 3 rJ 1\ 1) 1 ~ ? ~ NEEDLE PLATE ASSY, C-FRAME DEVICE 
1-11-1 S44766001 1 7IJI- 1-1 .5 FELT,1.5 
1-12 025050236 1 1:::7-if:ff*-7~'75 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
1-13 S33508009 1 A1'/7/\::J? ~ SWITCH BOX ASSY 
1-13-1 S33509009 1 A1'/7/\::J SWITCH BOX 
1-13-2 S33510009 1 A1'Y71\::Jt:JJ(- SWITCH BOX COVER 
1-13-3 S33511000 1 ;j{r'J ';.1'7? A1'Y7? ~ CAP FRAME SWITCH ASSY 
1-13-4 060300414 2 J{1 / t:'3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4 
1-14 S36352000 1 CAPSW 1\-* A ? ~ SWITCH HARNESSASSY, CAP 
1-15 146202000 4 T 1 Cl / ? IJ '/ 7' NYLON CLIP 
1-16 203878002 1 1\ 'Y .:t- '7 'Y ';.! "\"' rJ 7 '7 4ST WASHER, IN TOOTH 4 

155-C1 0-940 

RM 

68 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA2. ~~-T-~~1~ (;;f 7° ~ 3 /gB~) I Cap frame device (Option parts) 

69 

I Mutzenrahmen (Sonderzubehor) I Chassis a chapeaux (Pieces en option) 
I Accesorio para prensor de sombreros 

155-C 1 0-940 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA2. •;..:r~~ii: (;f / ~ 3 / ~B~) I Cap frame device (Option parts) 
I Mutzenrahmen (Sonderzubehor) I Chassis a chapeaux (Pieces en option) 
I Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:/;(1 NAME OF PARTS 

<UNI IJ 7"360X85mm> <Sewing area "360X85mm"> 
1 S45060001 1 ;f-'7:/'7?11!'/ t-WN CAP FRAME DEVICE SET, 1 WN 
1-1 S44351001 1 1-=511{-?~ DRIVERASSY 
1-1-1 S44251000 1 n1 t-=7"-J...w GUIDE ARM, W 
1-1-2 S32862000 1 IJ = 7" ;j{- )!I IX 7" IJ / "} LINEAR BALL BEARING 
1-1-3 S36498001 2 t- ;( '7 7' 7 3 rJ C21 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C21 
1-1-4 S44253000 1 IX-:J.jj1 !-=111 BASE GUIDE PLATE 
1-1-5 S44248001 2 ::JD3rJI:::'/A PIN, A 
1-1-6 S44344001 2 ::JD3rJI:::'/O PIN, D 
1-1-7 070606800 6 11 7 V? rJ "r606ZZ BALL BEARING, 606ZZ 
1-1-8 S44249001 2 1J 5- COLLAR 
1-1-9 060400616 4 J{1 / rM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
1-1-10 S44638000 2 D-5- ROLLER 
1-1-11 048170242 2 t-;('77"73rJC17 RETAINING RING, C17 
1-1-12 012500832 6 7" 7 t: 5 SX8 BOLT, SOCKET (FT) MSX8 
1-1-13 S32859000 1 L;-W:iD'Y? RAIL BLOCK 
1-1-14 004401003 2 + -+t 5 * V 4X 1 0 SCREW, FLAT M4X10 
1-1-15 S44655001 1 ? t: '7 1J ::..- ?w DRIVING RING, W 
1-1-16 S39497101 1 IX-:J.17:!Jf;(111W BASE POSITIONING PLATE, W 
1-1-17 062300416 2 71X::JM3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
1-1-18 025030236 2 t:51fti*7-.:I.rJ3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
1-1-19 S32871100 5 D-5-IX-:J..?~ ROLLER BASE ASSY 
1-1-20 U08671003 8 + -7-"'1! J... :J. 3XSDB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3XS 
1-1-21 S41223000 1 D-5-IX-:J..:J..~--tt SPACER 
1-1-22 S42583000 1 '71~WB WIRE, WB 
1-1-23 144784002 1 """V;t-+ti-tfii* WASHER 
1-1-24 U08671003 1 +-7-"'1! J...:J.3XSDB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3XS 
1-1-25 S44640000 2 ;t? IJ D-5- FEEDING ROLLER 
1-1-26 052300606 2 7 IX ::J I { * t: 5 3X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
1-1-27 S43486000 1 ;j{ rJ :/ '7 ? -+f '/ :/ t- IJ '/ "r 111 CAP FRAME DEVICE SETIING PLATE 
1-1-28 S43487001 1 ;f-rj :/'7?-+t'Y :/ CAP FRAME SASH 
1-1-29 S44262001 2 '/ 7 ~*VMS SCREW, KNOB MS 
1-1-30 S43490001 1 '711'-IX- :J.R WIRE BASE, R 
1-1-31 S43489001 1 '711'-IX-:J..L WIRE BASE, L 
1-1-32 004400814 4 + -tt5 ::J4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8 
1-1-33 S43491001 1 '711'1J"r WIRE HOOK 
1-1-34 060400616 1 J{1 / rM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
1-1-35 062402016 1 7-"' ::J M4X20 SCREW, PAN M4X20 
1-1-36 060400616 1 J{1 / rM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
1-1-37 060400416 1 J{1 / rM4X4 SCREW, BIND M4X4 
1-1-38 S44344001 1 ::JD3rJI:::'/O PIN, D 
1-1-39 070606800 1 11 7 V? rJ "r606ZZ BALL BEARING, 606ZZ 
1-1-40 060400616 1 J{1 / rM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
1-1-41 S32863001 1 7"-J...7"/71;f-rj ARM GUIDE BAR 
1-1-42 S04438001 2 1!'/ t-7J5- SET SCREW COLLAR 
1-1-43 012060632 4 7"7 t: 56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
1-1-44 S32870000 3 :J. t-·YH-::fJ... STOPPER RUBBER 
1-1-45 S44246000 2 ;j{rj:/-tt-tti1113rJ;f-rj CAP HOLDER PLATE BAR 
1-1-46 S44643000 1 ;f-'7:/-tt-tti111L CAP HOLDER PLATE, L 
1-1-47 S44644000 1 ;f-rj:/-tt-tti111R CAP HOLDER PLATE, R 
1-1-48 OA5400806 4 + 7 -"'-If? ~ 4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
1-1-49 S44636000 2 ;f-r):/-+t-+ti1117-'1' TAPE, CAP HOLDER PLATE 
1-1 -SO S44261001 2 '/"'~*VM4 SCREW, KNOB M4 
1-1-51 S44262001 1 '/"'~*VMS SCREW, KNOB MS 
1-1-52 025060236 2 t:51fti*7-.:I.rJ6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
1-1-53 028060246 2 J{*-lfii*2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
1-1-54 021060206 2 2:/.:t7'Y t-6 NUT,2M6 

1 SS-C1 0-940 

RM 

70 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA2. ~~T~~f* (;;f 7· ~ 3 /gB~) I Cap frame device (Option parts) 

71 

I Mutzenrahmen (Sonderzubehor) I Chassis a chapeaux (Pieces en option) 
I Accesorio para prensor de sombreros 

155-C 1 0-940 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA2. ~;J;-T~~~ (:t 7 ~ 3 / gB~) I Cap frame device (Option parts) 
I Mutzenrahmen (Sonderzubehor) I Chassis a chapeaux (Pieces en option) 
I Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t/;(1 NAME OF PARTS 

1-2 S44354001 2 '7 1 jo: 1! 'Y t- '7 ? A? ~ WIDE SETTING FRAME ASSY, A 
1-2-1 S44254001 2 /X-:J..'J?W? ~ BASE FRAMEASSY, W 
1-2-2 S32886101 2 ':JJ { ')J;"/X-:J.. VISOR HOLDER BASE 
1-2-3 062300506 4 7- ;x ::nxs SCREW, PAN M3X5 
1-2-4 S35551001 2 '/ 1\ ::t "if I :j' L. RUBBER 
1-2-5 S44257000 2 7~ ??W COVER FRAME, W 
1-2-6 S44256001 2 73 ')1\/W HINGE, W 
1-2-7 061300616 6 -!f7 :::J3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
1-2-8 026030236 6 t7-tf:ff*~:fi.:\'-3 WASHER, PLAIN 3 
1-2-9 021300206 6 2:_,.:J..j-':J t-3 NUT,2 M3 
1-2-10 S39459001 4 ~/*:14 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
1-2-11 021400206 4 2:_,.:Lj-':J t-4 NUT,2 M4 
1-2-12 S44255001 2 ? 7 /"j'/X- :J..W CLAMP BASE, W 
1-2-13 S32897000 2 / ~7/:13'7 SNAP LOCK 
1-2-14 062300506 4 j-/X :::J 3XS SCREW, PAN M3X5 
1-2-1 5 021300206 4 2:_,.:Lj-':J "3 NUT, 2M3 
1-2-16 S44258001 6 7~ '7?w7i1 r 1::":.-- GUIDE PIN 
1-2-17 028030246 6 ''*"":ff*2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
1-2-18 S44645001 2 ;f-'7 :_,-!j"-!j"I;f-'7? ~ CAP HOLDER BAR ASSY 
1-2-19 U08671003 8 +-7"/X-t! L.:J..3XSDB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5 
1-2-20 S39460000 8 I\ 1 / ~ IJ I) ':J "'f BINDER CLIP 
1-3 S44356001 1 -t! 'Y t-'7??'-:1? ~ SETTING FRAME GAUGE ASSY, WIDE 
1-3-1 S44841001 1 ?'- :; 1) / ~ ? ~ GAUGE RING ASSY 
1-3-2 S44851001 1 '7? :J.. "·:; 1 ~-1 ~ FRAME STOPPER PLATE 
1-3-3 S44847001 2 ~:.--*v· s SHOULDER SCREW, M5 
1-3-4 S44848001 2 ''*n'r SPRING HOOK 
1-3-5 S44849001 1 t.:\'-1\* SPRING, EXTENSION 
1-3-6 S44852000 2 '7?*:11~ FRAME HOLDER PLATE 
1-3-7 OA5400806 4 +7"/X-tf? ~4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
1-3-8 S44858001 1 if-:17"71-f~W GAUGE COPYING PLATE 
1-3-9 052400606 4 j-/X:::J/\* t 74X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X6 
1-3-10 S44846001 1 -t!'Y 1-'7??7/7' CLAM PER 
1-3-11 S39499000 1 -t! 'Y 1- ?? :j' L.w RUBBER, SET FRAME 
1-3-12 S44853001 1 -tz·y t-??-tf:ff*w WASHER 
1-3-13 S16691000 1 .17;f-Jvt-8X2S KNOB BOLT, M8X25 
1-3-14 018500836 4 J"j-;J{JL- t- SX8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8 
1-3-15 025050236 4 t7-tf:ff*7.:I..'75 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
1-3-16 S44860001 1 '7?17=¥-"1~ FRAME POSITIONING PLATE 
1-3-17 U08671003 2 +-7"/Xiz L..:J..3XSDB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X5 
1-4 S32858001 1 v-J~~~ 1 RAIL BRACKET 
1-5 018401036 2 7"7-;J{JL- I-4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
1-6 149483001 1 'Y v ~ ;f. JL- t- M6 KNOB BOLT, M6 
1-7 S36475000 2 'Yv ~ * :IMS SCREW, M5 
1-8 S44345001 1 7"-L.? r'7'771 DRIVING ARM, 1 
1-9 060400816 2 ''1 :.-- r4xa SCREW, BIND M4X8 
1-10 028050243 1 ' ' *"":ff*2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
1-11 S46414001 1 ;f-'):_,3')/\1)1~?~ NEEDLE PLATE ASSY, C-FRAME DEVICE 
1-11-1 S44766001 1 7IJL- 1-1.5 FELT,1.5 
1-12 025050236 1 1::7-tffl*7.:I..'75 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
1-13 S33508009 1 :J..-f 'Y71\:::J'J ~ SWITCH BOX ASSY 
1-13-1 S33509009 1 :J..1'Y71\:::J SWITCH BOX 
1-13-2 S33510009 1 :J..1'Y71\:::J'hl\- SWITCH BOX COVER 
1-13-3 S33511000 1 ;f-'7 :_,?? :J..1'Y7? ~ CAP FRAME SWITCH ASSY 
1-13-4 060300414 2 ''-f :.-- r3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4 
1-14 S36352000 1 CAPSW/\- * :J..? ~ SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, CAP 
1-15 146202000 4 j- 1 Cl / ? 1) ·:; 7' NYLON CLIP 
1-16 203878002 1 1\ 'Y .:\'- ? 'Y :_, 1" '7 7 ? 4ST WASHER, IN TOOTH 4 

1 55-C1 0-940 

RM 

72 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q 
1-2-1-1 

155-C 1 0-940 

73 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA3. $1!1-Tf-f!~~ (:;f 7'-:/ 3 / ffB~) I Cap frame device (Option parts) 
I Mutzenrahmen (Sonderzubehor) I Chassis a chapeaux (Pieces en option) 
I Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS 

<UN:x: IJ J7160X75mm> <Sewing area "160X75mm"> 
1 S45061001 1 ;f. '7 ::/ '7 '7 1 i:! './ t- SSN CAP FRAME DEVICE SET, 1 SSN 
1-1 S44351001 1 "711~- '7 ~ DRIVERASSY 
1-1-1 S44251000 1 fl1 1'7'-J..W GUIDE ARM, W 
1-1-2 S32862000 1 I)= 7' ;f,- Ji.-r<"]7 1) :,... ? LINEAR BALL BEARING 
1-1-3 S36498001 2 t- ;( '7 7'-J- 3 '7 C21 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C21 
1-1-4 S44253000 1 r<-Afl1 1'1~ BASE GUIDE PLATE 
1-1-5 S44248001 2 :HJ3rJt'/A PIN, A 
1-1-6 S44344001 2 :JIJ3rJt'/D PIN, D 
1-1-7 070606800 6 ~ "'~ '7 rJ 'r 606ZZ BALL BEARING, 606ZZ 
1-1-8 S44249001 2 tJ7- COLLAR 
1-1-9 060400616 4 I~ 1 / I' M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
1-1-10 S44638000 2 IJ-7- ROLLER 
1-1-11 048170242 2 t-;('77'-J-3'7(17 RETAINING RING, C17 
1-1-12 012500832 6 7'-J- 1:: 7 sxs BOLT, SOCKET (FT) M5X8 
1-1-13 S32859000 1 (.... -)I, 7 [J ·:; '7 RAIL BLOCK 
1-1-14 004401003 2 + -+t7-* ~4X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10 
1-1-15 S44655001 1 '7 I' '7 IJ :..- ?w DRIVING RING, W 
1-1-16 S39497101 1 r<-A17-:f;(1~W BASE POSITIONING PLATE, W 
1-1-17 062300416 2 -j- r< :J M3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
1-1-18 025030236 2 1::7-tffl-*7-~'73 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
1-1-19 S32871100 5 IJ-7-r<-A-7~ ROLLER BASE ASSY 
1-1-20 U08671003 8 + -T "'i:! J.. A 3X5DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X5 
1-1-21 S41223000 1 IJ-7-r<-AA"(--+j- SPACER 
1-1-22 S42583000 1 '71 "'t'WB WIRE,WB 
1-1-23 144784002 1 ~~::t-+t.:t-+ffl-* WASHER 
1-1-24 U08671003 1 + --J- r<i:! J.. A 3XSDB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5 
1-1-25 S44640000 2 ::t ? 1) [J - 7 - FEEDING ROLLER 
1-1-26 052300606 2 T"':J'~-* 1:: 73X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
1-1-27 S43486000 1 ;f, '7 :::- '7 '7 -+t ·:; :::- t- 1) ·:; 'r 1 ~ CAP FRAME DEVICE SETTING PLATE 
1-1-28 S43487001 1 ;f, '7 :::- '7 '7 -+t ·:; :::- CAP FRAME SASH 
1-1-29 S44262001 2 './"'~-*~MS SCREW, KNOB M5 
1-1-30 S43490001 1 '71-t'-r<-AR WIRE BASE, R 
1-1-31 S43489001 1 '71-t'-r<-AL WIRE BASE, L 
1-1-32 004400814 4 + -+t 7 :J 4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8 
1-1-33 S43491001 1 '71-t'tJ'r WIRE HOOK 
1-1-34 060400616 1 /{1 / I'M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
1-1-35 062402016 1 -}-r<:J M4X20 SCREW, PAN M4X20 
1-1-36 060400616 1 /{1 / I'M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
1-1-37 060400416 1 J{1 / I'M4X4 SCREW, BIND M4X4 
1-1-38 S44344001 1 :JIJ3rJt'/D PIN, D 
1-1-39 070606800 1 ~ "' ~ '7 rJ 'r 606ZZ BALL BEARING, 606ZZ 
1-1-40 060400616 1 /{1 / I'M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
1-1-41 S32863001 1 7'-1...7'/-J-1;:J{rJ ARM GUIDE BAR 
1-1-42 S04438001 2 i:!'./ t- tJ7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
1-1-43 012060632 4 7'-J-1:: 76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
1-1-44 S32870000 3 A t-'./1 ~ -:::j'J.. STOPPER RUBBER 
1-1-45 544246000 2 ;f. rJ :/it it I 1:$1 3 rJ ;f, rJ CAPHOLDERPLATEBAR 
1-1-46 S44643000 1 ;:f{rJ:/-+t-+ti1:$1L CAP HOLDER PLATE, L 
1-1-47 S44644000 1 ;f,rJ:/-+t-+ti1:$1R CAP HOLDER PLATE, R 
1-1-48 OA5400806 4 + -j- r<-tf '7 ~ 4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
1-1-49 S44636000 2 ;f,rJ:/-+t-+ti1~7-7' TAPE, CAP HOLDER PLATE 
1-1-50 S44261001 2 './"' ~ -* ~M4 SCREW, KNOB M4 
1-1-51 S44262001 1 './"'~-*~MS SCREW, KNOB M5 
1-1-52 025060236 2 1::7-tffl-*7-~'76 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
1-1-53 028060246 2 J{-*-tffl-*2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
1-1-54 021060206 2 2::/~-r·:; t- 6 NUT, 2 M6 

155-C1 0-940 

RM 

74 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA3. ••-r~~- (:;t 7' ~ 3 / gB~) I Cap frame device (Option parts) 
I Mutzenrahmen (Sonderzubehor) I Chassis a chapeaux (Pieces en option) 
I Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l:::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS 

1-2 S40224001 2 "'-- A 'J ? t!. "J 1- S 160W BASE FRAME SET, S160W 
1-2-1 S40233001 2 :'f"r.'"J"'f'J?/X-AA? ~ CAP FRAME BASE ASSY, A 
1-2-1-1 S40234000 4 /X-AA::JJ... RUBBER, BASE (A) 
1-2-2 S40235001 2 :'f"r.''/:1'7?"'--AB? ~ CAP FRAME BASEASSY, B 
1-2-2-1 S40236000 2 /X-ABj"J... RUBBER, BASE (B) 
1-2-3 S32866000 8 73 "J7'/ l-3 WING NUT,M3 
1-2-4 S40247001 2 :'f"r.''/:1'7?/X-AC CAP FRAME BASE, C 
1-2-5 052300606 8 7 "'- :::J I { * 1::: 7 3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
1-2-6 S40239001 2 '/ I { r'J 'T /X- A B VISOR HOLDER BASE, B 
1-2-7 052300606 4 7 /X :::J I { * 1::: 7 3X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
1-2-8 S35551001 2 '/ l<:t-tti. j "J... RUBBER 
1-2-9 S40227001 21:::-tt~t-;( VISOR HOLDER 
1-2-10 052300606 4 7 "'- :::J I { * 1::: 7 3X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
1-2-11 S40240000 2 7~'J?AS160W?~ COVER FRAME (AS) ASSY, 160W 
1-2-11-1 S40241000 2 7 ~ j "J...S160W COVER RUBBER (S), 160W 
1-2-12 S32889000 2 7~'J?B COVER FRAME, B 
1-2-13 S40242001 4 ;f-JL- 1- /X- A 160W? ~ BOLT BASE ASSY, 160W 
1-2-13-1 S40243000 4 ;j{)l,. 1-/X-Aj"J... RUBBER, BOLT BASE 
1-2-14 S40244000 273r'JI{/ HINGE 
1-2-15 S40231001 2 7~'7?:11.-- 1-L COVER FRAME PLATE, L 
1-2-16 052300606 8 7"'-:::J1{*1:::73X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
1-2-17 021400216 4 2~2-7'/ l-4 NUT,2 M4 
1-2-18 S32866000 8 73 "J7'/ l-3 WING NUT,M3 
1-2-19 S40228000 2 7~'7?:11.-- 1-R COVER FRAME PLATE, R 
1-2-20 S32896001 2 ?7/:1/X-A CLAMP BASE 
1-2-21 052300606 4 7"'-:::J1{*1:::73X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
1-2-22 S40245001 2 7'/ 1-1 ~ M3 NUT PLATE, M3 
1-2-23 S32897000 2 1 ~ 7/:J3., SNAP LOCK 
1-2-24 061300616 4 -tt7 :::J3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
1-2-25 026030236 4 1:::7-!f::ff*~::ff:'f3 WASHER, PLAIN 3 
1-2-26 021300206 4 2~2-7'/ l-3 NUT, 2M3 
1-3 S40246001 1 iz'/ 1- 'J?Jf-'lt!.'/ 1-W SETTING FRAME GAUGE SET, W 
1-3-1 S39462001 1 iz'/ 1- 'J?/X-AW SETIING FRAME BASE, W 
1-3-2 S32871100 2 CJ-7-/X-A?~ ROLLER BASE ASSY 
1-3-3 052300606 4 7"'-:::JI{* 1:::73X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
1-3-4 S40232001 1 :'f"r.''Y:1Jf-:J/X-A CAP GAUGE BASE 
1-3-5 018500836 4 J7 7 ;j{ JL- 1- 5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8 
1-3-6 S16691000 2 ./ 7· ;f- JL- 1- 8X25 KNOB BOLT, M8X25 
1-4 S32858001 1 1/- JL-11" 1 RAIL BRACKET 
1-5 018401036 2 J77;J{JL- I-4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
1-6 149483001 1 '/ " ~ ;j{ JL- 1- M6 KNOB BOLT, M6 
1-7 S36475000 2 '/" ~ * 'lMS SCREW, M5 
1-8 S44345001 1 7'-J...?t:r'Jr'JT'l DRIVING ARM, 1 
1-9 060400816 2 I{ 1/ I' 4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 
1-10 S36298001 1 1\ I) 1 ~ 4 NEEDLE PLATE, 4 
1-11 028050243 1 I{* -!f:;tj *2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
1-12 025050236 1 1:::7-tf::ff*72-r'J5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
1-13 S33508009 1 A1'/7/\:::J? ~ SWITCH BOX ASSY 
1-13-1 S33509009 1 A1'/7/\:::J SWITCH BOX 
1-13-2 S33510009 1 A1'/71\:::J1JI~- SWITCH BOX COVER 
1-13-3 S33511000 1 ;j{r'J~'J?A1'/7?~ CAP FRAME SWITCH ASSY 
1-13-4 060300414 2 1{1 / 1'"3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4 
1-14 S36352000 1 CAPSW/\-*A?~ SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, CAP 
1-15 146202000 4 71CJ/? 1J'/:1 NYLON CLIP 
1-16 203878002 1 1\ '/ :'f 'J '/ ~ "r.' r'J 7 'J 4ST WASHER, IN TOOTH 4 
1-17 S44359001 2CJ-7-B?~ ROLLER ASSY, B 
1-17-1 S44358000 2 CJ-7-B ROLLER, B 
1-17-2 S44248001 2 :::JCJ3r'JI:::'/A PIN, A 

75 

RM 

155-C1 0-940 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA3. •;-r~~~ {;t 7' ~ 3 / gs~) I Cap frame device {Option parts) 
I Mutzenrahmen {Sonderzubehor) I Chassis a chapeaux (Pieces en option) 
I Accesorio para prensor de sombreros {Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS 

1-17-3 070606800 4 11 "Y V '7 rJ -7606ZZ BALL BEARING, 606ZZ 
1-17-4 S44249001 2 t.J7- COLLAR 
1-17-5 060400616 2 1~1 :/ t-:'M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
1-17-6 048170242 2 1- ;( '7 7" T 3 rJ C17 RETAINING RING, C17 

155-C1 0-940 

RM 

76 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AB . ;if- 1) / ?' -tz "J 1-- (;f 7°::/ 3 :.--gB~) I Boring device set (Option parts) 
I Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor) I Jeu d'accessoires (Pieces en option) 
I Juego de fijaci6n (Piezas opcionales) 

AC. 1-t~~fi~f~ (;f -:1'::/ 3 /$~)I Attachment set (Option parts) 

77 

I Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor) I Jeu d'accessoires (Pieces en option) 
I Juego de fijaci6n (Piezas opcionales) 

19 

/-------------, 

...__ ____________ _., 

20 

155-C1 0-940 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1--31 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
J 

155-C 1 0-940 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AB. ;F- ') :..-? -tz ''J ~ (:;f 7':, 3 / gB~) I Boring device set (Option parts) 
I Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor) I Jeu d'accessoires (Pieces en option) 
I Juego de fijaci6n (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t/;C 1 NAME OF PARTS 

1 S36393001 1 -r. - 1) / 7 1! './ t- 1 H BORING DEVICE SET, 1 H 
1-1 S36402001 1 * - 1) / 7 3 '7 1\ 1) 1 ~ '7 ~ N-PLATE ASSY, BORING DEVICE 
1-1-1 S36403001 1 *- 1) / 7 3 '7 1\ 1) 1 ~ NEEDLE PLATE, BORING DEVICE 
1-1-2 S36404000 1 1\ 1) 1 ~ ;C A '7 ?' KNIFE SUUPPORT, NEEDLE PLATE 
1-1-3 S32482001 1 1\ 1) 7' j- 1 ~ 0 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T = 0 
1-1-4 100360003 2 -+t 7 * -;; 2.38 SCREW, FLATSM2.38 
1-2 S48397001 1 -r.- IJ :..- 7 Fn- t-= '7 ~ F-GUARD ASSY, BORING DEVICE 
1-3 S19951001 1 -r. - IJ / 7 ;C A 1! ';/ t- BORING KNIFE SET 

155-C1 0-940 

AC .1\f.lj~-~iKi (:;f 7':, 3 / gB~) I Attachment set (Option parts) 
I Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor) I Jeu d'accessoires (Pieces en option) 
I Juego de fijaci6n (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t/;C1 NAME OF PARTS 

<BE-100ffl > <For "BE-100" > 
19 S43426000 1 DOSVRS"r- 7 Jl- '7 ~ RS CABLE ASSY, DOS-V 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------
<!fliffl ;( -t IJ -4fi > <For expansion printed circuit bord > 

20 534566001 1 ~ /{ / B43N020'7 ~ PCB ASSY, B43N020 

-------------------- f---- ---------------------- ------------------------------------
<:rE~ 1 :12> <Flowers type2 > 

31 S33244001 1 7-+.f 1 /7 D '/ t'3iz '/ t- DESIGN FLOPPY SET, 3 

1 55-C1 0-940 

RM 

RM 

--

--

78 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z. ii~£~1~ I Accessories I Zubehor I Accessoires I Accesorios 

6 
15 

10 

16 

21 

~ 
26 

23 

~46 r47 
.---------------~ 

:;t /:, 3 / $1l~ 

I OPTION PARTS 

30 

28 

79 

9 

8 

7 

~' 19 20 

29 

@ 

49 

25~ 
~52~ 

155-C10-910 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



z. 1tn.I~IV11~ I Accessories I Zubehor I Accessoires I Accesorios 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:/;(1' NAME OF PARTS 

1 122991001 1 7 'J? t: / *' 1) 7 ? LJ ACCESSORY BAG 
2-1 415814001 2 G t: .:L- A'5AST FUSE, SAST 
2-2 S02887000 1 t: .:L- A'15A FUSE,15A 
6 142443001 1 * :J Y' 7 ~ 1.9X52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52 
7 118837001 1 * :/Y' 7 ~3 .4X70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70 
8 101572101 1 *:/Y'7~5 .5X190 SCREW DRIVER, S.SX190 
9 150332001 1 /77.. ~71'1{-N0 .2 DRIVER, N0.2 
10 150335001 1 6::h? ;f-tj 7.. /\'7-5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5 
11 118064001 1 6::h? ;f-tj 7..1 ~74 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4 
12 142721001 1 6::h? ;f- '7 7..1 ~ 7"3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3 
13 154125001 1 6::h? * '7 7..1 ~ 7"2 . 5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5 
14 142002001 1 6::h?;f-'77.. H j-2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2 
15 S46430001 1 6::h? ;f-'7 * :/Y' 7 ~1 . 5 HEXAGONAL DRIVER, 1.5 
16 107780001 1 7.. H 7"10X12 WRENCH, 10X12 
17 142205001 1 7..H7-7X8 WRENCH, 7X8 
18 S08132001 1 7..1 ~7"5 . 5 WRENCH, 5.5 

---------- ---------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------
<llll*lffl > <General export & option parts for USA> 

19 S32542001 3 ;j{~/L BOBBIN, L 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------
20 S15629111 2 ~ ~/I\I)OBXK5#11? ~ NEEDLE ASSY, DBXKS (#11) 
21 184783001 1 /\ij-~ SCISSORS 
22 117466000 1 t:' / -tz '/ 1- PINCETTE 
23 121156001 1 :t-(7-B?~ OILER ASSY, B 
25 S00966100 1 ? 1) - ;;.. :$1 / ? 30 GREASE TANK, 30 
26 S08170001 1 ztH*V"Y7~ SCREW DRIVER, Z-STEEL 
28 S36461001 1 XY/f/7 /fv- 1-? ~ X-Y HOME POSITION PLATE ASSY 
29 S32841051 1 ::h~7/'f-:J BOTTOM DEAD CENTER GAUGE 
46 S32656051 1 1'7-!f;(l{- POSITONING BAR 
47 S32672001 1 :titiJ7~A PRESSER FOOT, A 
48 S34455000 15 * '/ I-160L NET, 160L 
49 S46757000 12 A /-J'v"Y'/ 1- SPOOL MAT 

-------------------- --- ~---------------------- ------------------------------------
<-AirAJ~tfllll*lrAJ 

:t /~ 3 /88&. > <For gneral & Option parts for Japan> 
52 S04926100 1 ? 1) - 7.. :$1 / 7 BR2 GREASE TANK, BR2 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------
64 122992001 1 ~~/77~ BRUSH 

":t/~ 3 /88&., " OPTION PARTS" 
30 S15291100 1 -( 1- it/ 7' Jl-? ~ THREAD SAMPLE ASSY 

155-C1 0-910 

@MS&.~~~~~~~~~t#~ij*~· 
@The details of included accessories are subject to change. 
@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten. 
@ Les details des accessoires indus sont sujets a des changements. 
@Los detalles des accesorios inclufdos pueden variar. 

RM 

--

--

--

--

80 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Op. *17- 7' 1) - ~- - (:;t 7'-:/ 3 / g5~) I Paper tape reder (Option parts) 
I Lochstreifenleser (Sonderzubehor) I Lecteur de ruban papier (Pieces en option) 
I Lector de cintas (Piezas opcionales) 

Maker Model No. 

GN:T' - ~ :::J b. GNT27 
~~~u •1oov 

GN DATACOM Inc. Ref. No.17-1 
518444-000 

*100V-120V 
Ref. No. 17-2 

518470-000 

*220V-240V 
Ref. No.17-3 

518472-000 

GNT4604 

GNT2910 

1) :::J -11:-1- NPR-5200 
tt~~u 

RICOH Inc. 

81 

1 / ~- 7 I- A i±~ 
(:::J *? ~ -ff~t~) 

Interface Spec. 
(Connector shape) 

*• t <7)tt~-T- :iJL­
;;f 7" ~ 3 :-- 8B tl"1 

Option Connector cable 
with main machine 

RS232C1 / ~- 7 I- :A GNT27RS -7-7 JL-

(;<:A) RS Cable assy, GNT27 
RS232C Interface Ref No.16 . . . . . S 17064-001 

(female) 

RS232C 1 / ~ - 7 I - :A 
(DCE:::J ;:(:.? ~ ti ;<:A i±~) 

RS232C Interface 
(With the female 

DCE Connector) 

RS232C 1 / ~ - 7 I - :A 
(DCE:::J ;?-? ~ ti;;f :A i±~) 

RS232C Interface 
(With the male 

DCE Connector) 

+ 
RS -7- ·J;L-? ~ 
RS Cable assy 
Ref.No.13 ... . . 515406-001 

RS -T- j " JL-? ~ 
RS Cable assy 
Ref. No. 13 . . . . S 15406-001 

GNT4604-T- j" Jv? ~ 
Cable assy, GNT4604 
Ref. No.18 . . . . . 518957-001 

+ 

RS -7- 7· JL-? ~ 

RS Cable assy 
Ref.No.13 ..... 515406-001 

RS232C1 / ~- 7 I- :A GNT2910-T -7 JL-? ~ 
(9 t::" / :t :A) Cable assy, GNT291 0 

RS232C Interface Ref No.23 . . . . . 521660-000 
(9 Pin male) 

+ 
RS -T- 7 JL-? ~ 
RS Cable assy 
Ref. No. 13 . . . . . S 15406-001 

RS232C1 / ~ -7 I- :A RS -7- j ";t-? ~ 
( ;< :A) RS Cable assy 

RS232C Inter face Ref. No. 13 . . . . . S 15406-001 
(female) 

155-C1 0-940 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Wa . !!~:7~Jv I Warning labels I Warnschilder I Etiquettes d'avertissement 
I Etiquetas de advertencia 

~~~:7~Jv I Warning labels 55~ I Name of Parts Size(mm) 

~ 

~ 
.UIIIitiO.;.nT. 
~<11ftT6;:ttJ' t~U5~Jv · ~ 40X64 oll6, 
Ciltill•J . Sll 
I:::?T'h'~t.ll~-· 
U1'T;:t, 

•· ' . .. . , 

~ 
Kat ......... - ~.~~~ ............. 

.. __ 
Label, elec. shock 4 lang. 35X118 .. _ .... - --- __ .. 

, ...... .. ....... ·-· -....... , --- -·- -·--- ...... s ...... ,..,_ .. ~ ,.....,, .... , _ .. _ -·-- .......... -- --

~-· ll<.ll'!'<11ftT6 , fltt=itA5~Jv · sA s~ 40X64 

& RH•a•t?<IT 
··~·tT6;:t , 
Ciltill?T,.~. If 
<l)ll • • IM.Mt 
T6;:t , 

~CAunON 

& 
-.~ 
""¥ca.....,. Label, operation (BAS) Eng. 40X64 a,...•--
TwnalrMn...-:tlt.lc:ft --.-.... ooc. 

A 9-=/.,":?-? L=16 
Mark, injury 

I E I 
9CEO":?-? 

10X30 
Mark, arrow 

@ 7-:A":?-? 
¢12 

Label, grounding 

155-C 1 0-050 

Code 

838353-101 

838352-101 

838357-001 

838571-001 

836924-001 

837058-001 

837060-001 

82 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~S I /INDEX I VERZEICHNIS 
I INDEX/ INDICE 

CODE REF.NO. Page 

500480000 T - 15 54 
T - 19-1 54 

500614100 y - 1-4-1 62 
500966100 z -25 80 
502887000 z -2-2 80 
502915100 5 - 1-1-13 50 

5 - 1-1-13 51 
5 - 1-1-13 52 

504438001 AA 1- 1-1-42 66 
AA2- 1-1-42 70 
AA3- 1-1-42 74 

504557000 T -17 54 
T -33 56 

504926100 z -52 80 
506740001 H -57 32 
506823000 T - 1-12 54 

T - 1-12 54 
507876101 K -78 36 
508073100 T - 31 56 
508089101 y - 1-4 62 
508132001 z - 18 80 
508170001 z -26 80 
508421000 E -44 10 
509141000 T -23 56 
509142000 5 - 1-1-36 50 

5 - 1-1-36 51 
5 - 1-1-36 52 

509774001 F6 - 1-1-8 24 
509815001 F3 -2-2 18 

F3 -9-3 20 
F3 -13-5 20 

509816001 F3 -3-2 18 
509817001 F3 -6-2 18 
509818001 F3 -4-2 18 

F3 -5-2 18 
F3 -8-2 20 

509823101 F3 - 1-3 18 
509827001 F3 - 1-5 18 
509828101 F3 - 1-6 18 
509830101 F3 - 1-4 18 
509834000 F6 - 1-2-3 24 
509848001 F3 - 13 20 
511816000 A - 21 2 
511848000 T - 21 56 
513088001 F3 -9-2 20 
515225101 H - 1 32 
515229001 H -41 32 
515230001 H -46 32 
515231000 J -70 34 
515232000 H -6 32 

H -65 32 
515233000 H -8 32 
515234000 H -10 32 
515235001 H - 21 32 
515236001 H -23 32 
515237001 H -25 32 
515239000 H - 15 32 
515240101 H -20 32 
515241001 H -30 32 
515242000 H -54 32 
515243209 y -81 64 
515247000 J -52 34 
515248000 J -51 34 

83 

CODE REF.NO. 

515251001 J -78 
515252001 J -85 
515256000 J -76 
515257000 J -55 
515258000 y - 1-11 
515259001 G -40 
515267000 H - 13 
515268000 H -4 

H -52 
515281001 u -9 
515284000 F1 - 1-2 

F4 -5-2 
515285000 F1 - 1-3 

F4 -5-3 
515291100 z -30 
515321001 y -35 
515406001 Op -13 
515433001 T - 1-3 
515612000 F1 - 14 
515613000 F1 - 15 
515614000 F1 - 15 
515615000 F1 - 15 
515616000 F1 - 15 
515617000 F1 - 15 
515618000 F1 -20 
515619000 F1 -20 
515620000 F1 - 20 
515621000 F1 -20 
515622000 F1 -20 
515623000 F2 - 5 
515624000 F2 -5 
515625000 F2 -5 
515626000 F2 -5 
515627000 F2 - 6 
515628000 F2 -6 
515629011 D - 1-39 
515629111 z - 20 
515642001 F4 -6 
515646001 F4 -6 
515650001 F1 - 11 

F4 - 11 
515654001 F1 - 11 
515658001 F1 - 11 
515660001 F1 - 11 

F1 - 11 
516452000 T - 10 
516669000 L - 1-1-24 
516691000 AA1-1-3-15 

AA2- 1-3-13 
AA3- 1-3-6 

517052001 J -86 
517061000 R - 1-24 
517064001 Op -16 
517069000 y -94 
517390001 E - 5 
517399101 E -14 
517401001 E -16 
518444000 Op - 17-1 
518470000 Op -17-2 
518472000 Op -17-3 
518573000 5 -1-1-16 

5 -1-1-16 
5 -1-1-16 

Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
34 518707141 y -26 62 
34 518789101 T - 1-1 54 
34 T - 1-1 54 
34 518957001 Op -18 81 
62 519024101 T - 1 54 
30 519026001 T - 1-1 -1 54 
32 T - 1-1-2 54 
32 519028000 T - 1-2 54 
32 T - 1-2 54 
58 519030001 T - 1-4 54 
12 T - 1-4 54 
22 519031109 T - 1-5 54 
12 519032009 T - 1-6 54 
22 T - 1-6 54 
80 519033001 T - 1-7 54 
62 T - 1-7 54 
81 519034009 T - 1-8 54 
54 T - 1-8 54 
12 519035000 T - 1-9 54 
12 T - 1-9 54 
12 519036000 T - 1-10 54 
12 T - 1-10 54 
12 519951001 AB - 1-3 78 
12 520012001 F3 - 1-2 18 
12 520680001 R -1-13-7 48 
12 520681000 R - 1-13-8 48 
12 520682103 R - 1-13-9 48 
12 520878000 A -24 2 
12 520913000 u -8 58 
15 521033009 J - 11 34 
15 521034052 J -19 34 
15 521037009 J -58 34 
15 521038101 J -74 34 
16 521052000 y - 1-2 62 
16 521054209 y -60 62 
6 521055151 y -88 64 

80 521056001 y -56 62 
22 521057000 5 - 1-1-37 50 
22 5 - 1-1-37 51 
12 5 - 1-1-37 52 
22 521064000 y -10 62 
12 521083001 T -13 54 
12 T -16 54 
12 T -20 56 
12 T -28 56 
54 521085000 J -7 34 
38 J - 15 34 
68 J -22 34 
72 J -62 34 
75 J -81 34 
34 521103000 L - 1-1-23 38 
48 521181000 5 - 1-2 51 
81 521504000 5 - 1-2 50 
64 5 - 1-2 52 
10 521660000 Op -23 81 
10 521677000 K -35-1 36 
10 523418001 A -3 2 
81 523651001 c - 10 4 
81 c -31 4 
81 E -32 10 
50 M -2 40 
51 525283001 N - 17 44 
52 525310001 M -40 40 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF. NO. Page 
525382001 K -41 36 532476001 M - 31 40 532564000 K -18 36 
525391000 Q - 19 46 532477001 M -32 40 532565000 K -19 36 
525439101 F6 - 1-1-30 24 532480001 M -36 40 532570000 K -26 36 
525773001 c - 12-8 4 N -22-3 44 532571000 K -27 36 
529008001 5 -1-1-12 50 532482001 M -38-1 42 532574101 B - 1 2 

5 - 1-1-12 51 AB - 1-1-3 78 532575001 B -5 2 
5 - 1-1-12 52 532486001 M -12 40 532576001 B -6 2 

529634001 F1 - 31 12 532488001 M -47 40 532577001 B -8 2 
F2 - 31 16 532490000 M -53 40 532580001 B -9 2 
F4 - 31 22 532491001 M -56 40 532584001 D - 1-2 6 

529700000 K -76 36 532492001 M -58 40 532585001 D - 1-3 6 
530580001 F3 -8 18 532493001 M -60 40 532587001 D - 1-6 6 
530581001 F3 - 8-1 18 532494001 M -62 40 532588001 D - 1-8 6 
530582000 F3 -8-1-1 18 532495001 M -64 42 532599001 D -47 8 
530583000 F3 - 8-1-2 20 532496001 M -65 42 532603000 K -30 36 
531958001 H -62 32 532497001 M -67 42 532604000 K - 31 36 
531959051 H -56 32 532498001 M -68 42 532605000 K -32 36 
531960009 L - 1-2 38 532499001 M -71 42 532606001 K -33 36 
531973109 L - 1-1 38 532501001 c - 12-1 4 532611001 M -38-2 42 
532257001 D -84 8 532502000 c - 12-2 4 532612001 M -38-3 42 
532296001 F3 - 2-1 18 532503001 c - 12-5 4 532613001 M -38-4 42 
532297001 F3 - 3-1 18 532504001 c - 12-7 4 532614001 M -69 42 
532298001 F3 -4-1 18 532505001 c - 12-9 4 532617001 L - 1-4 38 
532299001 F3 -5-1 18 532507101 c - 12 4 532631001 D - 1-32 6 
532300001 F3 - 6-1 18 532509009 Q -2 46 532632000 D - 1-33-2 6 
532361101 N - 1 44 532510001 Q -8 46 532633000 D - 1-33-1 6 
532362000 N -5 44 532514001 A -2 2 532635001 D - 1-36 6 
532363001 N -6 44 532515001 A -4 2 532637000 D - 1-37 6 

N -50-6 44 532516001 A -6 2 532638001 D - 1-38 6 
532365101 N -8 44 532517101 c - 1 4 532639001 D -59 8 
532366001 N -9 44 532518001 c -3 4 532640001 D -60 8 
532367000 N - 11 44 532519001 c - 5 4 532643201 E - 1 10 
532369001 N - 16 44 532520001 c -7 4 532648001 E -19 10 
532371101 N - 19 44 532521001 c -8 4 532651001 D - 1-33 6 
532373100 N - 21 44 532522001 c -9 4 532652001 D -7 6 
532374101 N -22 44 532523001 c - 11-1 4 532653001 D -8 6 
532378001 D - 1-23-1 6 532525201 c -14 4 532655001 A -14 2 
532379001 D - 1-23-2 6 532526001 c - 14-1 4 532656051 z -46 80 
532383001 N -50-5 44 532527101 c - 14-3 4 532662001 G - 1 30 
532384101 N -38 44 532530201 c - 14-4 4 532663001 G -4 30 
532385101 N -44 44 532531101 c - 14-5 4 532664101 G - 16 30 
532386001 N - 15 44 532532001 c - 11 4 532665001 G -12 30 
532387101 N - 22-1 44 532533001 c - 15 4 532667001 G -9 30 
532388100 N -22-2 44 532536001 w -9 60 532668001 G - 10 30 
532435001 c -30 4 532538101 p -3 46 532669001 G - 11 30 
532445009 w -6 60 532539001 p -8 46 532672001 G - 17 30 
532446009 w -5 60 532540000 p -9 46 z -47 80 
532451001 M - 1 40 532542001 p - 15 46 532673001 G -21 30 
532452001 M -3 40 z -19 80 532674101 B - 10 2 
532453000 M -5 40 532544001 p - 1 46 532675001 G -14 30 
532454001 M -8 40 532547001 p -2 46 532676000 G -20 30 
532456001 M - 10 40 532550001 p -13 46 532677001 G -24 30 
532457001 M -14 40 532552000 K -6 36 532678001 G -23 30 
532461001 M - 15 40 532553000 K -7 36 532680101 G -27 30 
532462001 M - 16 40 532554000 K -8 36 532682001 G -30 30 

M -24 40 K -34 36 532683100 G -29 30 
532463001 M - 17 40 532555001 K -2 36 532775000 F2 - 1-1-2 14 
532467001 M -19 40 532556001 K -9 36 F2 - 1-2-2 14 
532468001 M -20 40 532557000 K -13 36 F7 -60-7 26 
532469001 M -26 40 K -25 36 532795101 F2 - 2-1 14 
532471001 M -28 40 532558000 K -14 36 F2 - 2-1 14 
532474001 M -29 40 532559000 K - 15 36 532797001 F2 -2-2 14 
532475001 M -30 40 532561001 K - 17 36 F2 -2-2 14 

84 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

532797001 F7 -67-2 26 532946001 F3 -3 18 535551001 AA 1- 1-2-6 68 
532798001 F2 - 2-1-1 14 532947001 F3 -4 18 AA2- 1-2-4 72 

F2 - 2-1-1 14 532948001 F3 -5 18 AA3- 1-2-8 75 
F2 -4-1 14 532949001 F3 -6 18 535583001 p - 16-1 46 
F2 -4-1 14 533207000 F1 -31 12 535584001 p - 16 46 
F2 - 4-1 15 F2 -31 16 535593000 5 - 1-1-14 50 
F2 - 4-1 15 533208000 F1 - 31 12 5 - 1-1-14 51 
F2 - 4-1 15 F2 -31 16 535594000 s - 1-1-14 52 
F2 - 4-1 15 F4 -31 22 535595901 p - 17 46 
F7 -67-1-1 26 F4 -31 22 $35632001 D - 1-40 6 
F7 -68-1-1 26 533209000 F1 - 31 12 535646001 c - 12-6 4 
F7 - 70-1-1 26 F2 -31 16 535655001 F2 -5 15 
F7 -72-1-1 28 F4 -31 22 535710101 N -23 44 

532799001 F2 - 2-1-2 14 533244001 AC -31 78 535711001 N -20 44 
F2 - 2-1-2 14 533508009 AA1-1-13 68 536043000 F2 -2-1-4 14 
F2 -4-2 14 AA2-1-13 72 F2 -2-1-4 14 
F2 -4-2 14 M3- 1-13 75 F2 -4-4 14 
F2 -4-2 15 533509009 AA 1- 1-13-1 68 F2 -4-4 15 
F2 -4-2 15 AA2- 1-13-1 72 F2 -4-4 15 
F2 -4-2 15 AA3- 1-13-1 75 F2 -4-4 15 
F2 -4-2 15 533510009 AA 1- 1-13-2 68 F2 -4-4 15 
F7 -67-1-2 26 AA2- 1-13-2 72 F2 -4-4 15 
F7 -68-1-2 26 AA3- 1-13-2 75 F7 -67-1-4 26 
F7 -70-1-2 26 533511000 AA1-1-13-3 68 F7 -68-1-4 26 
F7 -72-1-2 28 AA2- 1-13-3 72 F7 -70-1-4 26 

532841051 z -29 80 AA3-1-13-3 75 F7 -72-1-4 28 
532858001 AA 1- 1-4 68 533630009 G -36 30 536135001 M -34 40 

AA2-1-4 72 533631001 G -38 30 536153100 D - 1-5 6 
AA3-1-4 75 533673000 c - 16 4 536201000 5 - 1-1-2 50 

$32859000 AA1-1-1-13 66 533802001 F2 -2-1-3 14 s - 1-1-2 51 
AA2-1-1-13 70 F2 -2-1-3 14 5 - 1--1-2 52 
AA3- 1-1-13 74 F2 -4-3 14 536202000 5 - 1-1-6 50 

532861016 AA 1- 1-2-3 68 F2 -4-3 14 5 - 1-1-6 51 
532862000 AA 1- 1-1-2 66 F2 -4-3 15 5 - 1-1-6 52 

AA2- 1-1-2 70 F2 -4-3 15 536203050 5 - 1-1-19 50 
AA3- 1-1-2 74 F2 -4-3 15 5 - 1-1-19 51 

532863001 AA1-1-1-41 66 F2 -4-3 15 5 - 1-1-19 52 
AA2-1-1-41 70 F7 -67-1-3 26 536204050 5 - 1-1-20 50 
AA3- 1-1-41 74 F7 -68-1-3 26 s - 1-1-20 51 

532866000 AA 1- 1-2-17 68 F7 -70-1-3 26 5 - 1-1-20 52 
AA3- 1-2-3 75 F7 -72-1-3 28 536205050 5 - 1-1-21 50 
AA3- 1-2-18 75 533803101 F2 -2 14 5 - 1-1-21 51 

532870000 AA 1- 1-1-44 66 F2 -2 14 5 - 1-1-21 52 
AA2- 1-1-44 70 533805001 F7 -72-2 28 536206050 5 - 1-1-22 50 
AA3- 1-1-44 74 533806001 F7 -72-3 28 5 - 1-1-22 51 

532871100 AA1-1-1-19 66 534012000 K -44 36 5 - 1-1-22 52 
AA2- 1-1-19 70 534032001 D - 1-23-3 6 536207050 5 - 1-1-23 50 
AA3- 1-1-19 74 534200000 c - 12-12 4 s - 1-1-23 51 
AA3- 1-3-2 75 $34325001 K -75 36 s - 1-1-23 52 

532877101 F2 - 1-7 14 534347001 L - 1-12 38 536208050 5 - 1-1-24 50 
F5 - 1-5 22 534452000 N -26 44 5 - 1-1-24 51 
F7 -60-10 26 534455000 z -48 80 5 - 1-1-24 52 

532886101 AA 1- 1-2-4 68 534558000 F1 -4 12 536211100 5 - 1-1-26 50 
AA2- 1-2-2 72 F7 -60-4 26 5 - 1-1-26 51 

532889000 AA3- 1-2-12 75 534565001 5 - 1-1-8 so 5 - 1-1-26 52 
532890001 AA 1- 1-2-8 68 s - 1-1-8 51 536213100 5 - 1-1-28 50 
532896001 AA1-1-2-10 68 5 - 1-1-8 52 5 - 1-1-28 51 

AA3- 1-2-20 75 $34566001 AC -20 78 s - 1-1-28 52 
532897000 AA1-1-2-11 68 $34567001 s - 1-1-11 so $36215100 5 - 1-1-29 50 

AA2- 1-2-13 72 5 -1-1-11 51 5 - 1-1-29 51 
AA3- 1-2-23 75 5 -1-1-11 52 5 - 1-1-29 52 

532898001 AA1-1-2-15 68 534807001 M -38-5 42 536216100 5 - 1-1-30 50 
532945001 F3 -2 18 535032101 L - 1-1-2 38 5 - 1-1-30 51 

85 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
536216100 5 - 1-1-30 52 536439000 w -7 60 537059001 5 - 1-1-42 52 
536217100 5 - 1-1-31 50 536441000 y -39 62 537060001 R - 1-27 48 

5 - 1-1-31 51 536442009 y -32 62 y - 1-4-2 62 
5 - 1-1-31 52 536443001 y -54 62 y - 1-16 62 

536218100 5 - 1-1-32 50 536444001 y -52 62 Wa 82 
5 - 1-1-32 51 536445009 y -36 62 537096000 T - 1-3-1 54 
5 - 1-1-32 52 536446009 y -40 62 537277000 c - 12-13 4 

536219000 5 - 1-1-33 50 536447009 y -64 62 537295201 R - 1-13 48 
5 - 1-1-33 51 536448009 y -70 62 537296001 R - 1-13-2 48 
5 - 1-1-33 52 536449009 y -77 62 537297101 R - 1-13-4 48 

536220001 E -46 10 536450009 y -79 64 537796000 5 - 1-1-41 50 
N -39 44 536451109 y -72 62 5 -1-1-41 51 
T -2 54 536452209 y - 1-1 62 5 - 1-1-41 52 
T -3 54 536453209 y - 1 62 538352101 5 - 1-1-43 50 
T -4 54 536454001 y -59 62 5 - 1-1-43 51 
u -18 58 536455109 y -62 62 Wa 82 

536222000 5 - 1-4 51 536456000 y -92 64 538353101 5 - 1-1-43 52 
536223000 5 - 1-4 so 536457000 T -35-5 56 Wa 82 

5 - 1-4 52 536461001 z -28 80 538357001 Wa 82 
536224000 5 - 1-1-9 50 536466201 y - 1-8 62 538571001 Wa 82 

5 - 1-1-9 51 536470000 y - 1-3 62 539101001 F2 -4 15 
5 - 1-1-9 52 536472001 5 - 1-1-15 50 F2 -4 15 

536229000 v -3 58 5 -1-1-15 51 539104001 F2 -4-5 14 
536230101 X - 1 60 5 - 1-1-15 52 F2 -4-5 15 
536230102 X -2 60 536473109 5 - 1-1-39 50 F2 -4-5 15 
536264001 D - 1-16 6 5 - 1-1-39 51 F2 -4-5 15 
536298001 AA3- 1-10 75 5 - 1-1-39 52 F2 -4-5 15 
536299001 R - 1-13-11 48 536474109 5 - 1-1-1 50 F2 -4-5 15 
536300000 R - 1-13-5 48 5 - 1-1-1 51 539105001 F2 -4 15 
536304001 T - 1-17 54 5 - 1-1-1 52 F2 -4 15 
536306009 T - 1 54 536475000 F5 - 1-3 22 539414009 w -1 60 
536307009 T - 1-5 54 FS - 1-6 22 539459001 AA2- 1-2-10 72 
536351000 5 - 1-1-25 50 FS - 1-14 22 539460000 AA2- 1-2-20 72 

5 - 1-1-25 51 F6 -1-1-12 24 539462001 AA3- 1-3-1 75 
5 - 1-1-25 52 F6 - 1-1-39 24 539469101 AA1-1-2-1 68 

536352000 AA1-1-14 68 AA 1- 1-7 68 539471101 AA1-1-2-2 68 
AA2- 1-14 72 AA2- 1-7 72 539474100 AA1-1-2-7 68 
AA3- 1-14 75 AA3- 1-7 75 539475100 AA1-1-2-9 68 

536391001 F1 - 1-1 12 536477001 K -40 36 539488001 H -17 32 
536393001 AB -1 78 536478001 y -58 62 539497101 AA1-1-1-16 66 
536396001 F4 -5-1 22 536479000 K -79 36 AA2- 1-1-16 70 
536397001 F1 - 1 12 536480000 K -80 36 AA3- 1-1-16 74 
536398001 F4 -5 22 536481000 K -35-2 36 539499000 AA1-1-3-13 68 
536399001 F3 - 1-1 18 536482000 K -22 36 AA2-1-3-11 72 
536400001 F3 - 1 18 536483001 F2 - 1 14 539531001 F6 - 1 24 
536402001 AB - 1-1 78 536484000 F2 - 1-3 14 539532001 F6 - 1-1 24 
536403001 AB - 1-1-1 78 F7 -60-9 26 539533001 F6 - 1-1-1 24 
536404000 AB - 1-1-2 78 536485001 F2 - 1-1 14 539534000 F6 - 1-1-2 24 
536405001 F2 -3 14 536486001 F2 - 1-1-1 14 539535000 F6 - 1-1-3 24 
536408000 F5 - 1-1-3 22 536488001 F2 - 1-2 14 539536001 F6 - 1-1-4 24 
536410001 L - 1 38 536489001 F2 -1-2-1 14 539537001 F6 - 1-1-6 24 
536423001 J -66 34 536491001 J -47 34 539538001 F6 - 1-1-7 24 
536425001 J -25 34 536494001 K -29 36 539539001 F6 - 1-1-10 24 
536426001 J -30 34 536498001 AA1-1-1-3 66 539540001 F6 - 1-1-11 24 
536427001 J -40 34 AA2- 1-1-3 70 539541001 F6 - 1-1-16 24 
536428001 J -41 34 AA3- 1-1-3 74 539542000 F6 - 1-1-19 24 
536429001 J -42 34 536505001 D - 1-15 6 539543001 F6 - 1-1-25 24 
536430001 J -43 34 536714001 N -50-9 44 F6 - 1-1-27 24 
536431001 J -4 34 536924001 N -50-4-2 44 539544001 F6 - 1-1-26 24 
536432001 J - 1 34 Wa 82 539545001 F6 - 1-2 24 
536435001 u -17 58 537058001 Wa 82 539546001 F6 - 1-2-1 24 
536436101 u - 12 58 537059001 5 - 1-1-42 50 539547001 F6 - 1-2-2 24 
536438009 w -3 60 5 - 1-1-42 51 539548001 F6 - 1-2-5 24 

86 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF. NO. Page CODE REF. NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

539549001 F6 - 1-2-8 24 541305006 5 - 1 52 544262001 AA3- 1-1-29 74 
539550001 F6 - 1-2-11 24 541306003 5 - 1-1 so AA3- 1-1-51 74 
539551001 F6 - 1-1-33 24 5 - 1-1 51 544344001 AA 1- 1-1-6 66 
539552001 F6 - 1-1-34 24 541306004 5 - 1-1 52 AA1-1-1-38 66 
539553001 F6 - 1-1-32 24 542456051 M -41 40 AA2- 1-1-6 70 
539561001 F6 - 1-2-6 24 542461151 M -43 40 AA2- 1-1-38 70 
539804001 F6 -1-2-10 24 542583000 AA 1- 1-1-22 66 AA3- 1-1-6 74 
539807000 F6 - 1-1-5 24 AA2- 1-1-22 70 AA3- 1-1-38 74 
539808000 T - 1-3 54 AA3- 1-1-22 74 544345001 AA1- 1-8 68 
539847001 L - 1-1-18 38 542946000 5 - 1-1-9-1 50 AA2- 1-8 72 
539901001 L - 1-1-4 38 5 - 1-1-9-1 51 AA3- 1-8 75 
539908000 L - 1-1-18-1 38 5 - 1-1-9-1 52 544351001 AA 1- 1-1 66 
540045001 FS - 1-1-1 22 542947000 5 - 1-1-9-2 so AA2- 1-1 70 
540049001 FS - 1-2 22 5 - 1-1-9-2 51 AA3- 1-1 74 
540050001 FS - 1-4 22 5 - 1-1-9-2 52 544352001 AA 1- 1-2 68 
540051001 FS - 1-7 22 543426000 AC -19 78 544354001 AA2- 1-2 72 
540052001 FS - 1-8 22 543471001 F7 -70-2 26 544356001 AA2- 1-3 72 
540053001 FS - 1-12 22 543472001 F7 -70-3 26 544358000 AA3- 1-17-1 75 
540054000 FS - 1-1-2 22 543486000 AA 1- 1-1-27 66 544359001 AA3- 1-17 75 
540055001 FS - 1 22 AA2- 1-1-27 70 544504001 G -8 30 
540056001 F7 -60 26 AA3- 1-1-27 74 544514001 G - 5 30 
540057001 FS - 1-1 22 543487001 AA 1- 1-1-28 66 544515001 G -41 30 
540058001 F7 -60-1 26 AA2- 1-1-28 70 544518000 M -46-1 40 
540059001 F7 -60-2 26 AA3- 1-1-28 74 544519001 M -49 40 
540060001 F7 -60-3 26 543489001 AA 1- 1-1-31 66 544636000 AA 1- 1-1-49 66 
540061001 F7 -60-6 26 AA2- 1-1-31 70 AA2- 1-1-49 70 
540224001 AA3- 1-2 75 AA3- 1-1-31 74 AA3- 1-1-49 74 
540227001 AA3- 1-2-9 75 543490001 AA 1- 1-1-30 66 544638000 AA1-1-1-10 66 
540228000 AA3- 1-2-19 75 AA2- 1-1-30 70 AA2- 1-1-10 70 
540231001 AA3-1-2-15 75 AA3- 1-1-30 74 AA3-1-1-10 74 
540232001 AA3- 1-3-4 75 543491001 AA 1- 1-1-33 66 544640000 AA1-1-1-25 66 
540233001 AA3- 1-2-1 75 AA2- 1-1-33 70 AA2- 1-1-25 70 
540234000 AA3- 1-2-1-1 75 AA3- 1-1-33 74 AA3- 1-1-25 74 
540235001 AA3- 1-2-2 75 543505001 N - 50-11 44 544643000 AA 1- 1-1-46 66 
540236000 AA3- 1-2-2-1 75 544246000 AA 1- 1-1-45 66 AA2- 1-1-46 70 
540239001 AA3- 1-2-6 75 AA2- 1-1-45 70 AA3- 1-1-46 74 
540240000 AA3- 1-2-11 75 AA3- 1-1-45 74 544644000 AA 1- 1-1-47 66 
540241000 AA3- 1-2-11-1 75 544248001 AA 1- 1-1-5 66 AA2- 1-1-47 70 
540242001 AA3- 1-2-13 75 AA2- 1-1-5 70 AA3- 1-1-47 74 
540243000 AA3- 1-2-13-1 75 AA3- 1-1-5 74 544645001 AA2- 1-2-18 72 
540244000 AA3- 1-2-14 75 AA3- 1-17-2 75 544655001 AA1-1-1-15 66 
540245001 AA3- 1-2-22 75 544249001 AA 1- 1-1-8 66 AA2-1-1-15 70 
540246001 AA3- 1-3 75 AA2- 1-1-8 70 AA3- 1-1-15 74 
540247001 AA3- 1-2-4 75 AA3- 1-1-8 74 544700001 F2 -4 14 
540622000 T -35-4 56 AA3-1-17-4 76 544703001 F2 -4 14 
540623000 T -35-3 56 544251000 AA1-1-1-1 66 544714001 F7 -67-1 26 

T -35-9 56 AA2- 1-1-1 70 F7 -68-1 26 
540656000 T -35-2 56 AA3- 1-1-1 74 544715001 F7 -67 26 
540660000 T -35-1 56 544253000 AA 1- 1-1-4 66 544716001 F7 -68 26 
540707000 R - 1-4 48 AA2- 1-1-4 70 544719001 F7 -70-1 26 
540708001 R - 1-5 48 AA3- 1-1-4 74 544721001 F7 -70 26 
540714001 R - 1-13-1 48 544254001 AA2- 1-2-1 72 544724001 F7 -72-1 28 
540716001 R - 1-17 48 544255001 AA2- 1-2-12 72 544726001 F7 -72 28 
540728000 E -48 10 544256001 AA2- 1-2-6 72 544733001 F7 - 68-3 26 
540899000 K -35 36 544257000 AA2- 1-2-5 72 544734001 F7 - 68-2 26 
541223000 AA1- 1-1-21 66 544258001 AA2-1-2-16 72 544766001 M -77-1 42 

AA2- 1-1-21 70 544261001 AA 1- 1-1-50 66 M -80-1 42 
AA3- 1-1-21 74 AA2- 1-1-50 70 AA1- 1-11-1 68 

541274000 5 - 1-1-27 50 AA3- 1-1-50 74 AA2- 1-11-1 72 
5 - 1-1-27 51 544262001 AA 1- 1-1-29 66 544841001 AA 1- 1-3-1 68 
5 - 1-1-27 52 AA1-1-1-51 66 AA2- 1-3-1 72 

541305004 5 - 1 50 AA2- 1-1-29 70 544846001 AA1-1-3-12 68 
541305005 5 - 1 51 AA2- 1-1-51 70 AA2-1-3-10 72 

87 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
544847001 AA 1- 1-3-3 68 545589001 Q -16 46 U08671003 AA3- 1-1-24 74 

AA2- 1-3-3 72 545590001 Q - 11 46 U34148001 5 -2 52 
544848001 AA 1- 1-3-4 68 546286009 R - 1-1 48 Z25701001 E -10 10 

AA2- 1-3-4 72 546290001 Q -14 46 OA4300605 E -47 10 
544849001 AA 1- 1-3-5 68 546291001 Q - 15 46 H -18 32 

AA2- 1-3-5 72 546294001 D - 1-23 6 H -28 32 
544851001 AA 1- 1-3-2 68 546295109 R - 1 48 H -33 32 

AA2- 1-3-2 72 546404001 D - 1-33-3 6 J -87 34 
544852000 AA 1- 1-3-6 68 546413001 M -37 42 N - 10 44 

AA2- 1-3-6 72 546414001 M -77 42 N -43 44 
544853001 AA 1- 1-3-14 68 AA1-1-11 68 N -45 44 

AA2- 1-3-12 72 AA2- 1-11 72 u - 19 58 
544854001 AA 1- 1-3-8 68 546430001 z - 15 80 OA4406806 T - 35-11 56 
544858001 AA2- 1-3-8 72 546528000 R - 1-31 48 OA5300605 5 - 1-1-7 50 
544859001 AA1-1-3-10 68 546529000 R - 1-19 48 5 - 1-1-7 51 
544860001 AA 1- 1-3-18 68 546532001 R - 1-28 48 5 - 1-1-7 52 

AA2- 1-3-16 72 546533000 R - 1-29 48 OA5300805 u - 10 58 
544861001 AA 1- 1-3 68 546741000 M -46-2 40 OA5400806 G - 19 30 
544924001 M -33 40 546757000 L - 1-18 38 H -26 32 

M -42 40 Q -49 46 H -31 32 
545059001 AA1 - 1 66 z -49 80 u -14 58 
545060001 AA2 - 1 70 546759000 R - 1-32 48 u -20 58 
545061001 AA3 - 1 74 546947001 E -53 10 AA 1- 1-1-48 66 
545501001 R - 1-8 48 546948001 E -43 10 AA 1- 1-3-7 68 
545501002 R - 1-9 48 546955001 T -29 56 AA 1- 1-3-9 68 
545506000 D - 1-10 6 546959001 D - 1-1 6 AA2- 1-1-48 70 

D - 1-14 6 546960101 D - 1 6 AA2- 1-3-7 72 
545507001 D - 1-11 6 546961001 D -81 8 AA3- 1-1-48 74 
545508009 D - 1-17 6 546962001 D -82 8 OA5401605 T -35-7 56 
545512009 D - 1-21 6 546963001 R - 1-22 48 002021405 T - 1-14 54 
545515001 D - 1-25 6 546968001 R - 1-33 48 T - 1-14 54 
545516001 D - 1-27 6 546971001 M -80 42 004301003 F5 - 1-1-1-1 22 
545517001 D - 1-29 6 546972001 L - 1-15 38 004400803 y -53 62 
545518001 D - 1-31 6 Q -4 46 y -55 62 
545519001 D - 1-35 6 547051001 N -13 44 004400814 AA 1- 1-1-32 66 
545520001 D - 1-41 6 547052001 N - 13-1 44 AA2- 1-1-32 70 
545522101 D -6 6 547229000 M -46 40 AA3- 1-1-32 74 
545523001 D -44 6 547341000 T -35-10 56 004401003 E - 21 10 
545527001 E - 18 10 547343000 T -35-10-1 56 AA1-1-1-14 66 
545528001 E -2 10 T -35-10-2 56 AA2- 1-1-14 70 
545530001 E - 31 10 547958000 T -35 56 AA3- 1-1-14 74 
545531001 E -33 10 548330000 v - 1 58 008300514 D -85 8 
545532101 D - 5 6 548331000 v -2 58 008300604 L - 1-1-1 38 
545533001 E -35 10 548397001 AB - 1-2 78 008400604 G -37 30 
545539000 E -49 10 548398000 R - 1-13-10 48 G -39 30 
545540001 N -50 44 548399001 D - 1-19 6 5 - 1-1-18 50 
545541001 N -50-1 44 UA0130001 u -13 58 5 - 1-1-18 51 
545542001 N - 50-1-1 44 UL0233001 5 -1-1-10 50 5 - 1-1-18 52 
545543000 N -50-1-2 44 5 -1-1-10 51 5 - 1-1-40 50 

N - 50-2-2 44 5 - 1-1-10 52 5 - 1-1-40 51 
545544001 N -50-2 44 U08671003 M -50 40 5 - 1-1-40 52 
545545001 N - 50-2-1 44 F2 - 1-1-3 14 5 - 1-5 so 
545546001 N -50-4 44 F2 - 1-2-3 14 5 - 1-5 51 
545547001 N - 50-4-1 44 F7 -60-5 26 5 - 1-5 52 
545561001 R - 1-2 48 F7 -60-8 26 T - 1-11 54 
545568001 R - 1-3 48 AA 1- 1-1-20 66 T - 1-11 54 
545570001 R - 1-11 48 AA 1-1-1-24 66 T -30 56 
545571000 R - 1-15 48 AA 1- 1-3-19 68 w -2 60 
545572001 R - 1-20 48 AA2-1-1-20 70 w -4 60 
545574001 R - 1-26 48 AA2-1-1-24 70 y -16 62 
545584101 D - 1-18 6 AA2- 1-2-19 72 y -38 62 
545587001 E -4 10 
545588009 [Q - 1 46 

AA2- 1-3-17 72 
AA3- 1-1-20 74 

y -42 62 
y -63 62 

88 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF. NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

008400604 y -65 62 017501606 J -28 34 021060106 M -25 40 
y - 71 62 018061036 y - 1-5 62 s - 1-1-44 50 
y -74 62 018061236 D -48 8 s - 1-1-44 51 
y -78 64 s - 1-1-3 so s - 1-1-44 52 
y -80 64 s - 1-1-3 51 021060206 AA1- 1-1-54 66 
y -82 64 s - 1-1-3 52 AA2- 1-1-54 70 
y -93 64 018061636 D -2 6 AA3- 1-1-54 74 

008400806 D - 1-20 6 H -47 32 021060306 F6 - 1-1-18 24 
D - 1-22 6 s -3 50 F6 - 1-1-38 24 
D - 1-24 6 s -3 51 021080306 F6 - 1-1-23 24 
R - 1-7 48 s -3 52 021100206 y -18 62 
R - 1-10 48 y -89 64 021300103 M -54 40 
R - 1-12 48 F6 - 1-1-37 24 F3 - 13-8 20 
R - 1-14 48 018062036 H -2 32 021300106 N -24 44 
R - 1-16 48 H -42 32 N -50-14 44 
R - 1-18 48 J -2 34 021300205 F3 -2-1-6 18 
R - 1-21 48 J -5 34 021300206 AA1-1-2-14 68 
R - 1-23 48 J - 12 34 AA2- 1-2-9 72 
R - 1-25 48 J -20 34 AA2- 1-2-15 72 
R -2 48 F6 - 1-1-24 24 AA3- 1-2-26 75 
T -35-6 56 018063036 H -44 32 021400106 M -6 40 

012060632 AA 1- 1-1-43 66 018081636 H -58 32 T -35-8 56 
AA2- 1-1-43 70 F6 - 1-1-20 24 T - 35-12 56 
AA3- 1-1-43 74 018082536 y -3 62 021400206 F2 -2-4 14 

012060636 c -4 4 018300536 M -61 40 F2 -2-4 14 
c -6 4 018300636 D -83 8 F7 -67-4 26 
c - 17 4 N - 50-12 44 F7 -68-5 26 
G -6 30 018300836 J -77 34 F7 -70-5 26 
M - 11 40 J -79 34 F7 -72-5 28 
M - 13 40 018301036 D - 1-7 6 AA2- 1-2-11 72 
M -23 40 D -45 6 021400216 AA3- 1-2-17 75 
p - 5 46 018400836 J -48 34 021500103 B - 11 2 
p -7 46 J -53 34 E -20 10 
p - 10 46 L - 1-5 38 J -29 34 
p - 12 46 M -27 40 L - 1-17 38 
w -8 60 M -48 40 Q -6 46 

012300536 H - 14 32 M - 59 40 021500316 F6 - 1-1-9 24 
012400636 H -22 32 R -3 48 021670203 F3 -2-1-5 18 
012500536 E -6 10 018401036 J -26 34 025020135 T - 1-15 54 

E -36 10 N - 13-2 44 T - 1-15 54 
G -3 30 AA 1- 1-5 68 025030233 N - 50-8 44 
H -5 32 AA2- 1-5 72 F3 -2-4 18 
H -7 32 AA3- 1-5 75 F3 - 13-7 20 
H -9 32 018401236 E - 11 10 025030236 L - 1-1-21 38 
H - 16 32 J -59 34 F5 - 1-11 22 
H -24 32 018401636 J -56 34 AA1-1-1-18 66 
H -53 32 018500836 AA 1- 1-3-16 68 AA2- 1-1-18 70 
H -55 32 AA2- 1-3-14 72 AA3- 1-1-18 74 
H -66 32 AA3-1-3-S 75 025040136 D - 1-13 6 

012500832 AA1-1-1 -12 66 018501036 B -3 2 J -60 34 
AA2- 1-1 -12 70 D -61 8 025040236 w - 10 60 
AA3- 1-1-12 74 J -75 34 025050236 D -63 8 

014300332 L - 1-1-5 38 y - 1-9 62 G -33 30 
014400636 D - 1-30 6 F6 -1-2-12 24 H -38 32 

D - 1-34 6 018501236 B -7 2 H -51 32 
E -3 10 D -62 8 J -46 34 
E - 15 10 018501436 G -28 30 J -73 34 
E -34 10 H -36 32 J -90 34 
E -51 10 H -49 32 N -4 44 

014680422 L - 1-1-8 38 J -44 34 y - 1-15 62 
014760622 y - 1-14 62 018501636 J - 71 34 F6 - 1-2-14 24 
017061006 F6 - 1-1-17 24 021060106 G -26 30 AA1- 1-3-17 68 
017062006 E -7 10 M -18 40 AA1-1-12 68 

89 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

025050236 AA2- 1-3-15 72 028050246 N -3 44 052300606 AA3- 1-2-16 75 
AA2- 1-12 72 Q - 5 46 AA3- 1-2-21 75 
AA3- 1-12 75 y - 1-10 62 AA3- 1-3-3 75 

025060236 D -3 6 F2 - 1-5 14 052300805 T - 1-13 54 
E -9 10 F2 - 1-9 14 T - 1-13 54 
L - 1-19 38 F6 -1-2-13 24 052400606 y -83 64 
s - 1-1-5 so F7 -60-12 26 AA 1- 1-3-11 68 
s - 1-1-5 51 F7 - 60-15 26 AA2- 1-3-9 72 
s - 1-1-5 52 028060243 D -4 6 052400806 L - 1-13 38 
s -4 so E -8 10 060300414 AA 1- 1-13-4 68 
s -4 51 G -25 30 AA2- 1-13-4 72 
s -4 52 028060246 H -3 32 AA3- 1-13-4 75 
y - 1-7 62 H -43 32 060400416 AA 1- 1-1-37 66 
y -34 62 H -45 32 AA2- 1-1-37 70 
y -90 64 H -48 32 AA3- 1-1-37 74 
AA1-1-1-52 66 J -3 34 060400616 J -38 34 
AA2- 1-1-52 70 J -6 34 AA 1- 1-1-9 66 
AA3- 1-1-52 74 J -13 34 AA 1- 1-1-34 66 

025060336 F6 - 1-1-15 24 J - 21 34 AA 1- 1-1-36 66 
F6 - 1-1-35 24 s - 1-1-4 so AA 1- 1-1-40 66 

025080132 M -73 42 s - 1-1-4 51 AA2- 1-1-9 70 
025080236 F6 - 1-1-22 24 s - 1-1-4 52 AA2- 1-1-34 70 
025100236 E -52 10 s -5 so AA2- 1-1-36 70 

y -20 62 s -5 51 AA2- 1-1-40 70 
025350236 F3 - 1-9 18 s -5 52 AA3- 1-1-9 74 
026030136 M -75 42 y - 1-6 62 AA3-1-1-34 74 
026030236 AA 1- 1-2-13 68 y -57 62 AA3- 1-1-36 74 

AA 1- 1-2-18 68 y -91 64 AA3- 1-1-40 74 
AA2- 1-2-8 72 F6 - 1-1-14 24 AA3- 1-17-5 76 
AA3- 1-2-25 75 AA1-1-1-53 66 060400816 M -70 42 

026040236 E - 13 10 AA2- 1-1-53 70 AA 1- 1-9 68 
N -42 44 AA3- 1-1-53 74 AA2- 1-9 72 
N -53 44 028080246 H -59 32 AA3- 1-9 75 

026050136 F2 - 1-6 14 y -4 62 060501016 A -7 2 
F7 -60-13 26 F6 - 1-1-21 24 A - 15 2 
F7 -60-16 26 028100246 y -19 62 G -22 30 

028030243 N -25 44 028260242 L - 1-1-3 38 G -31 30 
N -50-7 44 028350243 F3 - 1-8 18 K -3 36 
N - 50-13 44 047200542 M -44 40 K -10 36 

028030245 M -55 40 047301042 L - 1-1-15 38 K -45 36 
028030246 J -80 34 048020342 M -66 42 M -4 40 

FS - 1-10 22 048020346 R - 1-6 48 N -2 44 
AA 1- 1-2-19 68 048025346 c - 12-4 4 Q -3 46 
AA2- 1-2-17 72 048040342 F6 - 1-2-7 24 Q - 12 46 

028040246 E - 12 10 048050346 AA1-1-2-16 68 060660512 L - 1-1-13 38 
J -so 34 048060342 M -22 40 061300616 F2 -4-6 14 
J -54 34 048060346 F6 - 1-2-9 24 F2 -4-6 15 
J - 61 34 048110142 G -42 30 F2 -4-6 15 
L - 1-6 38 048170242 AA1-1-1-11 66 F2 -4-6 15 
M -7 40 AA2- 1-1-11 70 F2 -4-6 15 
N -41 44 AA3- 1-1-11 74 F2 -4-6 15 
N -52 44 AA3- 1-17-6 76 AA1-1-2-12 68 

028050243 AA1-1-10 68 048320242 H - 12 32 AA2- 1-2-7 72 
AA2- 1-10 72 J -14 34 AA3- 1-2-24 75 
AA3- 1-11 75 052300605 T - 1-16 54 061400816 A - 5 2 

028050246 D -64 8 T - 1-16 54 061500804 y - 1-12 62 
G -32 30 052300606 L - 1-3 38 062060806 F6 - 1-1-36 24 
H -37 32 AA 1- 1-1-26 66 062300416 D -49 8 
H -so 32 AA2-1-1-26 70 M -63 40 
J -45 34 AA3- 1-1-26 74 M -72 42 
J -72 34 AA3- 1-2-5 75 AA1-1-1-17 66 
J -89 34 AA3- 1-2-7 75 AA2- 1-1-17 70 
L - 1-16 38 AA3- 1-2-10 75 AA3- 1-1-17 74 

90 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

062300506 AA1-1-2-5 68 070606800 AA3- 1-17-3 76 146198001 L - 1-1-17-1 38 
AA2-1-2-3 72 070699800 D -58 8 146199001 L - 1-1-17-2 38 
AA2-1-2-14 72 076002800 H - 11 32 146200001 L - 1-1-17-3 38 

062300616 K -5 36 H -61 32 146202000 T - 11 54 
K - 12 36 076204659 c -32 4 T - 19-2 56 
K - 21 36 081003870 c - 12-3 4 AA1-1-15 68 
K -38 36 081006070 G - 15 30 AA2- 1-15 72 
K -47 36 081007070 M -74 42 AA3- 1-15 75 
L - 1-1-20 38 100136001 L - 1-11 38 146354001 F6 - 1-1-28 24 
N -50-3 44 100360003 M -39 42 147777000 c - 11-3 4 
F5 - 1-9 22 AB - 1-1-4 78 149483001 y -33 62 
F6 - 1-2-4 24 100401001 L - 1-10 38 y -61 62 

062300806 F3 -2-3 18 100402004 R - 1-13-3 48 F6 - 1-1-13 24 
F3 - 13-6 20 101572101 z -8 80 AA1- 1-6 68 

062300816 F5 - 1-13 22 104520000 p - 11 46 AA2- 1-6 72 
062301006 N - 50-10 44 107155001 K -43 36 AA3- 1-6 75 
062350816 D - 1-9 6 107550002 B -4 2 149547000 T -25 56 
062351016 c - 14-2 4 107780001 z -16 80 150332001 z -9 80 

M -9 40 110367001 M - 21 40 150335001 z - 10 80 
062400616 D - 1-42 6 110793001 F6 - 1-1-29 24 150349001 s - 1-1-34 50 

E -54 10 111865001 G -7 30 s - 1-1-34 51 
J -67 34 111942001 L - 1-1-11 38 s - 1-1-34 52 
F1 - 1-4 12 111943001 L - 1-1-12 38 T -22 56 
F4 -5-4 22 113431002 B - 12 2 150357001 s - 1-1-35 50 

062400816 A -22 2 D -9 6 s - 1-1-35 51 
c - 12-10 4 114486002 y - 11 62 s - 1-1-35 52 
c - 12-11 4 117006001 K -77 36 150491101 G -2 30 
D - 1-12 6 117150001 K - 11 36 152361001 L - 1-1-9 38 
D - 1-26 6 K -37 36 152362001 L - 1-1-10 38 
E -45 10 K -46 36 152363001 L - 1-1-14 38 
K -39 36 117466000 z -22 80 152364001 L - 1-1-16 38 
M -45 40 117934009 A - 11 2 152507000 L - 1-1-18-2 38 
N -40 44 117936009 A - 10 2 152508000 L - 1-1-18-3 38 
N -51 44 118064001 z - 11 80 152509000 L - 1-1-18-4 38 
Q - 17 46 118735002 D - 1-4 6 152632001 F3 - 13-3 20 

062401016 c - 13 4 118764002 L - 1-1-17-5 38 152633001 F3 - 13-4 20 
D - 1-28 6 118837001 z -7 80 152645001 L - 1-1-19 38 
G - 13 30 119270001 y - 1-13 62 152865201 y - 17 62 
M -57 40 121156001 z -23 80 152883000 K -60 36 

062401216 F7 -68-4 26 121764001 F3 -2-1-3 18 152948001 K - 1 36 
F7 -70-4 26 121765001 F3 -2-1-4 18 152969001 K -4 36 
F7 -72-4 28 122991001 z - 1 80 K -20 36 

062401416 F7 -67-3 26 122992001 z -64 80 154024001 L - 1-1-6 38 
062401616 w -11 60 133172003 y - 15 62 154092001 L - 1-1-7 38 

F2 - 2-3 14 140726000 c -2 4 154125001 z - 13 80 
F2 -2-3 14 140890009 A -23 2 157044201 F3 -2-1-1 18 

062402016 AA1-1-1-35 66 142002001 z -14 80 157047201 F3 -2-1-2 18 
AA2- 1-1-35 70 142205001 z - 17 80 157199201 F3 -3-1-2 18 
AA3- 1-1-35 74 142443001 z -6 80 157200201 F3 -3-1-1 18 

062500816 F2 - 1-8 14 142708000 p -4 46 157201201 F3 -4-1-2 18 
F7 - 60-11 26 142709000 p -6 46 157202201 F3 -4-1-1 18 

062501016 J -88 34 142721001 z - 12 80 157203201 F3 -5-1-2 18 
L - 1-7 38 144103009 R - 1-13-6 48 F3 -6-1-2 18 
L - 1-14 38 144505000 L - 1-1-17-4 38 157204201 F3 -5-1-1 18 

062501416 F2 - 1-4 14 144508001 y - 13 62 157275001 F3 - 13-1 20 
F7 -60-14 26 144784002 AA 1- 1-1-23 66 157276001 F3 - 13-2 20 

062671014 F3 - 1-7 18 AA2- 1-1-23 70 157340101 F3 -9 20 
070606800 AA1-1-1-7 66 AA3- 1-1-23 74 157341100 F3 -9-1-1 20 

AA1-1-1-39 66 145446001 L - 1-9 38 157342100 F3 -9-1-2 20 
AA2- 1-1-7 70 145465001 c - 11-4 4 157343100 F3 -9-1 20 
AA2- 1-1-39 70 145466001 c - 11-2 4 157344201 F3 - 6-1-1 18 
AA3- 1-1-7 74 145571101 L - 1-8 38 158597001 L - 1-1-22 38 
AA3- 1-1-39 74 146197001 L -1-1-17 38 159150009 A -12 2 

91 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF.NO. Page 

159150009 A -20 2 
159486001 F6 - 1-1-31 24 
181936001 p - 16-2 46 
181937001 p - 16-3 46 
181938001 p - 16-4 46 
184783001 z -21 80 
203878002 AA1-1-16 68 

AA2-1-16 72 
AA3-1-16 75 

415814001 z - 2-1 80 
533527002 R - 1-30 48 
533923001 s -1-1 -17 50 

s - 1-1-17 51 
s -1-1-17 52 
s - 1-1-38 50 
s - 1-1-38 51 
s - 1-1-38 52 

552851001 L - 1-1-18-5 38 
552907000 T -26 56 
552908000 T -27 56 
554482000 T - 12 54 
620599002 s - 1-3 50 

s - 1-3 51 
s - 1-3 52 

92 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J(-'Y-:J''Y? 
PARTS BOOK 

TEILEKATALOG 

LIVRE DES PIECES 

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS 

7~...t·-Ia~t~xtgn 
BROTHER INDUSTRIES,L TD. 

'r467 ~iS.!Mrnliiiii!~5DJ~1 T§ 151 ~ TEL(052)824-2392 

Printed in Japan I Gedruckt in Japan I Imprime au Japon I Impreso en Jap6n 155-CIO 
S98C10-001 
1998.07. H CD 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




